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	 MEN’S RECORDS
Men’s All-Time Indoor Records (all times fully automatic)

Men’s All-Time Outdoor Records (all times fully automatic)

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
100m	 10.04	 Xavier Carmichael, 2023
110m Hurdles	 12.87	 Cordell Tinch, 2023
200m	 20.38	 DaPriest Hogans, 2024
400m	 45.77	 Braylen Brewer, 2022
400m Hurdles	 49.11	 Dinsdale Morgan, 1996
800m	 1:50.06	 Jordan Kilonzo, 2024
1,500m	 3:42.90	 Connar Southard, 2022
Steeplechase	 8:44.32	 Mark Rabuse, 1978
5,000m	 14:10.50	 Rob McLeod, 1977
10,000m	 29:37.17	 Matthew Oglesby, 2023
4x100m Relay	 39.38	 Braylon Thompson, Dapriest Hogans, Dakari Charlton, Xavier Carmichael, 2024
4x400m Relay	 3:06.31	 Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone, Nizar Alarahshun, Braylen Bewer, 2022 
High Jump	 7-3	 Cordell Tinch, 2023
Pole Vault	 18-0	 Kai Miller, 2019
Long Jump	 27-0.5	 Cordell Tinch, 2023
Triple Jump	 53-10.25	 L.J. Kiner, 2023
Shot Put	 68-2.5	 Garrett Appier, 2016
Discus	 196-7	 John Talbert, 2013
Hammer 	 221-07	 Levi Wyrick, 2021
Javelin	 251-6	 Brett Thompson, 2021
Decathlon	 7,616 pts.	 Hunter Jones, 2024

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
55m 	 6.30	 Sean Scott, 1994
60m	 6.62	 Xavier Carmichael, 2023
55m Hurdles	 7.36	 James McCarty, 1997
60m Hurdles	 7.50	 Cordell Tinch, 2023
200m	 20.90	 Antoine Evans Jr., 2023
400m	 46.33	 Braylen Brewer, 2023
600 yds.	 1:10.33	 Corey Lyons, 2023
800m	 1:50.15	 Mason Strader, 2022
Mile	 3:58.47	 Mason Strader, 2022
3,000m	 8:04.52	 Mason Strader, 2024
5,000m	 14:07.36	 Bryce Grahn, 2022
4x400m Relay	 3:07.72	 Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone, Corey Lyons, Braylen Brewer, 2023
Distance Medley Relay	 9:37.45	 Bryce Grahn, Braylen Brewer, Connar Southard, Mason Strader, 2022
High Jump	 7-3.25	 Cordell Tinch, 2023
Pole Vault	 17-7	 Kai Miller, 2019
Long Jump	 26-4.5	 L.J. Kiner, 2023
Triple Jump	 53-2.75	 L.J. Kiner, 2022              
Shot Put	 64-1.75	 Garrett Appier, 2016
Weight Throw	 67-7	 Brian Allen, 2010
Heptathlon	 5783 pts.	 Hunter Jones, 2024
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	 MEN’S RECORDS	

Men’s Robert W. Plaster Center Records (all times fully automatic)

Men’s Prentice Gudgen Track Records (all times fully automatic)

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
100m	 10.10	 Antonio Lay, UCM, 2022
110m Hurdles	 13.31	 Louis Rollins, PSU, 2022
200m	 20.46	 Andre DeGrasse, Coffeyville CC, 2014
400m	 46.34	 Dawda Jallow, unattached, 1996
400m Hurdles	 51.35	 Dinsdale Morgan, PSU, 1995
800m	 1:49.32	 Martin Reid, unattached, 1997
1,500m	 3:44.97	 Ryan Riddle, Missouri Southern, 2021
Steeplechase	 8:48.49	 Reece Smith, Northwest Missouri, 2021
5,000m	 14:27.24	 Mike Nixon, PSU, 1973
10,000m	 30:22.83	 Gidieon Kimutai, Missouri Southern, 2021
High Jump	 7-2.5	 Michael Millslagle, Graceland, 2024
Pole Vault	 18-0	 Kai Miller, PSU, 2019
Long Jump	 25-10.75	 Kizan David, Lincoln, 2021
Triple Jump	 53-3.5	 Fred Brown, unnattached, 2012
Shot Put	 65-11	 Garrett Appier, PSU, 2016
Discus	 199-4	 Mason Finley, Toyota, 2022
Javelin	 251-6	 Brett Thompson, PSU, 2021
Hammer	 221-7	 Levi Wyrick, PSU, 2021
Decathlon	 7636 pts.	 Jeff Sanders, Central Missouri, 2000
4x100m Relay	 39.76	 Wright-Rose, Sanders, Blades, Carmichael, PSU, 2023
4x400m Relay 	 3:08.34	 Chatman, Stone, Williams, Tudor, PSU, 2024

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
60m	 6.57	 Mobolade Ajomale, Academy of Art, 2016; Benjamin Azamati, West Texas A&M, 2022
60m Hurdles	 7.50	 Cordell Tinch, Pittsburg State, 2023
200m	 20.43	 Kenny Bednarek, Indian Hills CC, 2019
300m	 33.49	 Dapriest Hogans, Pittsburg State, 2024
400m	 45.36	 Trevor Bassitt, Ashland, 2022
600 yds.	 1:08.51	 Sean Bailey, Western Texas College, 2018
600m	 1:16.86	 Leander Forbes, Meridian CC, 2019
800m	 1:47.23	 Thomas Staines, Colorado State-Pueblo, 2018
Mile Run	 3:59.25	 Ryan Riddle, Missouri Southern, 2023
1,000m	 2:24.72	 Andrew Kiber, Hutchinson C.C., 2020
3,000m	 7:57.01	 Titus Winders, Southern Indiana, 2022
3,000m Racewalk	 12:09.58	 Anthony Peters, St. Ambrose, 2018
5,000m	 13:38.92	 Titus Winders, Southern Indiana, 2022
4x400m Relay	 3:07.72	 Tudor, Stone, Lyons, Brewer, Pittsburg State, 2023
4x800m Relay	 7:34.15	 Farquaharson, Tanui, Hall, Yahouri, South Plains CC, 2022
Distance Medley Relay	 9:34.51	 Judge, McCain, Lagat, Noble, Lee (Tenn.), 2022
High Jump	 7-3.25	 Cordell Tinch, Pittsburg State, 2023
Pole Vault	 18-9.25	 Bradley Jelmert, Arkansas State, 2024
Long Jump	 26-1.75	 Sedeekie Edie, Lincoln, 2016
Triple Jump	 53-3.75	 DeVontae Steele, Texas A&M-Commerce, 2018
Shot Put	 66-2.5	 Eldred Henry, Findlay, 2019
Weight Throw	 78-7	 Tanner Berg, Reliabank, 2024
Heptathlon	 5801 pts.	 Cale Kassen, Lee (Tenn.), 2024
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	 WOMEN’S RECORDS

Women’s All-Time Indoor Records (all times fully automatic)

Women’s All-Time Outdoor Records (all times fully automatic)

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
100m	 11.22	 Taniya Looney, 2023
100m Hurdles	 12.99	 Courtney Nelson, 2019
200m	 23.04	 Diandrenique Gaines, 2024
400m	 53.67	 London Futch, 2021
400m Hurdles	 58.03	 Emilyn Dearman, 2017
800m	 2:06.42	 Venessa Lee, 2007
1,500m	 4:22.56	 Kate Dawson, 2024
3,000m	 9:48.34	 Christie Allen, 1992
Steeplechase	 10:28.96	 Jeanette Mott, 2001
5,000m	 16:34.14	 Jessica Macy, 2014
10,000m	 34:25.51	 Jessica Macy, 2015
4x100m Relay	 44.27	 Blakelee Winn, Taniya Looney, Jamiya Morgan, Diandrenique Gaines, 2024
4x400m Relay 	 3:38.79	 Jamiya Morgan, Kinleigh Hall, Yasmine Johnson, Mikah Edwards, 2024
High Jump	 5-10.5	 Erica Schamel, 2024
Pole Vault	 14-5.25	 Kyla Davis, 2024
Long Jump	 20-9.75	 Antquinita Reed, 2015
Triple Jump	 44-2.5	 Auna Childress, 2023
Shot Put	 54-7.25	 Cassie Caswell, 2016
Javelin	 170-4	 Olivia Vanderweide, 2024
Discus	 181-0	 Larissa Richards, 2013
Hammer	 191-5	 Cassie Caswell, 2016
Heptathlon	 5,924 pts.	 Emilyn Dearman, 2017

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
55m 	 7.10	 Rosalyn Nelson, 2010
60m	 7.35	 Deandrenique Gaines, 2024
55m Hurdles	 8.23	 Tracy Ivy-Owens, 1988
60m Hurdles	 8.24	 Courtney Nelson, 2018
200m	 23.55	 Deandrenique Gaines, 2024
400m	 54.78	 London Futch, 2021
600 yds.	 1:22.71	 Kinleigh Hall, 2023
800m	 2:08.77	 Venessa Lee, 2007
Mile	 4:54.14	 Kate Dawson, 2023
3,000m	 9:37.63	 Christie Allen, 1993
5,000m	 16:43.14	 Jessica Macy, 2015
4x400m Relay	 3:42.60	 Mikah Edwards, Olivia Lowrey, Kinleigh Hall, Yasmine Johnson, 2024
Distance Medley	 11:38.23	 Hannah Gibson, Olivia Lowrey, Claire Bruening, Kate Dawson, 2024 
High Jump	 5-10.75	 Erica Schamel, 2024
Pole Vault	 14-9	 Kyla Davis, 2024
Long Jump	 20-1.5	 Melanie Lewis, 1995
Triple Jump	 43-6	 Auna Childress, 2023              
Shot Put	 55-7.75	 Cassie Caswell, 2016
Weight Throw	 63-8.25	 Cassie Caswell, 2016
Pentathlon	 4,146 pts.	 Emilyn Dearman, 2017
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	 WOMEN’S RECORDS	

Women’s Robert W. Plaster Records (all times fully automatic)

Women’s Prentice Gudgen Track Records (all times fully automatic)

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
100m	 11.32	 Diandrenique Gaines, PSU, 2024
200m	 23.47	 Brooklyn Holtman, Central Missouri, 2024
400m	 53.48	 Madison Reynolds, Oral Roberts, 2016
100m Hurdles	 13.40	 Courtney Nelson, PSU, 2017
400m Hurdles	 59.01 	 Maria Diamond, Lincoln, 2021
800m	 2:08.11	 Elysia Burgos, Southwest Baptist, 2021
1,500m	 4:26.32	 Elysia Burgos, Southwest Baptist, 2022
3,000m	 10:00.00	 Christie Allen, PSU, 1992
5,000m	 16:03.20	 Megan Cunningha m, Missouri, 2018
10,000m	 35:15.46	 Kimi Shank, Missouri Southern, 2010
4x100m Relay 	 44.69	 Winn, Looney, Morgan, Gaines, PSU, 2024
4x400m Relay	 3:43.02	 Campbell, May, Diamond, Mannings, Lincoln, 2021	
Steeplechase	 10:44.64	 Ashley Bunch, Missouri Southern, 2010
High Jump	 6-2	 Erika Kinsey, UCM, 2015
Pole Vault	 15-9	 Sandi Morris, Nike, 2016
Long Jump	 20-5.75	 Jasmine Simmons, unattached, 2015
Triple Jump	 44-2.5	 Auna Childress, 2023
Shot Put	 52-6	 Samariae Bonds, Missouri Southern, 2023
Javelin	 172-06	 Elizabeth Pomatto,	Missouri Southern, 2021		
Discus	 181-0	 Larissa Richards, PSU, 2013
Hammer	 205-6	 Heavin Warner, UCM, 2015
Heptathlon	 5,225 pts.	 Lindsay Lettow, Central Missouri, 2021

EVENT	 MARK	 RECORD-HOLDER, YEAR
60m	 7.18	 Alexis Brown, Lenoir-Rhyne, 2024 
60m Hurdles	 8.00	 Denisha Cartwright, Minnesota State, 2024
200m	 23.32	 Alexis Briwn, Lenoir-Rhyne, 2024
300m	 37.64	 Collinique Farrington, Southwest Baptist, 2025
400m	 52.34	 Carly Muscaro, Merrimack, 2016
600 yds.	 1:21.57	 Cheyenne Melvin, Arkansas State, 2024
600m	 1:30.10	 Agnes Mansaray, Iowa Central CC, 2017
800m	 2:04.04	 Alison Andrews-Paul, Simon Fraser, 2022
Mile	 4:35.48	 Emily Oren, Hillsdale, 2016
1,000m	 2:46.22	 Anna Shields, Point Park, 2018
3,000m	 9:15.45	 Caroline Kurgat, Alaska Anchorage, 2019
3,000m Racewalk	 13:59.60	 Anali Cisneros, Judson, 2018
5,000m	 16:00.98	 Brianna Robles, Adams State, 2022
4x400m Relay	 3:35.30	 Saenz, Harp, Toledo, Hughley, Northwest Missouri, 2024
4x800m Relay	 9:01.22	 Cano, E. Williams, J. Williams, Sosa, Wayland Baptist, 2018
Distance Medley Relay	 11:17.98	 Hykes, Miller, McCleskey, Hyde, Adams State, 2024
High Jump	 5-11.5	 Arika Robinson, Concordia-St. Paul, 2022
Pole Vault	 15-3	 Brynn King, Roberts Wesleyan, 2024
Long Jump	 21-6	 Nicole Warwick, Azusa Pacific, 2024
Triple Jump	 43-3.25	 Jonon Young, California State-Los Angeles, 2024
Shot Put	 58-0.25	 Zada Swoopes, West Texas A&M, 2022
Weight Throw	 74-5.75	 Kaitlyn Long, Winona State, 2016
Pentathlon	 4292 pts.	 Cheyenne Williamson, Saginaw Valley State, 2022
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	 TOP PERFORMERS

High Jump
	 1.	 Cordell Tinch	 7-3.25	 2023
	 2.	 Hunter Jones	 7-1	 2022
	 3.	 Devon Richardson	 7-0.5	 2020
	 4.	 Ian Duncan	 7-0.25	 2018
	 5.	 Anthony Wallace	 7-0	 1984		
		  Wesley Augmon	 7-0	 1988
	 7.	 Michael Hankins	 6-11.75	 1995
	 8.	 Larry Criddle	 6-11.5	 1990		
		  Darryl Morgan	 6-11.5	 1991
	 10.	 Gabe Muia	 6-11	 2023

Pole Vault
	 1.	 Kai Miller	 17-7	 2019
	 2.	 Grayson Smith	 17-3.5	 2024
	 3.	 Jeff Piepenbrink	 17-1.5	 2014
	 4.	 Cameron Wright	 16-11.5	 2020
	 5.	 Colbie Snyder	 16-10	 2012
	 6.	 Cameron Johnson	 16-6.75	 2020
	 7.	 Ethan Hobbs	 16-6	 2009
	 8.	 Nik Kassler	 16-4.75	 2002
	 9.	 Hunter Jones	 16-3.5	 2024
		  Britton Gage	 16-3.5	 2025

Long Jump
	 1.	 L.J. Kiner	 26-4.5	 2023
	 2.	 Cordell Tinch	 26-0.75	 2023
	 3.	 Keenan Soles	 25-8	 2014
		  Louis Rollins	 25-8	 2016	
	 5.	 Marc Kimbrough	 24-11.75	 1995
	 6.	 Marshall Grayson	 24-5.75	 2000
	 7.	 Wesley Augmon	 24-5	 1990
	 8.	 Elijah McGill	 24-4.5	 2016
	 9.	 Steve Smith	 24-4	 1978
	 10.	 Keylon Horn	 24-3.5	 2024

Triple Jump
	 1.	 L.J. Kiner	 53-2.75	 2022
	 2.	 Treyvon Ferguson	 52-1.25	 2023
	 3.	 Kiara Jones	 51-11.25	 2010
	 4.	 Tre Betts	 51-9.75	 2024
	 5.	 Marquise Cushon 	 49-7	 2014
	 6.	 Darryl Morgan	 49-5.75	 1991
	 7.	 Ira Hines	 49-4	 2018		
	 8.	 Marc Kimbrough	 49-3	 1995		
	 9.	 Jeff Terrell	 49-0.75	 2001
	 10.	 Devon Richardson	 49-0.25	 2020		
 	

Shot Put
	 1.	 Garrett Appier	 64-1.75	 2016	
	 2.	 Bo Farrow	 62-2.5	 2018
	 3.	 Brian Allen	 60-1.75	 2010
	 4.	 Konner Swenson	 59-11	 2022
	 5.	 Derek McKnight	 58-5.75	 2017
	 6.	 Cole Sample	 58-3	 2024
	 7.	 Ryan Keith	 58-1.75	 1995
	 8.	 Wally Autem	 57-1	 1973
	 9.	 Dusty Terflinger	 56-11.25	 2004
	 10.	 Bill Holtom	 56-10.5	 1982

Weight Throw
	 1.	 Brian Allen	 67-7	 2010
	 2.	 Levi Wyrick	 65-11	 2019
	 3.	 Charlie Perez	 64-9.75	 2002
	 4.	 Jack Haukup	 63-2	 2024
	 5.	 Konner Swenson	 62-5.25	 2020
	 6.	 Cole Sample	 61-6.75	 2024
	 7.	 Brennan Boord	 60-8	 2024
	 8.	 Patrick Powers	 60-1.75	 2002
	 9.	 Bo Farrow	 59-8.25	 2018
	 10.	 Omar Lewis	 59-5.5	 2017

60 Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Cordell Tinch	 7.50	 2023
	 2.	 T.J. Caldwell	 7.64	 2023
	 3.	 Daylin Williams	 7.66	 2023
	 4.	 Jeremy Jackson	 7.83	 2010
	 5.	 Justice Burks	 7.85	 2018
	 6.	 Andre Sanders	 7.86	 2015
	 7.	 Joel Nyatusah	 7.87	 2024
	 8.	 Louis Rollins	 7.88	 2020
	 9.	 Todd Harris	 7.93	 1986
	 10.	 James McCarty	 7.96	 1997
	

60 Meters
	 1.	 Xavier Carmichael	 6.62	 2023
	 2.	 Juanté Baldwin	 6.65	 2018
		  Dakari Charlton	 6.65	 2024
	 4.	 Dapriest Hogans	 6.66	 2024
	 5.	 Antione Evans Jr.	 6.68	 2023
	 6.	 Tevin Wright-Rose	 6.69	 2024
	 7.	 NaRon Rollins	 6.73	 2018
	 8.	 Bryce Starks	 6.76	 2015
	 9.	 Jermaine Carpenter	 6.77	 2005
	 10.	 Braylon Thompson	 6.78	 2024

200 Meters
	 1.	 Antoine Evans Jr.	 20.90	 2023
	 2.	 Dakari Charlton	 21.04	 2024
	 3.	 Dapriest Hogans	 21.09	 2024
	 4.	 Braylen Brewer	 21.16	 2022
	 5.	 NaRon Rollins	 21.17	 2018
	 6.	 Jason Crow	 21.40	 2015
	 7.	 Nizar Alarahshun	 21.41	 2022
	 8.	 Braylon Thompson	 21.43	 2024
	 9.	 Bailey Stone	 21.51	 2023
	 10.	 Jordan Riffel	 21.59	 2013

400 Meters
	 1.	 Braylen Brewer	 46.33	 2022
	 2.	 Corey Lyons	 46.62	 2023
	 3.	 Sam Tudor	 46.91	 2023
	 4.	 Nizar Alarahshun	 47.43	 2022
	 5.	 Nate Watson	 47.52	 2024
	 6.	 Dinsdale Morgan	 47.54	 1996
	 7.	 Caden Williams	 47.60	 2024
	 8.	 Bailey Stone	 47.61	 2023
	 9.	 Woyn Chatman	 47.75	 2024
	 10.	 Dapriest Hogans	 48.32	 2024

Men’s All-Time Indoor Marks
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600 Yards
	 1.	 Corey Lyons	 1:10.33	 2023
	 2.	 Graham Hudelson	 1:11.33	 2022
	 3.	 Matt Wilson	 1:11.53	 2021
	 4.	 Dinsdale Morgan	 1:11.85	 1995
	 5.	 Aden Baughman	 1:11.87	 2024
	 6.	 Matthew Morris	 1:12.09	 2022
	 7.	 Caden Williams	 1:12.21	 2024
	 8.	 Jared Page	 1:12.30	 2018
	 9.	 Elonte Battle	 1:12.37	 2016
	 10.	 Sky Loving	 1:12.72	 2016

800 Meters
	 1.	 Mason Strader	 1:50.15	 2022
	 2.	 Matt Wilson	 1:51.55	 2021
	 3.	 Colin Webber	 1:51.77	 2019
	 4.	 Eli Gilmore	 1:52.23	 2025
	 5.	 Dylan Sprecker	 1:52.38	 2024
	 6.	 Aden Baughman	 1:52.49	 2024
	 7.	 Connar Southard	 1:52.55	 2022
	 8.	 Kevin Jukes	 1:52.73	 1997
	 9.	 Brody Wild	 1:53.10	 2016
	 10.	 Jordan Kilonzo	 1:53.21	 2023
				  

Mile
	 1.	 Mason Strader	 3:58.47	 2022
	 2.	 Braden Zaner	 4:04.85	 2024
	 3.	 Diego Contreras	 4:05.99	 2023
	 4.	 Dylan Sprecker	 4:06.51	 2024
	 5.	 Connar Southard	 4:07.97	 2021
	 6.	 Bryce Grahn	 4:08.20	 2021
	 7.	 Matthew Oglesby	 4:08.79	 2024
	 8.	 Willie Walsh	 4:10.54	 1985
	 9.	 Jim Scott	 4:12.24	 1974
	 10.	 Mark Rabuse	 4:12.64	 1978
	

3,000 Meters
	 1.	 Mason Strader	 8:04.52	 2024
	 2.	 Bryce Grahn	 8:05.66	 2022
	 3.	 Braden Zaner	 8:13.25	 2024
	 4.	 Matthew Oglesby	 8:13.58	 2022
	 5.	 Adam Volkert	 8:17.68	 2014
	 6.	 Diego Contreras	 8:22.63	 2022
	 7.	 Ben Kahnk	 8:25.36	 2022
	 8.	 Tom Maher	 8:27.89	 1987
	 9.	 Dominick Fonseca	 8:30.49	 2018
	 10.	 Alan Peyton	 8:30.74	 1989

	5,000 Meters
	 1.	 Bryce Grahn	 14:07.36	 2022
	 2.	 Matthew Oglesby	 14:09.18	 2022
	 3. 	 Braden Zaner	 14:22.67	 2023
	 4.	 Diego Contreras	 14:27.57	 2023
	 5.	 Ben Kahnk	 14:36.74	 2023
	 6.	 Alan Peyton	 14:38.39	 1991
	 7.	 Tyler Atkins	 14:43.23	 2025
	 8.	 Travis Sickles	 14:47.55	 2023
	 9.	 Adam Volkert	 14:47.82	 2013
	 10.	 Carlos Vasquez	 14:51.00	 1999

Heptathlon
	 1.	 Hunter Jones	 5,783 pts.	 2024
	 2.	 Trey Mooney	 5,614 pts.	 2022
	 3.	 Tanner McNutt	 5,559 pts.	 2016
	 4.	 Jared Page	 5,329 pts.	 2018
	 5. 	 Jeff Piepenbrink	 5,282 pts.	 2015
	 6.	 Doug Brown	 5,220 pts.	 2023
	 7.	 Joe Stephens	 5,068 pts.	 2011
	 8.	 Drew Wilhite	 4,940 pts.	 2024
	 9.	 Nathan Thomas	 4,876 pts.	 2009
	 10.	 Mitchell Hodson	 4,856 pts.	 2018
 

	 TOP PERFORMERS	

Men’s All-Time Indoor Marks

Prentice Gudgen Award Winners
The Prentice Gudgen Award, which was initiated in 1979, honors the 

longtime Pittsburg State University track & field coach and athletic director.
Gudgen served as the track & field coach at PSU from 1952-66. Under 

his leadership, the Gorillas won five conference championships and were a 
prominent fixture on the midwestern relay circuit.

The award is given annually to the PSU male athlete who scores the most 
points at the conference outdoor track & field meet.

Year	 Winner
2024	 Dapriest Hogans
2023	 Cordell Tinch
2022	 Connar Southard
	 Konner Swenson
2021	 Konner Swenson
2020	 Bryce Grahn
	 Devon Richardson
2019	 Justice Burks
2018	 NaRon Rollins
2017	 Jared Page
2016	 Bo Farrow
2015	 Bo Farrow
2014	 Cody Holland
2013	 Keenan Soles
2012	 Keenan Soles
2011	 Adam Volkert
2010	 Brian Allen
2009	 Brian Allen
2008	 Jeremy Dunkle
2007	 Brian Allen
2006	 Jermaine Carpenter
2005	 Jermaine Carpenter
2004	 Jermaine Carpenter
2003	 Nik Kassler
2002	 Matt Brown
2001	 Nate Siens

Year	 Winner
2000	 Marshall Grayson
1999	 Brian Moorman
1998	 Brian Moorman
1997	 James McCarty
1996	 Dinsdale Morgan
1995	 Dinsdale Morgan
1994	 Ryan Keith
1993	 Andy Kesinger
1992	 Andy Kesinger
1991	 Darryl Morgan
1990	 Wesley Augmon
1989	 Wesley Augmon
1988	 Alan Peyton
1987	 Darryl Wren
1986	 Todd Harris
1985	 Aaron Lang
	 Todd Harris
1984	 Willie Walsh
1983	 Mel Smith
	 Aaron Lang
1982	 Aaron lang
1981	 Galen Lewis
	 Darryl Ramsey
1980	 Don Sampson
1979	 Ken Blake
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	 TOP PERFORMERS

High Jump
	 1.	 Cordell Tinch	 7-3	 2023
	 2.	 Hunter Jones	 7-2.25	 2024
	 3.	 Michael Hankins	 7-1.25	 1995
	 4.	 Larry Criddle	 7-1	 1990
	 5.	 Ian Duncan	 7-0.5	 2018
	 6.	 Chris Murdock	 7-0	 1982
	 7.	 Darryl Morgan	 6-11.25	 1991
	 8.	 Nik Kassler	 6-10.75	 2000
		  Greg Clawson	 6-10.75	 2006
	 10.	 Ken Blake	 6-10	 1979
		  Brad Bush	 6-10	 1993

Pole Vault
	 1.	 Kai Miller	 18-0	 2019
	 2.	 Jeff Piepenbrink	 17-4.5	 2014
	 3.	 Cameron Wright	 16-10.25	 2021
	 4.	 Hunter Jones	 16-8.75	 2024
	 5.	 Shad Klinge	 16-7.25	 1993
		  Grayson Smith	 16-7.25	 2024
	 7.	 David Elliott	 16-6	 1976
		  Vinnie Wuertz	 16-6	 2006
		  Ethan Hobbs	 16-6	 2011
		  Darren Fowler	 16-6	 2018

Long Jump
	 1.	 Cordell Tinch	 27-0.5	 2023
	 2.	 L.J. Kiner	 26-1.75	 2023
	 3.	 Kermit King	 25-10.25	 1937
	 4.	 Steve Smith	 25-8.5	 1978
	 5.	 Keenan Soles	 25-8.25	 2012
	 6.	 Marc Kimbrough	 25-8	 1995
	 7.	 Wesley Augmon	 25-5.25	 1990
		  Tre Betts	 25-5.25	 2024
	 9.	 Louis Rollins	 25-4.75	 2016
	 10.	 Marshall Grayson	 25-4	 2000
	

Triple Jump
	 1.	 L.J. Kiner	 53-10.25	 2023
	 2.	 Tre Betts	 52-5.5	 2024
	 3.	 Kiara Jones	 52-2	 2010
	 4.	 Treyvon Ferguson	 51-11.75	 2024
	 5.	 Marquise Cushon	 51-10.25	 2013
	 6.	 Darryl Morgan	 51-4.75	 1991
	 7.	 Matt Brown	 50-11.5	 2002
	 8.	 Ken Blake	 50-9.5	 1979
	 9.	 Jerome Morgan	 50-4.75	 1995
	 10.	 Henry Granger	 49-10	 1968

Shot Put
	 1.	 Garrett Appier	 68-2.5	 2016
	 2.	 Bo Farrow	 63-2.25	 2018
	 3.	 Brian Allen	 61-9.75	 2010
	 4.	 Omar Lewis	 60-3.75	 2018
	 5.	 Konner Swenson	 60-1.75	 2021
	 6.	 Cole Sample	 58-8	 2021
	 7.	 Ryan Keith	 58-4	 1995
	 8.	 Wally Autem	 58-0	 1973
	 9.	 Derek McKnight	 57-11	 2017
	 10.	 Scott Karr	 56-11.5	 1983
	
	

Discus
	 1.	 John Talbert	 196-7	 2013
	 2.	 Bo Farrow	 185-4	 2014
	 3.	 Brian Allen	 182-8	 2009
	 4.	 Andy Kesinger	 181-3	 1993
	 5.	 Konner Swenson	 180-6	 2021
	 6.	 Bruce Stancell	 180-0	 1986
	 7.	 Wally Autem	 176-9	 1974
	 8.	 Brennan Boord	 176-4	 2024
	 9.	 Gavin Wuthrich	 175-10	 2011
	 10.	 Randy Russell	 175-3	 1983

Hammer
	 1.	 Levi Wyrick	 221-7	 2021
	 2.	 Brian Allen	 215-9	 2010
	 3.	 Jack Haukup	 204-7	 2024
	 4.	 Konner Swenson	 201-7	 2023
	 5.	 John Talbert	 196-6	 2012
	 6.	 Braden Hayes	 196-1	 2008
	 7.	 Cole Sample	 195-0	 2023
	 8.	 Luke Wilson	 194-8	 2015
	 9.	 Matt Pappas	 191-11	 2008
	 10.	 Gavin Wuthrich	 191-7	 2011
  	

Javelin
	 1.	 Brett Thompson	 251-6	 2021	
	 2.	 Rick Simoncic	 247-7	 1986
	 3.	 Caleb Calvin	 243-0	 2024
	 4.	 Mike Beeler	 238-7	 2012
	 5.	 Joshua Hudiburg	 236-10	 2021
	 6.	 Tyler Drake	 230-2	 2010
	 7.	 Jerod Toogood	 226-7	 2021
	 6.	 Sean Simoneau	 225-6	 1999		
	 9.	 Bob Campbell	 222-10	 1989
	 10.	 Jeff Shaw	 222-5.5	 1987		
 	

110 Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Cordell Tinch	 12.87  +	 2023
	 2.	 Louis Rollins	 13.31  +	 2022
	 3.	 Joel Nyatusah	 13.47	 2024
	 4.	 T.J. Caldwell	 13.51  +	 2023
	 5.	 Daylin Williams	 13.52	 2024
	 6.	 James McCarty	 13.81	 1997
		  Brian Moorman	 13.81	 1999
	 8.	 Justice Burks	 13.89	 2018
	 9.	 Jeremy Jackson	 13.95	 2010
	 10.	 Brian Carson	 14.11	 1992

400 Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Dinsdale Morgan	 49.11	 1996
	 2.	 Brian Moorman	 49.77	 1998
	 3.	 Dennis Tague	 51.64	 1965
	 4.	 Wallace Young	 51.84	 1968
	 5.	 Marquel Nickens	 52.02	 2015
	 6.	 Jared Page	 52.34	 2017
	 7.	 Savion Cauveren	 52.86	 2018
	 9.	 Scott Kite	 52.93	 1993
	 9.	 Ryan Ramler	 53.06	 2013
	 10.	 Todd Harris	 53.25	 1985

+ wind aided mark

Men’s All-Time Outdoor Marks
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Men’s All-Time Outdoor Marks

100 Meters
	 1.	 Xavier Carmichael	 10.04	 2023
	 2.	 Dapriest Hogans	 10.08	 2024
	 3.	 NaRon Rollins	 10.09	 2018
	 4.	 Tevin Wright-Rose	 10.18	 2023
	 5.	 Dakari Charlton	 10.22	 2024
	 6.	 Jermaine Carpenter	 10.25	 2006
	 7.	 Louis Rollins	 10.30	 2022
	 8.	 Douglas Hix	 10.34	 1998
	 9.	 Bryce Starks	 10.35	 2016
	 10.	 Braylen Brewer	 10.40	 2022
 	

200 Meters
	 1.	 Dapriest Hogans	 20.38	 2024
	 2.	 NaRon Rollins	 20.59	 2018
	 3.	 Xavier Carmichael	 20.68	 2023	
	 4.	 Michael Bonadonna	 20.84	 1997
	 5.	 Jermaine Carpenter	 20.85	 2004
	 6.	 Dre’shaun Sanders	 20.95	 2023		
	 7.	 Keenan Soles	 21.02	 2013
	 8.	 Douglas Hix	 21.04	 1997
	 9.	 Tevin Wright-Rose	 21.05	 2023
	 10.	 Aaron Lang	 21.12	 1982
		  Braylen Brewer	 21.12	 2022
	

	400 Meters
	 1.	 Braylen Brewer	 45.77	 2022
	 2.	 Dinsdale Morgan	 46.31	 1996
	 3.	 Caden Williams	 46.34	 2024
	 4.	 Sam Tudor	 46.49	 2024
	 5.	 Woyn Chatman	 46.55	 2024
	 6.	 Wendell Davis	 47.24	 1933
	 7.	 Nate Watson	 47.27	 2024
	 8.	 Dennis Tague	 47.34	 1964
	 9.	 Nizar Alarahshun	 47.37	 2022
	 10.	 Nate Siens	 47.61	 2001
			 

800 Meters
	 1.	 Jordan Kilonzo	 1:50.06	 2024
	 2.	 Walter Smith	 1:50.64	 1968
		  Mason Strader	 1:50.64	 2022
	 4.	 Kevin Jukes	 1:50.70	 1996
	 5.	 Jeff Arnold	 1:50.90	 2002
	 6.	 Dylan Sprecker	 1:50.94	 2024
	 7.	 Lee BeDillon	 1:51.44	 1935
		  Ken Conway	 1:51.44	 1971
	 9.	 Colin Webber	 1:51.70	 2019		
	 10.	 Troy Neaville	 1:51.86	 1990
 		

1,500m
	 1.	 Connar Southard	 3:42.90	 2022
	 2.	 Mason Strader	 3:43.10	 2022
	 3.	 Dylan Sprecker	 3:43.78	 2024
	 4.	 Jim Scott	 3:47.84	 1974
	 5.	 MJ Hassaballa	 3:48.28	 2009
	 6.	 Diego Contreras	 3:48.95	 2023
	 7.	 Robert Marquardt	 3:49.74	 1982
	 8.	 David Savage	 3:49.84	 1977
	 9.	 Doug Shreves	 3:49.94	 1973
	 10.	 Mark Rabuse	 3:50.04	 1977

	Steeplechase
	 1.	 Mark Rabuse	 8:44.32	 1978
	 2.	 Bryce Grahn	 8:49.75	 2022
	 3.	 Mike Nixon	 8:53.04	 1973
	 4.	 Marcus Canipe	 9:05.44	 1976
	 5.	 Dominick Fonseca	 9:10.90	 2018
	 6.	 Stu Powell	 9:11.04	 1967
	 7.	 Tim Testa	 9:11.17	 2010
	 8.	 Alan Peyton	 9:15.84	 1988
	 9.	 Nicholas Ray	 9:17.38	 2022
	 10.	 Aaron Locke	 9:22.30	 1998

5,000 Meters
	 1.	 Rob McLeod	 14:10.50	 1977
	 2.	 Mike Nixon	 14:16.04	 1973
	 3.	 Cormac O’Riordan	 14:18.34	 1987
	 4.	 Braden Zaner	 14:19.54	 2023
	 5.	 Diego Contreras	 14:25.75	 2023
	 6.	 Bryce Grahn	 14:28.96	 2022
	 7.	 Matthew Oglesby	 14:32.23	 2021
	 8.	 Ben Kahnk	 14:33.25	 2024
	 9.	 Dave Conover	 14:35.64	 1975
	 10.	 Travis Sickles	 14:36.28	 2024

			 

10,000 Meters
	 1.	 Matthew Oglesby	 29:37.17	 2023
	 2.	 Brendan Murphy	 30:15.25	 1988
	 3.	 Alan Peyton	 30:20.42	 1990
	 4.	 Adam Volkert	 30:21.81	 2012
	 5.	 Ben Kahnk	 30:42.31	 2024
	 6.	 Jeff Stein	 30:47.84	 1981
	 7.	 Diego Contreras	 30:52.96	 2022
	 8.	 Bryce Grahn	 30:54.80	 2021
	 9.	 Matt Logue	 30:55.60	 1993
	 10.	 Jonathan Adamson	 30:57.10	 2017

	Decathlon
	 1.	 Hunter Jones	 7,898 pts.	 2024		
	 1.	 Tanner McNutt	 7,406 pts.	 2017
	 3.	 Joe Peppers	 7,363 pts.	 2002
	 4.	 Trey Mooney	 7,268 pts.	 2021
	 5.	 Russ Jewett	 7,229 pts.	 1982
	 6.	 Jared Page	 7,134 pts.	 2018
	 7.	 Nik Kassler	 7,101 pts.	 2003
	 8.	 Jeff Piepenbrink 	 6,957 pts.	 2015
	 9.	 Damien Passalacqua	 6,824 pts.	 1999
	 10.	 Drew Wilhite	 6,773 pts.	 2024
					   

Marathon
	 1.	 Steve Ortiz	 2:30:48	 1982
	 2.	 Larry Grecian	 2:38.04	 1973
	 3.	 Randy Cook	 2:39:16	 1973
					   

Javlin (old specs)
	 1.	 Dan Thomasson	 276-3.5	 1985
	 2.	 Rick Simoncic	 248-3	 1985
	 3.	 Jim Allison	 223-1	 1968
	 4.	 Lonnie Malthan	 219-10	 1964
	 5.	 Doug Neubert	 215-10	 1978
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	 TOP PERFORMERS

High Jump
	 1.	 Erica Schamel	 5-10.5	 2024
	 2.	 Emilee Iverson	 5-10	 2015
	 3.	 Haleigh Hadley	 5-9.25	 2024
	 4.	 Gretchen Clark	 5-8.75	 2011
		  Trace Mosby	 5-8.75	 2021
	 6.	 Emilyn Dearman	 5-7.75	 2017
		  Allary Liberatore	 5-7.75	 2024
		  Kyra Heald	 5-7.75	 2024
		  Rachel Wilson	 5-7.75	 2025
	 10.	 Emily Middleton	 5-7.25	 2007
		  Megan Eckman	 5-7.25	 2020
		  Mattie Flanagan	 5-7.25	 2023

Pole Vault
	 1.	 Kyla Davis	 14-9	 2024
	 2.	 Haven Lander	 13-10	 2021
	 3.	 Isabelle Peters	 13-7.75	 2022
	 4.	 Shelbi Day	 13-2.25	 2024
	 5.	 Heather Glenn	 13-0.25	 2016
	 6.	 Kinsey Laird	 12-11	 2020
	 7.	 Renee Rhodes	 12-10.75	 2019
	 8.	 Alyssa McCarthick	 12-9	 2017
	 9.	 Megan Wickersham	 12-6.25	 2016
		  Cathrine Simpkins	 12-6.25	 2018
		  Kimberly Aubuchon	 12-6.25	 2019
	

Long Jump
	 1.	 Melanie Lewis	 20-1.5	 1995
	 2.	 Makayla Watson	 19-8.75	 2025
	 3.	 Siby Yao	 19-2.5	 2024
	 4.	 Asia Anderson	 19-5.5	 2018
	 5.	 Mattie Flanagan	 19-4.75	 2024
	 6.	 Emilyn Dearman	 19-4	 2017
	 7.	 Ramie Grayson	 19-3.25	 2014
		  Blakelee Winn	 19-3.25	 2022
	 9.	 Auna Childress	 19-2.5	 2023
	 10.	 Chelsey Leonard	 19-1.5	 2006

Triple Jump
	 1.	 Auna Childress	 43-6	 2023
	 2.	 Taylor Nelloms	 41-11.5	 2024
	 3.	 Amira Jenkins	 40-5	 2016
	 4.	 Megan Corby	 40-1.25	 1994
	 5.	 Kenzia Martin	 40-0.75	 2015
	 6.	 Tifani Spraggins	 39-8	 1996
	 7.	 Melanie Lewis	 39-5.75	 1996
	 8.	 Frida Hager	 39-4.5	 2000
	 9.	 Asia Anderson	 39-3.25	 2020
		  Nakiya Marshall	 39-3.25	 2022

Shot Put
	 1.	 Cassie Caswell	 55-7.75	 2016
	 2.	 Jena Black	 52-2.5	 2018
	 3.	 Jasmine Smith	 51-6.25	 2017		
	 4.	 Heidi Smith	 48-4.5	 2010
	 5.	 Larissa Richards	 48-2	 2012		
	 6.	 Julie Smith	 47-6.5	 1999
	 7.	 Brianna Cooks	 47-0.75	 2020		
	 8.	 Traci Werner	 46-8	 2007
	 9.	 Camryn Williams	 46-0.75	 2022
	 10.	 Abby Lasiter	 45-9.75	 2024

Weight Throw
	 1.	 Cassie Caswell	 63-8.25	 2016
	 2.	 Brianna Cooks	 62-6.75	 2020
	 3.	 Abby Lasiter	 59-6.25	 2024
	 4.	 Jena Black	 59-2	 2019
	 5.	 Octavia Duncan	 57-8.25	 2024
	 6.	 Jasmine Smith	 57-0.75	 2017
	 7.	 Traci Werner	 56-1.25	 2007
	 8.	 Melissa McCoy	 56-0	 2005
	 9.	 Heidi Smith	 55-6.25	 2012
	 10.	 Darien Stancell	 55-4.25	 2015
	

	60 Meters
	 1.	 Diandrenique Gaines	 7.35	 2024
	 2.	 Taniya Looney	 7.40	 2024
	 3.	 Courtney Nelson	 7.47	 2018		
	 4.	 Rosalyn Nelson	 7.50	 2010
	 5.	 Sky Hagan	 7.51	 2023
		  Blakelee Winn	 7.51	 2024
	 7.	 Imani Hutchinson	 7.53	 2017
	 8.	 Kelsey Lewis	 7.58	 2017
	 9.	 Christine Williams	 7.59	 2022
	 10.	 Jamiya Morgan	 7.64	 2023

60 Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Courtney Nelson	 8.24	 2018
	 2.	 Sky Hagan	 8.27	 2023
	 3.	 Blakelee Winn	 8.33	 2024
	 4.	 Emilyn Dearman	 8.35	 2017
	 5.	 Kayvon Nubine	 8.42	 2025
	 6.	 Trace Mosby	 8.50	 2022
	 7.	 Madelyn Marquez	 8.56	 2024
	 8.	 Danielle Riggins	 8.63	 2018
	 9.	 Nakiya Marshall	 8.68	 2023
	 10.	 McKenzie Penne	 8.76	 2019

200 Meters
	 1.	 Diandrenique Gaines	 23.55	 2024
	 2.	 Christine Williams	 23.73	 2022
	 3.	 Jamiya Morgan	 24.19	 2024
	 4.	 Taniya Looney	 24.25	 2024
	 5.	 Kelsey Lewis	 24.38	 2018
	 6.	 Blakelee Winn	 24.62	 2023
	 7.	 Imani Hutchinson	 24.67	 2017
	 8.	 Melanie Lewis	 24.85	 1995
	 9.	 Yasmine Johnson	 24.93	 2024
	 10.	 London Futch	 24.98	 2021

	400 Meters
	 1.	 London Futch	 54.78	 2021
	 2.	 Olivia Lowrey	 55.21	 2024
	 3.	 Courtney Nelson	 55.26	 2016
	 4.	 Kinleigh Hall	 55.69	 2024
	 5.	 Yasmine Johnson	 55.84	 2024
	 6.	 Mikah Edwards	 55.90	 2024
	 7.	 Jamiya Morgan	 56.06	 2024
	 8.	 Rhema Taylor	 56.81	 2018		
	 9.	 Olivia Boone	 57.14	 2016
	 10.	 Melanie Lewis	 57.39	 1996

Women’s All-Time Indoor Marks
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Women’s All-Time Indoor Marks
600 Yards
	 1.	 Kinleigh Hall	 1:22.71	 2023
	 2.	 Olivia Lowrey	 1:22.84	 2024
	 3.	 Trace Mosby	 1:23:14	 2022		
	 4.	 Rhema Taylor	 1:23.59	 2020
	 5.	 Emily Ballock	 1:23.81	 2013
	 6.	 Madison Burt	 1:23.86	 2022
	 7.	 Emilyn Dearman	 1:24.21	 2016
	 8.	 Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 1:25.77	 2004
	 9.	 Alyssa Hammons	 1:25.78	 2017
	 10.	 Emerson Tice	 1:26.13	 2022
		

800 Meters
	 1.	 Venessa Lee	 2:08.77	 2007
	 2.	 Kate Dawson	 2:09.18	 2024
	 3.	 Emily Ballock	 2:11.68	 2013
	 4.	 Claire Bruening	 2:12.16	 2024
	 5.	 Sarah Jewett	 2:12.92	 2018
	 6.	 Trace Mosby	 2:13.86	 2022
	 7.	 Kari Blattner	 2:15.54	 2020		
	 8.	 Jordan Puvogel	 2:16.04	 2018
	 9.	 Cami Roy	 2:16.06	 2020
	 10.	 Kelsey Bruening	 2:17.65	 2024
				  

Mile
	 1.	 Kate Dawson	 4:54.14	 2023
	 2.	 Claire Bruening	 4:57.47	 2024
	 3.	 Hannah Gibson	 4:58.69	 2024 
	 4.	 Cassidy Westhoff	 4:58.77	 2020		
	 5.	 Venessa Lee	 4:58.97	 2007		
	 6.	 Jeanette Mott	 4:59.18	 2002
	 7.	 Jentrie Alderson	 4:59.19	 2023
	 8.	 Jordan Puvogel	 4:59.65	 2019
	 9.	 Marissa Dick	 5:00.04	 2024
	 10.	 Hannah Honeyman	 5:00.76	 2023
					   

3,000 Meters
	 1.	 Christie Allen	 9:37.63	 1993
	 2.	 Jessica Macy	 9:50.82	 2014
	 3.	 Hannah Gibson	 9:52.59	 2024
	 4.	 Jentrie Alderson	 9:53.31	 2023
	 5.	 Katren Rienbolt	 9:57.90	 2018
	 6.	 Marissa Dick	 9:59.06	 2025
	 7.	 Piper Misse	 9:59.11	 2018
	 8.	 Kate Dawson	 9:59.53	 2024
	 9.	 Hannah Honeyman	 10:02.10	 2023
	 10.	 Jeanette Mott	 10:02.60	 2002

5,000 Meters
	 1.	 Jessica Macy	 16:43.14	 2015
	 2.	 Jeanette Mott	 16:49.43	 2002
	 3.	 Lara Murdock	 16:53.31	 2023
	 4.	 Piper Misse	 17:11.03	 2020
	 5.	 Christie Allen	 17:12.17	 1992
	 6.	 Hannah Devries	 17:16.52	 2016
	 7.	 Jentrie Alderson	 17:18.00	 2023
	 8.	 Marissa Dick	 17:19.82	 2024
	 9.	 Hannah Gibson	 17:21.21	 2024
	 10.	 Katren Rienbolt	 17:24.25	 2018
		

Pentathlon
	 1.	 Emilyn Dearman	 4,146 pts.	 2017
	 2.	 Trace Mosby	 4,122 pts.	 2021
	 3.	 Blakelee Winn	 4,009 pts.	 2024
	 4.	 Mattie Flanagan	 3,866 pts.	 2024
	 5.	 Lily Brown	 3,608 pts.	 2025
	 6.	 McKenzie Penne	 3,599 pts.	 2019
	 7.	 Maggie Salsbury	 3,450 pts.	 2025
	 8.	 Chandler Wilson	 3,387 pts.	 2017
	 9.	 Allary Liberatore	 3,344 pts.	 2021
	 10.	 Payton Phillips	 3,332 pts.	 2024

Busarind Rogers Award Winners

The Busarind Rogers Award (formerly the Carl Beard Award) is given annually 
to the Pittsburg State women’s track and field team member who scores the 
most points at the conference outdoor track championship.

Initiated in 1987, the award originally was named in honor of longtime 
track supporter Carl Beard. Beard had served as clerk at home meets from 
1952 until his death in 1987. He coached at Pittsburg’s College High School 
from 1951-1971, and graduated from Pittsburg State University in 1942.

The award has since been renamed in honor of former PSU All-American 
heptathlete Busarind Rogers, who died tragically in 1998.

Year	 Winner
2024	 Diandrenique Gaines
2023	 Auna Childress
2022	 Christine Williams
2021	 Trace Mosby
	 Christine Williams
2020	 Piper Misse
2019	 Katren Rienbolt
2018	 Jena Black
2017	 Emilyn Dearman
2016	 Cassie Caswell
2015	 Antqunita Reed
2014	 Antqunita Reed
2013	 Larissa Richards
2012	 Larissa Richards
2011	 Brittney Graff
2010	 Heidi Smith
2009	 Venessa Lee
2008	 Haley Mendicki
2007	 Venessa Lee
2006	 Chelsey Leonard

Year	 Winner
2005	 Chelsey Leonard
2004	 Chelsey Leonard
2003	 Abbey Oshel
2002	 Jeanette Mott
2001	 Jeanette Mott
2000	 Shari Fritzemeier
1999	 Sarah Scheckel
1998	 Leslie Dudley
1997	 Jenny Kreidler
	 Natalie Loughmiller
1996	 Tifani Spraggins
1995	 Melanie Lewis
1994	 Maria Guerrero
1993	 Christie Allen
1992	 Stephanie Powell
1991	 Busarind Rogers
1990	 Busarind Rogers
1989	 Billie Jo Urban-Scobee
1988	 Tracey Keith
1987	 Tracy Ivy-Owens



PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD • PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD • PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD

	 TOP PERFORMERS

High Jump
	 1.	 Erica Schamel	 5-10.75	 2024
	 2.	 Gretchen Clark	 5-10	 2011
		  Emilee Iverson	 5-10	 2016
		  Emilyn Dearman	 5-10	 2017
	 5.	 Kiley Lund	 5-8.75	 2007
	 6.	 Taylor Nelloms	 5-8.5	 2024
	 7.	 Haleigh Hadley	 5-8	 2024
		  Allary Liberatore	 5-8	 2024
	 9.	 Busarind Rogers	 5-7.75	 1991
		  Shelley Tanking	 5-7.75	 1994
		  Rachel Wilson	 5-7.75	 2024

Pole Vault
	 1.	 Kyla Davis	 14-5.25	 2024
	 2.	 Haven Lander	 14-0.5	 2019
		  Isabelle Peters	 14-0.5	 2022
	 4.	 Kinsey Laird	 13-2.25	 2022
	 5.	 Renee Rhodes	 13-0	 2019
	 6.	 Heather Glenn	 12-9.5	 2015
	 7.	 Megan Wickersham	 12-8.25	 2016
	 8.	 Lisa Douglass	 12-8	 2006
	 9.	 Jennie Terflinger	 12-7.5	 2005
	 10.	 Catherine Simpkins	 12-6.75	 2019
	

Long Jump
	 1.	 Antiqunita Reed	 20-9.75	 2015
	 2.	 Melanie Lewis	 20-8	 1996
	 3.	 Asia Anderson	 20-7.25	 2018
	 4.	 Blakelee Winn	 20-5.75	 2022
	 5.	 Busarind Rogers	 20-3.75	 1991
	 6.	 Siby Yao	 20-3.5	 2024
	 7.	 Emilyn Dearman	 20-1.25	 2017
	 8.	 Taylor Nelloms	 19-11.75	 2024
	 9.	 LaQuisha Betrand	 19-7.5	 2002
		  Auna Childress	 19-7.5	 2024

Triple Jump
	 1.	 Auna Childress	 44-2.5	 2023
	 2.	 Antqunita Reed	 43-8.75	 2014
	 3.	 Taylor Nelloms	 43-0.25	 2024
	 4.	 Asia Anderson	 41-5.75	 2018
	 5.	 Nakiya Marhsall	 41-0.5	 2023
	 6.	 Jalexis Peterson	 40-6.25	 2012
	 7.	 Amira Jenkins	 40-4.25	 2016
	 8.	 Megan Corby	 39-11.25	 1995
	 9.	 Siby Yao	 39-9.25	 2024
	 10.	 Chelsey Leonard	 39-8	 2006
	

Shot Put
	 1.	 Cassie Caswell	 54-7.25	 2016
	 2.	 Jena Black	 52-10.25	 2018
	 3. 	 Jasmine Smith	 52-9.5	 2018
	 4.	 Larissa Richards	 50-6.25	 2013
	 5.	 Heidi Smith	 49-2	 2012
	 6.	 Traci Werner	 49-1.75	 2007
	 7.	 Maria Guerrero	 47-2.75	 1994
	 8.	 Brianna Cooks	 46-8	 2019
	 9.	 Julie Smith	 46-5.5	 1999
	 10.	 Camryn Williams	 45-11.25	 2023
			 

Javelin
	 1.	 Olivia Vanderweide	 170-4	 2024
	 2.	 Vonetta Gatewood	 161-4	 1998
	 3.	 Anjanae Wilson	 160-0	 2004
	 4.	 Leah Shireman	 155-11	 2005
	 5.	 April Ogden	 154-5	 1990
	 6.	 Jody Bates	 154-2	 1993
	 7.	 Maria Guerrero	 153-8	 1994
	 8.	 Audrey Simon	 152-3	 2000
	 9.	 Madison Reese	 152-0	 2022
	 10.	 Amber Kloster	 151-2	 2011

Discus
	 1.	 Larissa Richards	 181-0	 2013
	 2.	 Julie Smith	 166-1	 1999
	 3.	 Maria Guerrero	 163-1	 1994
	 4.	 Shari Fritzemeier	 162-10	 2000
	 5.	 Jasmine Smith	 162-7	 2017
	 6.	 Cassie Caswell	 157-6	 2016
	 7.	 Jena Black	 157-5	 2019
	 8.	 D’Andria Blow	 153-8.25	 2014
	 9.	 Monica Jirak	 152-11	 2021
	 10.	 Heidi Smith	 151-0	 2012

Hammer
	 1.	 Cassie Caswell	 191-5	 2016
	 2.	 Jena Black	 188-1	 2019
	 3.	 Abby Lassiter	 186-8	 2024
	 4.	 Brianna Cooks	 186-2	 2019
	 5.	 Heidi Smith	 184-2	 2012
	 6.	 Darien Stancell	 176-10	 2014	
	 7.	 Shari Fritzemeier	 176-7	 2002
	 8.	 Traci Werner	 175-9	 2007
	 9.	 Octavia Duncan	 174-0	 2023
	 10.	 Larissa Richards	 172-8	 2013

100 Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Courtney Nelson	 12.99	 2019
	 2.	 Emilyn Dearman	 13.43	 2017
	 3.	 Trace Mosby	 13.74	 2021
	 4.	 Blakelee Winn	 13.80	 2024
	 5.	 Sky Hagan	 13.87	 2022
	 6.	 Madelyn Marquez	 14.01	 2022
	 7.	 Tifani Spraggins	 14.03	 1996
	 8.	 Sara Thurber	 14.08	 2009
	 9.	 Nakiya Marshall	 14.12	 2023
	 10.	 Busarind Rogers	 14.21	 1991

400 Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Emilyn Dearman	 58.03	 2017
	 2.	 Courtney Nelson	 58.82	 2016
	 3.	 Emily Ballock	 59.68	 2013
	 4.	 Madison Burt	 1:00.00	 2022
	 5.	 Cynthia Nelson	 1:01.46	 1993
	 6.	 Sommer Anderson	 1:02.01	 2001
	 7.	 Tracy Ivy-Owens	 1:02.61	 1988
	 8.	 Jen Roe	 1:02.72	 2001
	 9.	 Lauren Ouderkirk	 1:02.79	 2013
	 10.	 Victoria Wright	 1:03.89	 2023
	

Women’s All-Time Outdoor Marks
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	 TOP PERFORMERS	

Women’s All-Time Outdoor Marks
100 Meters
	 1.	 Taniya Looney	 11.22	 2023
	 2.	 Diandrenique Gaines	 11.25	 2024
	 3.	 Imani Hutchinson	 11.43	 2017
	 4.	 Kelsey Lewis	 11.50	 2018
	 5.	 Melanie Lewis	 11.65	 1995
	 6.	 Christine Williams	 11.69	 2022
	 7.	 Rosalyn Nelson	 11.77	 2010
	 8.	 Jamiya Morgan	 11.80	 2022
	 9.	 Antqunita Reed	 11.86	 2014
	 10.	 Nia Lunn	 11.87	 2019

200 Meters
	 1.	 Diandrenique Gaines	 23.04	 2024
	 2.	 Taniya Looney	 23.10	 2023
	 3.	 Kelsey Lewis	 23.32	 2018
	 4.	 Christine Williams	 23.33	 2022
	 5.	 Imani Hutchinson	 23.92	 2017
		  Jamiya Morgan	 23.92	 2023
	 7.	 Melanie Lewis	 24.00	 1995
	 8.	 Blakelee Winn	 24.14	 2022
	 9.	 Shamekia Berkley	 24.35	 2005
	 10.	 Antqunita Reed	 24.36	 2015
		  London Futch	 24.36	 2021
		  Kinleigh Hall	 24.36	 2024

400 Meters
	 1.	 London Futch	 53.67	 2021
	 2.	 Mikah Edwards	 53.84	 2024
	 3.	 Kinleigh Hall	 54.27	 2024
	 4.	 Kelsey Lewis	 54.69	 2018
	 5.	 Rhema Taylor	 54.96	 2018
	 6.	 Alyssa Hammons	 55.92	 2017
	 7.	 Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 56.06	 2005
	 8.	 Kellie Gooch	 56.07	 1991
	 9.	 Matti Price	 56.25	 2022
	 10.	 Yasmine Johnson	 56.50	 2024

800 Meters
	 1.	 Venessa Lee	 2:06.42	 2007
	 2.	 Kate Dawson	 2:08.37	 2024
	 3.	 Claire Bruening	 2:10.34	 2024
	 4.	 Kaley Temaat	 2:11.07	 2012
	 5.	 Abbey Oshel	 2:12.33	 2003
	 6.	 Megan Ballock	 2:13.03	 2007
	 7.	 Sarah Jewett	 2:13.92	 2017
	 8.	 Cami Roy	 2:15.12	 2022
	 9.	 Cyna Madigan	 2:15.52	 2021
	 10.	 Jeanette Mott	 2:15.53	 2002
				  

1,500 Meters
	 1.	 Kate Dawson	 4:22.56	 2024
	 2.	 Christie Allen	 4:27.89	 1992
	 3.	 Claire Bruening	 4:31.92	 2024
	 4.	 Julie Heiskell	 4:33.13	 1994
	 5.	 Abbey Oshel	 4:33.21	 2003
	 6.	 Venessa Lee	 4:33.38	 2007
	 7.	 Melanie Enneking	 4:36.20	 1996
	 8.	 Jordan Puvogel	 4:38.25	 2019
	 9.	 Kaley Temaat	 4:39.18	 2011
	 10.	 Carissa VanGundy	 4:39.36	 2001
					   

3,000 Meters
	 1.	 Christie Allen	 9:48.34	 1992
	 2.	 Jessica Macy	 9:50.82	 2015
	 3.	 Jenny Kreidler	 10:02.14	 1997
	 4.	 Brittney Graff	 10:17.22	 2009
	 5.	 Stacy Kentzler	 10:17.95	 2006
	 6.	 Kara Griffith	 10:18.35	 2002
	 7.	 Tony Seyfert	 10:18.48	 1992
	 8.	 Julie Heiskell	 10:20.07	 1994
	 9.	 Melissa Peden	 10:20.53	 2011
	 10.	 Carissa VanGundy	 10:21.95	 2003

Steeplechase
	 1.	 Jeanette Mott	 10:28.98	 2001
	 2.	 Katren Reinbolt	 10:51.42	 2019
	 3.	 Marissa Dick	 10:51.59	 2024
	 4.	 Erica Ogle	 11:01.60	 2008
	 5.	 Carlin Greene	 11:02.36	 2017
	 6.	 Jennifer Butler	 11:11.62	 2010
	 7.	 Ashton Henson	 11:22.21	 2019
	 8.	 Quinnlyn Walcott	 11:24.01	 2017
	 9.	 Erin Hammeke	 11:25.93	 2024
	 10.	 Erica Testa	 11:31.31	 2013

	
			 

5,000 Meters
	 1.	 Jessica Macy	 16:34:14	 2014
	 2.	 Christie Allen	 16:42.09	 1992
	 3.	 Jeanette Mott	 16:49.43	 2002
	 4.	 Hannah Gibson	 16:53.46	 2024
	 5.	 Tracey Keith	 17:05.89	 1988
	 6.	 Hannah Devries	 17:08.33	 2016
	 7.	 Piper Misse	 17:10.00	 2019
	 8.	 Christina Metzger	 17:15.66	 2018
	 9.	 Katren Rienbolt	 17:21.47	 2019		
	 10.	 Marissa Dick	 17:22.74	 2024
 	

	10,000 Meters
	 1. 	 Jessica Macy	 34:25.51	 2015
	 2.	 Christie Allen	 34:27.14	 1993
	 3.	 Hannah Gibson	 35:28.18	 2024
	 4.	 Hannah Devries	 36:04.27	 2015
	 5.	 Tracey Keith	 36:16.43	 1988
	 6.	 Natalie Loughmiller	 36:19.42	 1997
	 7.	 Lara Murdock	 36:21.88	 2023
	 8.	 Piper Misse	 36:48.01	 2019
	 9.	 Christina Metzger	 36:52.17	 2018
	 10.	 Megan Nelson	 36:59.41	 2004
		

Heptathlon
	 1.	 Emilyn Dearman	 5,924 pts.	 2017
	 2.	 Blakelee Winn	 5,697 pts.	 2024
	 3.	 Trace Mosby	 5,477 pts.	 2021
	 4.	 Mattie Flanagan	 5,419 pts.	 2023
	 5.	 Busarind Rogers	 5,258 pts.	 1991
	 6. 	 Chandler Wilson	 4,821 pts.	 2016
	 7.	 Payton Phillips	 4,657 pts.	 2024
	 8.	 Ali Shaffer	 4,592 pts.	 2009
	 9.	 Sarah Thurber	 4,463 pts.	 2007
	 10.	 McKenzie Penne	 4,458 pts.	 2019
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	 NATIONAL CHAMPIONS
2024.........................................................................................
Tre Betts	 Triple Jump [indoor]	 (51-9.75)
	 Triple Jump [outdoor]	 (52-5.5)
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump [outdoor]	 (43-6)
Dapriest Hogans	 200m [outdoor]	 (20.38)
Hunter Jones	 Decathlon	 (7898 pts)
Olivia Vanderweide	 Javelin	 (170-4)
Daylin Williams	 60m Hurdles	 (7.72)
	 110m Hurdles	 (13.52)
Bailey Stone, Dapriest Hogans	 4x400m Relay [indoor]	 (3:09.78)
Woyn Chatman, Caden Williams

2023.........................................................................................
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump [indoor]	 (43-6)
	 Triple Jump [outdoor]	 (43-6)
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault [outdoor]	 (13-9.25)
Treyvon Ferguson	 Triple Jump [indoor]	 (52-1.25)
L.J. Kiner	 Long Jump [indoor]	 (26-4.5)
Cordell Tinch	 60m Hurdles	 (7.51)
	 110m Hurdles	 (12.87)
	 High Jump [indoor]	 (7-1.75)
	 High Jump [outdoor]	 (7-3)
	 Long Jump [outdoor]	 (26-9.25)
Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone,	 4x400m Relay [indoor]	 (3:09.63)
Corey Lyons, Braylen Brewer

2022.........................................................................................
Braylen Brewer	 400m [outdoor]	 (45.77)
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault [indoor]	 (13-7.25)
L.J. Kiner	 Triple Jump [indoor]	 (52-3.75)
Louis Rollins	 110m Hurdles	 (13.65)

2021.........................................................................................
Trey Mooney	 Heptathlon [indoor]	 (5,567 pts.)
Connar Southard, Graham Hudelson,	 Distance Medley Relay	 (9:46.68)
Matt Wilson, Mason Strader 		

2019.........................................................................................
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault [indoor]	 (13-2.5)
	 Pole Vault [outdoor]	 (14-0.5)
Courtney Nelson	 100m Hurdles	 (13.06)

2018.........................................................................................
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put [indoor]	 (62-2.5)

2017.........................................................................................
Emilyn Dearman	 Pentathlon	 (4,146 pts.)
	 Heptathlon	 (5,625 pts.)

2016.........................................................................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put [outdoor]	 (66-10)
	 Shot Put [indoor]	 (61-11)
Cassie Caswell	 Shot Put [indoor]	 (55-7.75)
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump [outdoor]	 (5-9.25)

2015.........................................................................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put [outdoor]	 (60-8.75)
Antqunita Reed	 Triple Jump [outdoor]	 (42-10.25)

2014.........................................................................................
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault [outdoor]	 (17-4.5)
Antqunita Reed	 Triple Jump [outdoor]	 (43-8.5)

2013.........................................................................................
John Talbert	 Discus	 (196-7)

2010.........................................................................................
Jeremy Jackson	 60m Hurdles	 (7.83)

2007.........................................................................................
Venessa Lee	 800m [indoor]	 (2:08.77)
	 800m [outdoor]	 (2:07.08)

2006.........................................................................................
Venessa Lee	 800m [indoor]	 (2:08.95)

Simoneau Morgan Lewis

Keith AllenHankins Rogers

Smith

LeeTalbert

Lander

Reed Jackson

Nelson Farrow Dearman

Mott Peppers MoormanGrayson

AppierIverson Caswell Piepenbrink

DavisChildress Kiner Tinch
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Autem Granger

Weathers

Kuestersteffan

Thomasson

Lang

	 NATIONAL CHAMPIONS
2002.........................................................................................
Jeanette Mott	 Steeplechase	 (10:40.67)
Joe Peppers	 Decathlon	 (7,363)

2000.........................................................................................
Marshall Grayson	 Long Jump [indoor]	 (24-5.75)

1999.........................................................................................
Brian Moorman	 400m Hurdles 	 (50.27)
Sean Simoneau	 Javelin 	 (225-6)
Julie Smith	 Discus 	 (165-10)

1998.........................................................................................
Brian Moorman	 400m Hurdles 	 (49.77)

1997.........................................................................................
Brian Moorman	 400m Hurdles 	 (50.21)

1996.........................................................................................
Dinsdale Morgan	 400m Hurdles 	 (50.31)
Melanie Lewis	 Long Jump [indoor]	 (19-00.75)

1995.........................................................................................
Michael Hankins	 High Jump [outdoor]	 (6-11)
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put [indoor]	 (58-1.75)

1993.........................................................................................
Christie Allen	 3,000m [indoor]	 (9:37.63)
	 5,000m	 (16:47.07)
	 10,000m	 (35:00.01)

1992.........................................................................................
Christie Allen	 1,500m [indoor]	 (4:33.12)
	 5,000m	 (16:42.09)
	 10,000m	 (34:59.24)
	 Cross Country

1991.........................................................................................
Christie Allen	 Cross Country
Busarind Rogers	 Heptathlon 	 (5,258)

1987.........................................................................................
Greg Harrod, Jimmy Moulds,	 4x100m Relay 	 (40.71)
Monte Weathers, Daryl Wren

1986.........................................................................................
Rick Simoncic	 Javelin 	 (247-7)

1985.........................................................................................
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin 	 (276-3.5)
Willie Walsh	 Two-Mile Run [indoor]	 (9:00.99)
Monte Hays, Aaron Lang,	 Distance Medley Relay	 (10:09.27)
Matt Kuestersteffan, Willie Walsh 		

1984.........................................................................................
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin 	 (246-9)

1973.........................................................................................
Wally Autem	 Shot Put [indoor]	 (56-7.5)

1972.........................................................................................
Mike Nixon	 Cross Country

1968.........................................................................................
Henry Granger	 Triple Jump [outdoor]	 (49-00.5)

1966.........................................................................................
Tom Wilkins, John Fite,	 Two-Mile Relay [outdoor]
Greg Wilson, Don Hemme 		  (8:08.00)
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	 ATHLETICS HALL OF FAME	

ATHLETES............................................................................
The recepient shall have earned a degree, or the equivalent thereof, for the period of time the athlete attended 
PSU.  In a team sport, the recipient shall have earned NAIA or NCAA All-American status, not including 
honorable mention. Multiple first-team All-Conference selection and significant placement in PSU school 
records can serve as a substitute for All-America criteria.  In an individual sport, the recipient must have finished 
in the top three in NAIA or NCAA National Championship competition. An athlete is eligible for induction 
following a 10-year period from the completion of his/her athletic eligibility.

FOOTBALL
		  Marvin Ackerson, 1954-56 (2015)
		  Jerry Edison Archer, 1959-62 (1992)
		  Nathan Baker, 2001-04 (2017)
		  Wes Baker, 1997-2000 (2012)
		  Blaise Bauer, 1985-88 (2008)
		  Richard William Beal, 1958-62 (1993)
		  Chris Brown, 1992-95 (2006)
	 *	 Glen Merlin Browne, 1930-32 (1988)
		  Doug Bullard, 1990-93 (2007)
		  Brian K. Byers, 1977-78 (1995)
		  Rick Clark, 1969-70 (1999)
	 *	 Eldon V. Danenhauer, 1955-57, ’59 (1988)
		  Darren Dawson, 1988-91 (2003)
		  Caleb Farabi, 2005-08 (2022)
		  Ronald Dean Freeman, 1978-81 (1996)
		  Kendall Gammon, 1988-91 (2007)
		  Rex Garner, 1975-76 (2004)
		  Don Frank German, 1941-42, ’46-47 (2003)
		  Kenneth Paxton Gire, 1938-41 (1991)
		  Chris Grantham, 1981-8 (2022)
		  Chris Hanna, 1990-93 (2021)
		  Harlan Lee Hess, 1959-62 (1990)
	 	 Matt Howard, 1998-2001 (2015)
		  Brian Hutchins, 1990-93 (2014)
		  Josh Lattimer, 2002-05 (2018)
	 *	 Thomas Arthur Lester, 1947, ’49-51 (1988)
		  Andy Majors, 2002-05 (2021)
	 	 Leonard Leroy Mansfield, 1954-57 (1989)
		  Aaron McConnell, 2000-03 (2013)
		  B.J. McGivern, 1992-95 (2012)
		  Mike Meek, 1985-88 (2002)
		  Thomas James Miller, 1957-58 (1991)
	 	 Ronald Moore, 1989-92 (2010)
	 	 Jeff Moreland, 1991-95 (2019)
		  Richard Leon Overton, 1977-80 (1992)
		  Ben Peterson, 1995-98 (2010)
		  John Robert Peterson, 1964-67 (1991)
		  Neal Philpot, 2001-04 (2014)
		  Sam Pittman, 1980-83 (1998)
		  Andrew Poling, 1996-99 (2016)
		  Michael Anthony Potchad, 1967-70 (1994)
		  Germaine Race, 2003-06 (2016)
		  John Roderique, 1986-89 (1999)
	 	 Albert Schmidt, 1968-71 (2011)
		  Tim Sinclair, 1987-90 (2004)
		  Edward “Steve” Simmons, 1973-76 (2005)
		  Gary William Snadon, 1958-61 (1989)
		  Alan Spencer, 1969-72 (2002)
		  Thomas Henry Spiewak, 1956-58, ’61-62 (1989)
	 *	 Ted Thomas Stahura, 1955-58 (1988)
		  Bruce Stancell, 1983-86 (2000)
		  Gene Stegeman, 1984-87 (1997)
		  Thomas B. Stringer, 1979-82 (2007)
		  Joe Taylor, 2002-05 (2020)
	 *	 Phil John Vogrin, 1959-62 (1988)
		  Jesse Wall, 1985-88 (1998)
		  Gene A. Wayenberg, Jr., 1980-81 (2006)
		  Monte Weathers, 1984-87 (1997)
		  Chad Weeks, 2002-05 (2018)
		  Ronnie West, 1990-91 (2002)
		  Troy Wilson, 1989-92 (2003)
		  Darryl Wren, 1986, 1988-90 (2000)

FOOTBALL/TRACK & FIELD
		  Gerald “Nate” Beaman, 1947-50 (2005)
		  Jermaine Carpenter, 2003-06 (2016)
		  Brian D. Moorman, 1995-99 (2009)
		  Charles J. Purma, 1921-25 (2005)

MEN’S BASKETBALL
	 *	 Jimmie Joe Croust, 1963-66 (1988)
		  Marc Eddington, 1995-97 (2009)
		  Doug Gillispie, 1996-99 (2018)
		  Oscar Gonzalez, 1996-99 (2011)
		  Francis “Arkie” Hoffman, 1925-28 (1989)
		  Calvin Wesley Kinzer, 1972-75 (1990)
	 *	 Bruce Dean Palmer, 1953-56 (1988)
		  Clarence George “Pansy” Ratzlaff, 1929-32 (1991)
	 *	 Ernest John Schmidt, 1930-33 (1988)
		  LeRoy “Uhlie” Uhlenhop, 1938-41 (2007)

WOMEN’S BASKETBALL
		  Lisa Cropper, 1993-96 (2020)
		  Jenni (Miller) Croy, 1994-97 (2007)
		  Kelly Ann Krumsick, 1980-83 (1993)
		  LaTonya (McGee) Mekha, 1984-86 (2004)
		  Leslie (Dudley) Morrow, 1997-00 (2011)
		  Sunny (York) Pierce, 1978-79 (1994)
		  Dani (Fronabarger) Robinson, 1990-93 (2003)
		  Jenny (Pracht) Townsend, 1994-96 (2017)
		  Ann Woloszyk, 1980-83 (2000)

CROSS COUNTRY/TRACK & FIELD
		  Christie (Allen) Logue, 1989-93 (2003)
		  Robert W. McLeod, 1973-74, ’76-77 (1995)
		  Jeanette (Mott) Owens, 1998-2002 (2013)
		  Michael Paul Nixon, 1969-73 (1991)

All-Time Membership (Class of 1988 to Present)
		  Mark Rabuse, 1974-78 (1999)
		  Jim Scott, 1972-77 (2002)
		  William “Willie” Walsh, 1981-85 (2000)

TRACK & FIELD
		  1965 4x440 Yard Relay (2015)
		     Jerry Brown, Steve Ireland, Bill Leaphart, David Palmer
		  Brian Allen, 2006-10 (2020)
		  Walter D. “Wally” Autem, 972-74 (1992)
	 *	 Elton Brown, 1930-34 (1988)
	 *	 Oliver Wendell Davis, 1930s (1988)
		  Donald Julius Dunn, 1934-38 (1990)
		  Shari Fritzemeier-Norman, 1999-2002 (2021)
		  Henry Earl Granger, 1967-69 (1994)
		  Megan (Corby) Haas, 1992-95 (2016)
		  Kiara “Key” Jones, 2008-12 (2022)
		  Ryan Keith, 1993-96 (2012)
	 *	 Kermit King, 1936-37 (1988)
		  Aaron Lang, Jr., 1981-86 (1996)
		  Venessa (Lee) Nobles, 2005-09 (2019)
		  James McCarty, 1994-97 (2015)
		  Dinsdale L. Morgan, 1995-96 (2006)
		  Maria (Guerrero) Murrison, 1993-94 (2012) 
		  Busarind “Boo” Rogers, 1990-91 (2009) 
		  Robert Bernard Schroeder, 1929-32 (1990)
		  Rick Simoncic, 1983-86 (1998)
		  Sean Simoneau, 1998-99 (2019)
		  Dale Houston Smith, 1932-36 (1993)
		  Walter S. Smith Jr., 1965-68 (2016)
		  Julie (Smith) Spears, 1996-99 (2017)
	 *	 Laurence Blanton Swisher, 1930-33 (1988)
		  A. Richard Terwilliger, 1981-86 (1996)
		  Dan E. Thomasson, 1982-85 (1996)
		  Delbert Waymen White, 1931-34 (1989)
		  Bob Wooton, 1955-58 (2004)

BASEBALL
		  Justin Annin, 1999-2000 (2011)	
		  Daryl Cronk, 1997-99 (2014)
		  Daniel Esposito, 1995-97 (2008)
		  Eric Neil Miller, 1991-94 (2009)
		  Tom Myers, 1996-98 (2022)
		  Brad Shorter, 1997-98 (2017)

GOLF
		  Aaron AuBuchon, 1989-92 (2008)

SOFTBALL
		  Lisa (Hill) Boone, 1992-95 (2005)
	 	 Kim (Erickson) Downey, 1990-93 (2019)
		  Wendi (Rickson) Horak, 1992-94 (2017)
		  Renee (Dunlap) Newbanks, 1992-95 (2018)
		  Sheila Miller, 1982-85 (1995)
		  Lisa (Litzen) Voelkel, 1990-93 (2021)

VOLLEYBALL
		  Lizzy Anyigor-Abitogun, 2001-04 (2018)
		  Dina (Wathan) Blevins, 2000-03 (2013)
		  Pamela Cartagena, 2006-09 (2020)
		  Gloria Ilariogun, 2000-03 (2015)
		  Sammie Williams, 2005-08 (2022)

COACHES.............................................................................
Head coaches are eligible for membership on the basis of coaching an NAIA or NCAA Championship team. Head 
coaches that coached at PSU prior to the existence of the NAIA may be considered if they were generally recognized 
as having national class status within the profession.

		  Steve Bever, Baseball, 1991-2012 (2020)
		  Chuck Broyles, Football Coach, 1990-2009 (2011)
		  Steve High, Women’s Basketball, 1990-2007 (2022)
		  Gene Iba, Men’s Basketball, 1996-2010 (2018)
	 *	 John Lance, Basketball Coach, 1923-63 (1988)
		  Ron Randleman, Football, 1976-81 (2021)
	 *	 Carnie Smith, Football Coach, 1949-66 (1988)
	 *	 Garfield W. Weede, Track & Field Coach, 1919-51 (1988)

* inaugural member, Class of 1988

Hall of Fame Committee
An eight-person selection committee composed of alumni and current athletic staff 
members evaluates the merits of the candidates who meet objective criteria or have 
been nominated for this distinction. The committee selects a new class each fall, with an 
induction ceremony celebrating the event.

The Hall of Fame is located in the south hallway on the first floor of the Garfield 
Weede Physical Education Building.

If you would like further information on the PSU Athletic Hall of Fame, please contact 
Dan Wilkes, Chairman, Hall of Fame Committee.

Dan Wilkes, Athletics Hall of Fame	 620/235-4147
227 Garfield Weede P.E. Building	 dwilkes@pittstate.edu
Pittsburg State University
Pittsburg, KS  66762-7504
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TEAMS..................................................................................
An entire team shall be inducted into the Athletics Hall of Fame if that team wins an NAIA or NCAA 
National Championship.

	 	 1929-30 & 1930-31 Undefeated Men’s Basketball Teams (2020) 
		  1955-56 NAIA National Semifinalist (Third Place) Men’s Basketball Team (2016) 
		  1965 NAIA National Fourth Place Men’s Cross Country Team (2018) 
	 *	 1957 NAIA National Championship Football Team (1988)
	 *	 1961 NAIA National Championship Football Team (1988)
		  1981 NAIA National Runner-Up Football Team (2021)
		  1991 NCAA Division II National Championship Football Team (2001)
		  1992 NCAA Division II National Runner-Up Football Team (2020)
		  2004 NCAA Division II National Runner-Up Football Team (2019)
		  2011 NCAA Division II National Champion Football Team (2021)

MERITORIOUS ACHIEVEMENT........................................
This category shall honor staff members and friends of PSU Intercollegiate Athletics who have actively supported 
the athletics programs and activities, or have otherwise distinguished themselves in the the field of athletics thereby 
bring recognition to Intercollegiate Athletics of PSU.

		  Wayne Premo Allai, Athletics Booster/Endowment for Excellence (1994)
		  O. Gene Bicknell, Athletics Booster & Benefactor/Athletic Advisory Council (1996)
		  Dr. Tom W. Bryant, PSU President, 1999-2009 (2019)	  
		  Frank Crespino, Football Athlete/High School Coach (2013)
		  J.W. Emerson, Football Athlete/High School Coach (2010)
		  Lynn Farrell, Basketball-Track Athlete/College Administrator (2004)
		  Larry Garman, High School and College Football Coach (2012)
		  Prentice Everett Gudgen, Track Coach/Administrator, 1938-75 (1989)
		  Col E.W. “Bill” Hollenbeck, Football Athlete/College Administrator (2009)
		  Gene Irvin, Athletics Booster/Athletic Adivsory Council (1997)
		  Gene John, Football Athlete/High School Coach (2008)
		  Bob Johnson, Basketball/Golf Coach (2006)
		  Al & Lottie Kendall, Athletics Boosters (1997)
		  Dr. David J. Kendall, Academic Counselor, 1982-95 (1995)
		  David Kendall, NFL Trainer (2016)
		  John Levra, Athletics Booster/NFL Football Coach (2000)
		  A.J. Menghini, Athletics Booster/Athletic Advisory Council (2002)
		  Joseph Patrick Murphy, Football/Swimming Coach, 1949-75 (1990)
		  Alfred F. Ortolani, Athletic Trainer/Baseball Coach, 1955-95 (1992)
		  Tomm Riggs, Athletics Administrator (2010)
		  Bill Samuels, Athletic Director/Football Coach (1998)
		  Dr. Tom Scott, Basketball Athlete/College Administrator (1999)
		  Chuck Shelton, Football Athlete/College Football Coach (2004)
		  Chuck Smith, Football Athlete/High School Coach (2005)
		  David Lee Suenram, Athletic Director/Track Coach, 1967-88 (1993)
		  Ted Watts, Athletics Booster/Sports Artist (1999)
		  Alan & Roberta Whetzel, Athletics Boosters (2014)

* inaugural member, Class of 1988

LEGACY................................................................................
This category, initiated in 2005, focuses solely on individuals who completed their athletic eligibility 50 
years from the current calendar year in an attempt to bolster the school’s rich heritage from earlier years.

		  1933 Mile Relay, Track & Field (2007)
		  Vern Akins, Track & Field, 1939-41 (2013)
		  Buddy Ball, Football, 1948-51 (2006)
		  Larry Basky, Football, 1963-65 (2016)
		  Andrew F. Bertuzzi, Football, 1941-43 (2007
		  Lee BeDillon (2005), Track & Field, 1936-39 (2005) +
		  Clinton Brown, Basketball, 1948-51 (2006)
		  Ed Cain, Basketball, 1955-56 (2015)
		  Homer G. Cole, Meritorious Achievement (2012)
		  Lon Farrell, Meritorious Achievement (2014)
		  Frank C. German, Meritorious Achievement (2011)
		  Bob Homer, Football, 1968-71 (2021)
		  James R. Jolgen, Football, 1948-49 (2008)
		  Harry McDonald, Meritorious Achievement (2012)
		  Charles H. Morgan, Football Coach, 1936, ‘36-48 (2013)
		  Ed Nealy, Basketball, 1956-57 (2022)
		  Carl Neff, Basketball, 1955-56 (2021)
		  Charles “Chuck” Norris, Football, 1957-58 (2017)
		  Jack H. Overman, Meritorious Achievement (2009)
		  Gary Pepin, Meritorious Achievement (2018)
		  Bill Presson, Football, 1957-61 (2019)
		  Capt. Ralph Redmond, Meritorious Achievement (2019)
		  Paul Schleicher, Football, 1956-59 (2015)
		  Floyd LeRoy Scott, Football/Track & Field, 1918-21 (2011)
		  David Shrader, Track & Field, 1936-38, ’40 (2014)
		  Francis “Fritz” Snodgrass, Track & Field, 1923-26 (2009)
		  Chuck Sturdevant, Football, 1961-62 (2016)
		  George A. Sweatt, Football/Track & Field, 1919-22 (2005) +
		  A.J. Wachter, Meritorious Achievement (2017)
		  Fran Wachter, Basketball, 1929-32 (2010)
		  Dennis Watson, Football, 1964-67 (2022)
		  Walter C. “Vic” White, Track & Field, 1926-29 (2010)
		  Joe Winchester, Track & Field, 1927-30 (2008)
		  Max V. Wilson, Meritorious Achievement (2020)

+ inagural Legacy member, Class of 2005

All-Time Membership (Class of 1988 to Present)

Track & Field/Cross Country
Hall of Fame Membership

Elton Brown (1929-34)
Viola, Kansas

Elton “Brownie” Brown was one of the top middle distance runners in the Midwest in the 1930s. 
During his final two years at PSU, Brown was among the best collegians in the country. Inaugural 
Class of 1988.

Oliver Davis (1932-33)
Garland, Kansas 

Oliver “Windy” Davis was one of the outstanding quarter milers in the United States during his 
years at PSU in the 1930s. Inaugural Class of 1988.

Kermit King (1935-37)
New York, New York

Kermit King was one of the best long jumpers in the world during his 1936 and 1937 seasons at 
PSU. In 1937, King won the NCAA title, the AAU Championship, and the Pan American Games 
Championship. Inaugural Class of 1988.

Laurence Swisher (1930-33)
Junction City, Kansas

Laurence Swisher was national-class sprinter on the track team from 1930-33. Swisher ran times 
that would still be considered at present. Inaugural Class of 1988.

Garfield Weede (1919-51)
Des Moines, Iowa

Garfield Weede, described by many as the pioneer of PSU athletics, was the University’s first athletic 
director. Weede was a coach and administrator at PSU from 1919 until his retirement in 1951. 
His track & field teams won 13 conference championships, and many athletes earned All-America 
honors under his guidance. Weede also coached the PSU football team to its first league title in 
1924. Inaugural Class of 1988.

Prentice Gudgen (1929-29, ’38-75)
Pittsburg, Kansas

Prentice Gudgen was involved in Pitt State Athletics as an athlete, coach and administrator for 
nearly 50 years. As a football student-athlete, Gudgen earned honorable mention All-KIAC honors 
at quarterback in 1927. As track & field coach at his alma mater, Gudgen won five conference titles 
in a six-year span, and his teams dominated Midwestern competitions. He became PSU’s athletic 
director in 1951 and served until his retirement in 1970. PSU’s track & field facility was named 

Prentice Gudgen Track, in his honor. Class of 1989.

Delbert White (1931-34)
Pleasanton, Kansas

Delbert White was one of the greatest field athletes in Kansas track & field history. He was a 
champion shot putter, discus thrower, broad jumper and decathalon competitor in the 1930s. 
In 1934, White placed fifth in the discus and fourth in the decathalon at the AAU National 
Championships. Class of 1989.

Donald Dunn (1934-38)
Bethel, Kansas

Donald Dunn was one of the top sprinters in the nation in the mid-1930s, earning NCAA All-
America honors in 1937 with a third-place finish in the 100 meters. Dunn also was a member 
of PSU’s 1937 track team which placed seventh at the NCAA Championships. Class of 1990.

Robert Schroeder (1929-32)
Chase, Kansas

Robert Schroeder was a world-class high jumper during his time. Schroeder was PSU’s first two-time 
NCAA Track All-America, placing sixth in the high jump in 1931 and third in 1932. Class of 1990.

Mike Nixon (1969-74)
Cherryvale, Kansas

Mike Nixon was a three-time NAIA All-America in cross country and a two-time All-America in 
track and field. Nixon captured the 1972 NAIA Cross Country National Championship and is 
regarded as one of PSU’s best distance runners of all time. Class of 1991.

“Wally” Autem (1972-74)
Paulsbo, Washington

“Wally” Autem was a three-time NAIA All-America in the shot put. Autem captured the NAIA 
National Championship in the shot put during the 1973 indoor season. He also earned All-
America honors in the event during the 1973 outdoor season and the 1974 indoor season. Upon 
the completion of his collegiate career, Autem held the PSU school record in the outdoor shot put 
(58-0) and the indoor shot put (57-1). Class of 1992.
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Dale Smith (1932-37)
Pretty Prairie, Kansas

Dale Smith was a two-time NCAA All-American as a distance 
runner, finishing fifth in the mile run at the 1932 NCAA 
Championships and sixth in the 2-mile run at the 1933 National 
Championships. Smith also won the 1934 National Junior 
AAU Championship in the 5,000-meter run. Class of 1993.

David Suenram (1967-88)
Moundridge, Kansas

As PSU athletic director from 1983-88, David Suenram was 
instrumental in PSU’s transition from NAIA to NCAA 
Division II membership. He also served as the men’s cross 
country for 21 seasons, guiding PSU to seven conference 
titles, and 19 seasons as men’s track & field coach, where 
he led the Gorillas to seven league titles. Class of 1993.

Henry Granger (1966-68)
Meridan, Mississippi

Henry Granger was the 1968 NAIA National Champion in 
the triple jump. Granger won the national title with a 49-
foot, one-inch jump at Albuquerque, N.M. He set the PSU 
record in the event with a 49-9 1/2 foot jump earlier in the 
1968 season. The three-year standout also was a member 
of the Gorilla basketball team. Granger participated in the 
U.S. Olympic Trials at Los Angeles in 1968. Class of 1994.

Bob McLeod (1973-77)
Valley Falls, Kansas

Bob McLeod was a multiple-time NAIA All-America on the 
PSU cross country and track & field squads. McLeod earned 
NAIA All-America honors three times in cross country (1973, 
’76-77), including a third-place finish at the 1977 NAIA 
national meet. He also earned NAIA All-America honors 
in track in the indoor two-mile run and the outdoor 5,000 
meters. Class of 1995.

Aaron Lang (1981-86)
Coffeyville, Kansas

Aaron Lang was an 11-time NAIA track & field All-America, 
competing in individual and relay sprints from 1981-86. Lang 
placed as high as second individually in the 100 meters in 
1985 and was a memeber of PSU’s 1985 NAIA National 
Champion distance medley relay team. He also recorded a 
total of eight third-place national finishes and one fifth-place 
national finish during his illustrious career. Class of 1996.

Dan Thomasson (1982-85)
Wellsville, Kansas

Dan Thomasson was the two-time NAIA National Champion 
and a four-time NAIA All-America in the javelin. Thomasson 
placed fifth in the event as a freshman in 1982 and third as 
a sophomore in 1983, before winning the national title in 
the javelin in 1984-85. His winning throw of 276 feet, 3.5 
inches in 1985 was an NAIA record. Thomasson also was 
the four-time CSIC champion in the javelin. Class of 1996.

Rick Simoncic (1983-86)
Frontenac, Kansas

Rick Simoncic was a two-time NAIA All-America javelin thrower 
at Pittsburg State. Simoncic captured the NAIA National 
Championship in the event as a senior in 1986 with a throw of 
247-feet, 7-inches – one of the longest marks in the world at that 
time under the new modern weight specifications. He also placed 
third at nationals in the event as a junior in 1985. Class of 1998.

Mark Rabuse (1974-78)
Kansas City, Missouri 

Mark Rabuse was a five-time NAIA All-America in cross country 
and track & field at Pittsburg State. Rabuse was the NAIA 
National Runner-up in cross country as a senior in 1977, after 
earning All-America honors in the sport during his sophomore 
season. He also set the school record in the steeplechase, earning 
All-America honors three times in the event (’76-78). Class of 1999.

Willie Walsh (1981-85)
Dublin, Ireland 

Willie Walsh was a six-time NAIA All-America in cross 
country and track & field at Pittsburg State. Walsh earned 
NAIA All-America honors in cross country in 1985. In track 
& field, Walsh captured the NAIA National Championship 
in the two-mile run in 1985 and also helped PSU capture the 
National Championship in the distance medley relay that 
year. He also earned All-America honors in the two-mile 

run in 1982-83 and the distance medley relay in 1982. Walsh also set the PSU 
record in the indoor mile run (4:10.54). Class of 2000.

Jim Scott (1972-77)
Fairway, Kansas 

Jim Scott finished a decorated track & field career as a two-
time NAIA All-American in 1977. He placed third in the 
mile run at the NAIA Indoor National Championships in 
1974. Scott also placed fourth in the 1,000 meters at the 1973 
NAIA Indoor National Championships. A multiple-time 
All-GPAC distance runner, Scott captured the GPAC title in 
the mile run in 1974. He established PSU school records in 

the outdoor mile (4:05.94) and the 1,500 meters (3:47.74). Scott also qualified 
for the 1973 NAIA National Championships in cross country. Class of 2002.

Christie (Allen) Logue (1989-93)
Altamont, Kansas 

Christie Allen finished her cross country and track & field 
career as the school’s most-decorated athlete all-time. Allen 
won an unprecedented eight NCAA Division II national 
championships during her four-year career, including two 
individual cross country titles. She won national titles in 
cross country, indoor track and outdoor track in the same 
academic year in both her junior and senior season. Allen 

also finished her collegiate career with 14 MIAA individual titles – two in 
cross country (‘91-92).
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Bob Wooton (1955-58)
Baxter Springs, Kansas 

Bob Wooton finished a decorated track & field career as 
a six-time CIC champion in the sprints. Wooton was only 
twice defeated in either the 100-yard dash or the 220-yard 
dash in CIC competition. He captured both 100 and 220-
yard CIC titles from 1955-57, before finishing second in 
both events as a senior in 1958. Wooton also was a member 
of PSU’s CIC champion mile relay squad in 1958, and he 

helped the Gorillas place second in the mile relay at the CIC Championships 
from 1955-57. Class of 2004.

Nate Beaman (1947-50)
Uniontown, Kansas 

Nate Beaman was an accomplished hurdler in track & field 
and a two-time All-Conference end in football during his 
playing days at Pittsburg State. He captured the CIC title 
in the 120-yard hurdles in 1949, winning five meet crowns 
in the event that year. Beaman earned honorable mention 
All-CIC honors in football in 1948, before garnering 
first-team All-CIC accolades as a senior in 1949. He also 

earned a pair of varsity letters in basketball, scoring 403 points in 51 games 
(7.9 ppg). Class of 2005.

Charles Purma (1921-25)
Wilson, Kansas  

Charles Purma completed a decorated football and track 
& field career at Pittsburg State University in the Spring of 
1925. In football, Purma was widely considered the greatest 
PSU player of his era. He twice earned first-team All-Kansas 
Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (KIAC) honors as an end 
in 1923-24. Purma was named to PSU’s prestigious 11-man 
50th Anniversary Team in 1953. In track & field, Purma won 

KIAC shot put titles in 1923 and 1924. He medaled in the event at the KIAC meet 
again in 1925, when he recorded the 13th-best mark in the world in the shot put. 
Purma also was a four-year basketball letterman between 1922-25. Class of 2005.

Lee BeBillon (1936-39)
Minneola, Kansas  

Lee BeDillon set school records in the 880 yard dash and 
the mile run which stood for 31 and 23 years respectively. 
He won KIAC titles in both events as well as the mile relay, 
and he was a multiple-time champion at the KU and Drake 
Relays. BeDillon’s time of 1:51.44 in the 880 remains among 
the top five all-time marks in the event for a PSU athlete. 
In 1937, he finished sixth in the 880 at the U.S. National 

Championships at Los Angeles, and he ranked #10 in the world in the event that 
year. In 1936, BeDillon finished second to U.S. Olympian Glenn Cunningham 
in the Missouri Valley AAU Olympic Tryouts. Class of 2005.

Dinsdale Morgan (1995-96)
St. Elizabeth, Jamaica

Dinsdale Morgan completed a stellar two-year career in the PSU 
track & field program as a four-time NCAA Division II All-
American in 1996. Morgan captured the 1996 NCAA Division 
II National Championship in the 400 meter hurdles. He also 
finished as the NCAA-II National Runner-up in the open 
400 meters during the 1996 indoor season. Morgan finished 
his two-year career as a seven-time MIAA champion and a 

nine-time All-MIAA performer. Following his senior season, Morgan represented 
his native Jamaica in both the 1996 and 2000 Olympic Games. Class of 2006.

Richard Terwilliger (1931-34)
Champaign, Illinois  

Richard Terwilliger ranked 36th in the world in 1934 in 
the 440 yard dash and was a member of the 1933 mile relay 
team that recorded the second, third and sixth fastest times 
in the world that year. Terwilliger earned All-CIC honors 
in the 440 each of his final three seasons (1932-34). He tied 
PSU Hall of Fame member Wendall Davis for first in the 
conference in 1932, finished second to Davis in 1933 and 

won the title in 1934. Additionally, he ran a leg on winning mile relay teams in 
1932 and 1933. Pittsburg State’s mile relay team established a school record that 
stood until 1957. Class of 2006.

1933 Mile Relay Team
David German (Fort Scott, Kansas),

Laurence Swisher (Junction City, Kansas),
Richard Terwilliger (Champaign, Illinois),

Wendell Davis (Garland, Kansas)
Pittsburg State’s mile relay team – comprised of Wendell Davis, David German, 
Laurence Swisher and Richard Terwilliger – were clocked running the second-
fastest time in the world in 1933 with a time of 3 minutes, 15.5 seconds. The 
quartet recorded the mark with a winning performance at the CIC Meet on May 
13 at Emporia. The Gorillas replicated their 3:15.5 time with another winning 
effort at Marquette on June 2 at Milwaukee, Wis., helping Pitt State claim the 
team title and the prestigious Knute Rockney Trophy from the meet. Class of 2007.

Joe Winchester (1927-30)
Minneapolis, Kansas 

Joe Winchester won four consecutive 880-yard run conference 
titles and set the school record in the event during his decorated 
Pitt State track & field career. He also was ranked No. 40 in 
the world in the 880 during his senior season with the Gorillas 
in 1930. Additionally, Winchester garnered All-CIC honors 
on the Gorillas’ mile relay team in 1927 and again in 1930. 
He also anchored the school’s formidable sprint medley relay 

team, which swept the Texas, Kansas and Drake Relays in 1928. Class of 2008.

Brian D. Moorman (1995-99)
Sedgwick, Kansas 

Brian Moorman left Pitt State as the most decorated male 
athlete in school history in 1999. Moorman became the first 
four-time All-American football player in school history (1995-
98), and he was named to PSU’s prestigious 100th Anniversary 
Football Team in 2003. In track & field, Moorman earned 
All-America honors on 10 occasions, including three straight 
national championships in the 400 meter hurdles (1997-99). 

He also claimed eight MIAA individual event titles. Additionally, Moorman 
was a six-time Academic All-America® selection, earning the accolades in three 
consecutive years in both football and track & field. Class of 2009.

Francis “Fritz” Snodgrass (1923-26)
Augusta, Kansas 

“Fritz” Snodgrass won four consecutive 880 yard run 
conference titles and twice set the school record in the event 
during his decorated PSU career. He also competed on the 
mile relay team which captured KIAC titles in 1924-25. 
Following his collegiate career, Snodgrass served as track 
coach at Wichita East H.S. from 1943-56, leading East to 
nine state titles and four state runner-up finishes. He later 

served as head cross country/track & field coach at Wichita State from 1956-
67, leading the Shockers to a conference track title (1966) and a pair of cross 
country conference crowns (1960-61). Class of 2009.

Ryan Keith (1993-96)
Pittsburg, Kansas

Ryan Keith earned NCAA Division II All-America honors in 
the throwing disciplines on six occasions during a decorated 
career for the Gorillas, including capturing the national 
championship in the shot put during the 1995 indoor season. 
Keith was a four-time MIAA champion in the shot put as well 
as a 12-time All-MIAA performer in the throws. He earned 
All-America honors all four years in the shot put during the 

outdoor season, placing fourth in 1993-95 and third in 1996. He captured the 1995 
indoor national title with a 58-1.75 throw and Keith earned All-America honors 
with a sixth-place showing in the discus in 1995. Class of 2012.

Maria Guerrero Murrison (1994-95)
Garden City, Kansas

Maria (Guerrero) Murrison garnered NCAA Division II 
All-America honors on six occasions during her two-year 
career in the Pitt State women’s track & field program. 
Murrison placed third nationally in the javelin in 1993 and 
third nationally in the shot put in 1994. She also placed 
fifth in the country in the discus in 1993. Additionally, 
Murrison was a five-time MIAA individual event champion 

as well as an eight-time All-MIAA performer in the throwing disciplines.  She 
set PSU records in the shot put (47-2.25) and the discus (163-1). Class of 2012.

Vern Akins (1939-41)
Pittsburg, Kansas

Vern Akins was a five-time Central Intercollegiate Conference 
(CIC) champion in the sprints in track & field from 1939-41. 
Akins captured CIC crowns all three years in the 440 yard 
dash and he captured league titles in the 220 yard dash in 
1939 and 1941. He also helped PSU’s mile relay team to 
three straight CIC championships, and Akins earned All-
CIC honors with a third-place finish in the 220 yard dash 
in 1940. Class of 2013.

Jeanette Mott Owens (1998-2002)
St. Marys, Kansas

Jeanette (Mott) Owens captured the NCAA Division II 
national championship in the women’s steeplechase as a 
senior in 2002 for Pittsburg State. She earned All-America 
honors on five occasions in track & field. In addition 
to her national title, Mott also finished as the national 
runner-up in the steeplechase at the 2001 NCAA-II 
Outdoor National Championships and the 5,000m at the 

2002 NCAA-II Indoor National Championships. In cross country, Mott also 
twice earned All-America honors, finishing as high as eighth at the national 
meet as a senior in 2001. Mott captured 12 MIAA individual event titles during 
her career and earned All-MIAA honors on 17 occasions in track & field. She 
captured MIAA cross country titles twice, in 2000-01. Additionally, Mott earned 
CoSIDA Academic All-America honors three times and she was selected as the 
2002 Ken B. Jones Award Winner as the MIAA Female Student-Athlete of 
the Year.. Class of 2013.

Morgan Corby Haas (1992-95)
Topeka, Kansas

Megan Corby earned NCAA Division II All-America 
honors four times in the triple jump during her decorated 
career for the Gorillas. She captured MIAA titles three 
times and she finished her career as a 17-time All-MIAA 
performer in the high jump, long jump and triple jump 
disciplines. Corby set Pitt State’s school indoor triple jump 
record (40-1.25). She also served as a four-year letterwinner 

in volleyball, setting Pitt State records for service aces (109), digs (875) and 
blocks (405) upon the completion of her career. Class of 2014.

David Shrader (1936-38, ’40)
Enterprise, Kansas

David Shrader finished a decorated career as a thrower 
in the Pittsburg State track & field program as a five-time 
All-Central Intercollegiate Conference (CIC) performer. 
Shrader captured league titles all four years in the discus 
(1936-38, ’40) and he also captured the CIC crown in the 
shot put as a senior in 1940. Shrader also finished as the 
CIC runner-up three times in the shot put (1936-38). He 

helped the Gorillas to three CIC Championships during his career. Shrader 
set the school record in the discus in 1940 with a throw of 165-9. That mark 
was the sixth best ever recorded by an American at that time. Class of 2014.

1965 Mile Relay Team
Pittsburg State’s mile relay team – comprised of Jerry Brown, Steve Ireland, 
Bill Leaphart and David Palmer – twice set the school record in the event in 
a two-week span of the 1963 season. The quartet was clocked in 3 minutes, 
12.9 seconds at the Emporia Relays on April 13, before turning in a time of 
3 minutes, 10.34 seconds (FAT conversion) at the Kansas Relays on April 20. 
The mark stands as the school record at the time of the team’s induction five 
decades later. Class of 2015.

James McCarty (1994-97)
Mound Valley, Kansas

James McCarty finished his decorated career at Pittsburg 
State as a six-time NCAA Division II All-American. 
McCarty finished as the national runner-up in the 55 
meter hurdles during the 1997 indoor season and the 
national runner-up in the 110 meter hurdles during the 
1997 outdoor season.  He garnered All-MIAA honors on 
11 occasions, including three straight MIAA champion 

performances in the 55m hurdles from 1995-97. McCarty set school records 
in both the 55m hurdles (7.36) and the 110m hurdles (13.81). Class of 2015.
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Jermaine Carpenter (2003-06)
Waco, Texas

Jermaine Carpenter finished an amazing two-sport career 
in track & field and football as one of the most decorated 
athletes in school history. Carpenter earned NCAA Division 
II All-America honors nine times in track, including national 
runner-up finishes in the 100m in 2005 and the 200m in 
2006. He was a 21-time All-MIAA track performer, setting 
PSU records in the 60m (6.77) and the 100m (10.25). In 

football, he earned third-team All-America honors as a wide receiver in 2004. 
He caught 69 passes for 1,671 yards and 23 TDs during his two-year career 
(2003-04), ranking third all-time in career yards. Class of 2016.

Walter S. Smith Jr. (1965-68)
Kansas City, Kansas

Walter Smith twice earned NAIA All-America honors in the 
880 yard run as a senior at Pittsburg State in 1968. Smith 
placed fifth in the discipline at the NAIA Indoors and added 
a third-place finish to cap his career at the NAIA Outdoors. 
He earned All-Rocky Mountain Athletic Conference (RMAC) 
in the 880 in each of his final three seasons, claiming back-
to-back RMAC crowns from 1967-68. Smith also helped Pitt 

State’s 4x880 relay to multiple accolades and he guided the Gorillas’ sprint medley 
relay to the school record. He also posted a school record time of 1:50.4 in the 
880 in 1968 – a mark that still stands at the time of his induction. Class of 2016.

Julie Smith Spears (1996-99)
Claremore, Okla.

Julie (Smith) Spears captured the NCAA Division II 
National Championship in the discus as a senior in 1999 
with a winning throw of 165 feet, 10 inches. Smith also 
earned All-America honors twice in the shot put with a 
pair of sixth-place national finishes both indoors (46-2) 
and outdoors (46-5.5) in 1999. She earned All-MIAA 
honors in the throwing disciplines on 11 occasions. Smith 

finished her career as the school record holder in the discus (166-1) and the 
indoor shot put (47-6.5). Class of 2017.

1965 Men’s Cross Country Team
The 1965 Gorilla men’s cross country team took home fourth-place honors 
at the NAIA National Championships at Omaha, Neb, still the program’s 
best national finish at the time of their induction. Pittsburg State, then 
known as Kansas State College, finished second in the Central Intercollegiate 
Conference (CIC) Championships behind only eventual national champion 
Fort Hays State. The Gorillas posted a 4-1 record in dual meets and a 2-0 
record in triangulars on the season.

Venessa Lee (2005-09)
Cleveland, Missouri

Venessa Lee completed a decorated career as a middle 
distance runner for the Gorillas as a three-time NCAA 
Division II National Champion and a six-time All-
America performer in the 800 meters. She captured 11 
MIAA individual titles and earned All-MIAA honors on 
15 occasions. Lee set school records in the indoor 800m 
(2:08.77) as well as the outdoor 800m (2:06.42) in 2007. In 

the classroom, she was a two-time CoSIDA Academic All-America® selection 
as well as the 2008-09 MIAA Ken B. Jones Award Winner. Lee also was 
selected the 2010 NCAA Today’s Top VIII Award winner for cross country/
track & field. Class of 2019.

Sean Simoneau (1998-99)
Overland Park, Kansas

Sean Simoneau captured the NCAA Division II National 
Championship in the javelin as a senior for the Gorillas 
in 1999. His national title helped Pitt State place 
fourth overall at the 1999 NCAA-II Outdoor National 
Championships – the program’s highest outdoor national 
finish at the time. Simoneau’s winning throw of 225 feet, 6 
inches ranked second all-time at PSU. He finished his two-

year career for the Gorillas as a two-time All-MIAA performer, placing fifth in 
1998 and finishing as MIAA runner-up in 1999. Class of 2019.

Brian Allen (2006-10)
Joplin, Missouri

Brian Allen finished his stellar career as one of the most
decorated track & field athletes in Pitt State history. Allen 
earned NCAA Division II All-America honors nine times 
as a thrower, including a national runner-up finish in the 
shot put in 2009. He was selected the 2010 South Central 
Region Field Athlete of the Year by the USTFCCCA and 
Allen was the High Point Scorer at both the 2009 and 2010 

MIAA Outdoor Championships. He set school records in the indoor (60-1.75) 
and outdoor (61-9.75) shot put, the weight throw (67-7), hammer throw (215-9) 
and the discus (182-8). Class of 2020.

Shari Fritzemeier-Norman (1998-2022)
Strafford, Kansas

Shari Fritzemeier Norman finished her decorated career as 
a four-time NCAA Division II All-America and 17-time All-
MIAA performer in the throws for the Gorillas. She placed 
third at nationals in the discus as a redshirt senior in 2002 
(161-1) after capturing the MIAA title in the discipline as 
a junior in 2000. She also placed sixth at nationals in the 
hammer throw in both 2000 (169-6) and 2002 (176-7); and

she placed sixth at nationals in the discus as a sophomore in 1999 (151-3). 
Fritzemeier exited her career as the school record holder in both the hammer 
throw (176-7) and the weight throw (52-4). Class of 2021.

Kiara “Key” Jones (2008-12)
Pittsburg, Kansas

Kiara Jones finished his outstanding career as an eight-time
NCAA Division II All-America in the horizontal jumps. 
Jones earned All-MIAA honors on 10 occasions, including 
a pair of MIAA titles in the triple jump. He garnered 
national runner-up honors in the indoor triple jump in 
2010; and Jones added three third-place national finishes 
in the discipline. He also set school records for the indoor 
triple jump (51-11.25) as well as the outdoor triple jump 
(52-2). Class of 2022.

Track & Field/Cross Country Hall of Fame Membership
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	 MEN’S ALL-AMERICANS	
NCAA DIVISION II ALL-AMERICANS

2024................................................................................................................
Tre Betts	 Triple Jump (I), 1st, 51-9.75; Triple Jump (O), 1st, 52-5.5;
	 Long Jump (O), 4th, 25-5.25
Dakari Charlton	 60m, 8th, 6.79; 200m (I), 7th, 21.48
Treyvon Ferguson	 Triple Jump (O), 3rd, 51-11.75
Dapriest Hogans	 60m, 7th, 6.77; 100m, 4th, 10:13; 200m (O), 1st, 20.38
Hunter Jones	 Heptathlon, 2nd, 5,783 pts.; Decathlon, 1st, 7,898 pts.
Joel Nyatusah	 60mH, 4th, 7.88
Matthew Oglesby	 Cross Country, 16th
Grayson Smith	 Pole Vault (I), 3rd, 17-6.25
Dylan Sprecker	 1500m, 5th, 3:55.01
Mason Strader	 Mile, 7th, 4:20.14; 1500m, 4th, 3:54.76
Sam Tudor	 400m (O), 8th, 48.31
Caden Williams	 400m (I), 7th, 48.03
Daylin Wiliams	 60mH, 1st, 7.72; 110mH, 1st, 13.52
Tevin Wright-Rose	 60m, 5th, 6.71
4x100m Relay	 4th, 39.89
 Braylon Thompson, Dapriest Hogans, Dakari Charlton, Xavier Carmichael
4x400m Relay (I)	 1st, 3:09.78
  Bailey Stone, Dapriest Hogans, Woyn Chatman, Caden Williams
4x400m Relay (O)	 2nd, 3:06.45
  Woyn Chatman, Bailey Stone, Caden Williams, Sam Tudor
Distance Medley Relay	 5th, 9:48.72
  Braden Zaner, Woyn Chatman, Dylan Sprecker, Mason Strader
2023................................................................................................................
Braylen Brewer	 400m (I), 2nd, 47:09
T.J. Caldwell	 60mH, 7th, 8:00; 110mH, 4th, 13:51
Caleb Calvin	 Javelin, 6th, 221-6
Xavier Carmichael	 60m, 5th, 6.72; 100m, 3rd, 10.04
Antoine Evans Jr.	 60m, 3rd, 6.68; 200m (I), 4th, 20.90
Treyvon Ferguson	 Triple Jump (I), 1st, 52-1.25
Hunter Jones	 Decathlon, 3rd, 7,394 pts.
L.J. Kiner	 Long Jump (I), 1st, 26-4.5; Long Jump (O), 3rd, 26-1.75
Corey Lyons	 400m (I), 6th, 47:56
Matthew Oglesby	 Cross Country, 19th
Cordell Tinch	 60mH, 1st, 7.51; High Jump, 1st, 7-1.75;
	 110mH, 1st, 12.87; High Jump, 1st, 7-3;
	 Long Jump (O), 1st, 26-9.25
Daylin Williams	 60mH, 2nd, 7.71; 110mH, 7th, 14.56
4x100m Relay	 5th, 39.49
  Tevin Wright-Rose, Dre’shaun Sanders, Makai Blades, Xavier Carmichael
4x400m Relay (I)	 1st, 3:09.63
  Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone, Corey Lyons, Braylen Brewer
2022................................................................................................................
Braylen Brewer	 400m (I), 2nd, 46.60; 200m (I), 8th, 21.81; 
	 400m (O), 1st, 45.77
T.J. Caldwell	 110mH, 3rd, 13.89
Caleb Calvin	 Javelin, 4th, 223-11
Bryce Grahn	 Steeplechase, 5th, 8:49.75
Hunter Jones	 Heptathlon, 4th, 5,494 pts.
L.J. Kiner	 Triple Jump (I), 1st, 52-3.75; Long Jump (O), 7th, 25-4;
	 Triple Jump (O), 2nd, 52-0
Trey Mooney	 Heptathlon, 3rd, 5,585 pts.
Matthew Oglesby	 Cross Country, 38th
Louis Rollins	 110mH, 1st, 13.65
Connar Southard	 1,500m, 4th, 3:47.53
Mason Strader	 Mile, 4th, 4:09.01; 1,500m, 7th, 3:48.00
Konner Swenson	 Hammer, 7th, 199-3
400m Relay	 5th, 40.08
  Louis Rollins, L.J. Kiner, Tevin Wright-Rose, Braylen Brewer
4x400m Relay (I)	 2nd, 3:10.81
  Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone, Nizar Alarahshun, Braylen Brewer
4x400m Relay (O)	 2nd, 3:06.31
  Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone, Nizar Alarahshun, Braylen Brewer
Distance Medley Relay	 5th, 9:39.61
  Bryce Grahn, Graham Hudelson, Connar Southard, Mason Strader
2021................................................................................................................
Joshua Hudiburg	 Javelin, 2nd, 236-10
Hunter Jones	 Heptathlon, 6th, 5,115 pts.
Trey Mooney	 Heptathlon, 1st, 5,567 pts.; Decathlon, 2nd, 7,189 pts.
Louis Rollins	 110m Hurdles, 5th, 14.12
Mason Strader	 Mile, 6th, 4:06.44; 1,500m, 5th, 3:53.60
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (O), 7th, 58-4
Brett Thompson	 Javelin, 3rd, 232-10
Jerod Toogood	 Javelin, 7th, 215-0
Levi Wyrick	 Hammer, 6th, 220-9
4x400m Relay (I)	 5th, 3:15.27
  Sam Tudor, Nizar Alarahshun, Graham Hudelson, Bailey Stone
Distance Medley Relay	 1st, 9:46.68
  Connar Southard, Graham Hudelson, Matt Wilson, Mason Strader
2019................................................................................................................
Joshua Hudiburg	 Javelin, 4th, 217-6
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (I), 2nd (tie), 17-7; Pole Vault (O), 3rd, (16-11.5)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put, 7th, 60-0.5
Jerod Toogood	 Javelin, 5th, 214-6
Levi Wyrick	 Hammer, 6th, 201-5
2018................................................................................................................
Justice Burks	 60m Hurdles, 2nd, 7.85; 110m Hurdles, 3rd, 13.89
Ian Duncan	 High Jump (I), 2nd, 7-0.25
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (I), 1st, 62-2.5; Discus, 6th, 176-10
Omar Lewis	 Shot Put (O), 8th, 58-1.75
Tanner McNutt	 Heptathlon, 2nd, 5536 pts.
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (I), 5th, 16-10.75; Pole Vault (O), T5th, 16-8
Jared Page	 Heptathlon, 8th, 5329 pts.; Decathlon, 6th, 7051 pts.

Appier

K. Jones

Jackson

Carpenter

Farrow

NaRon Rollins	 60m, 5th, 6.73; 200m (I), 3rd, 21.17;
	 100m, 2nd, 10.22; 200m (O), 3rd, 20.59
Creighton Sanders	 Javelin, 8th, 212-1
2017................................................................................................................
Justice Burks	 110m Hurdles, 7th, 14.08
Derek McKnight	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 58-3
Tanner McNutt	 Decathlon, 2nd, 7406 pts.
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (O), 3rd, 17-3
Louis Rollins	 Long Jump (I), 4th, 24-4.25
Creighton Sanders	 Javelin, 6th, 217-6
2016................................................................................................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put (I), 1st, 61-11; Shot Put (O), 1st, 66-10
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (I), 4th, 58-5.25; Discus, 5th, 178-3
Tanner McNutt	 Heptathlon, 2nd, 5539 pts.; Decathlon, 7th, 7128 pts.
Louis Rollins	 Long Jump (I), 3rd, 25-8
2015................................................................................................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put (O), 1st, 60-8.25
Jason Crow	 200m (I), 21.59
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (O), 5th, 50-6.25
Bo Farrow	 Discus, 3rd, 183-6; Shot Put (I), 7th, 55-7
Tanner McNutt	 Decathlon, 7th, 6995 pts.
Marquel Nickens	 400m (O), 3rd, 52.02
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (O), 3rd, 17-2.75
Bryce Starks	 60m, 7th, 6.84
4x100m Relay	 3rd, 40.22
  Andre Sanders, Slade Nordic, Jason Crow, Bryce Starks
2014................................................................................................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put (O), 4th, 59-6.75
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (O), 4th, 51-5.75
Bo Farrow	 Discus, 3rd, 185-4
Steven Mann	 Long Jump (I), 5th, 24-2.25; Long Jump (O), 4th, 24-8.5
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (I), 2nd, 16-8.75; Pole Vault (O), 1st, 17-4.5
Andre Sanders	 60m hurdles, 7th, 8.06
4x100m Relay	 4th, 40.34
  Andre Sanders, Jason Crow, Bryce Starks, Kyle Utsey
2013................................................................................................................
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (O), 2nd, 51-10.5
Steven Mann	 Long Jump (O), 8th, 24-5.75
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (O), 4th, 17-0.75
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (O), 5th, 24-8.25
John Talbert	 Discus, 1st, 196-7
Adam Volkert	 Cross Country, 7th, 30:23.2, 10K
4x100m Relay	 7th, 40.30
  Jason Crow, Keenan Soles, Jordan Riffel, Kyle Utsey
2012................................................................................................................
Mike Beeler	 Javelin, 2nd, 233-0
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump, 3rd, 51-7.25
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (O), 7th, 15-11
Colbie Snyder	 Pole Vault (I), 2nd, 16-8.75
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (I), 3rd, 24-7.25; Long Jump (O), 7th, 24-7.25
John Talbert	 Discus, 6th, 178-4
4x100m Relay	 6th, 40.97
  Jason Crow, Keenan Soles, Jordan Riffel, Brandon Neal
2011................................................................................................................
Tyler Drake	 Javelin, 5th, 205-10
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (I), 7th, 16-2.75; Pole Vault (O), 4th, 16-6
Kiara Jones	 Long Jump (I), 4th, 23-6.75; Triple Jump (I), 6th, 48-6.25
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (O), 5th, 24-5.5
Joe Stephens	 Heptathlon, 4th, 5068 pts.
2010................................................................................................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (I), 3rd, 60-1.75; Weight Throw, 5th, 67-7;
	 Hammer, 6th, 196-3
Mike Beeler	 Javelin, 2nd; 219-4
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (O), 6th; 16-4
Jeremy Jackson	 60m Hurdles, 1st, 7.83; 110m Hurdles, 2nd, 14.10
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (I), 2nd, 51-8.5; Triple Jump (O), 5th, 49-11
Nathan Thomas	 Heptathlon, 6th, 4,786 pts.
Distance Medley Relay	 6th, 10:03.96
  Tim Testa, Darius Johnson, James Ward, MJ Hassaballa
2009................................................................................................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (I), 2nd, 58-3; Shot Put (O), 3rd, 58-3.75;
	 Hammer, 5th, 204-4; Weight Throw, 6th, 64-3.25
Mike Beeler	 Javelin, 3rd; 203-7
MJ Hassaballa	 1,500m, 7th, 3:54.07
Jeremy Jackson	 110m Hurdles, 3rd, 14.07
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (I), 3rd, 50-1.75; Triple Jump (O), 3rd, 50-4.5
Nathan Thomas	 Heptathlon, 6th, 4,786 pts.
2008................................................................................................................
Jeremy Dunkle	 110m Hurdles, 7th, 14.18
Jeremy Jackson	 60m Hurdles, 2nd, 7.873
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (O), 7th, 49-3.25
2007................................................................................................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 55-6.5;
	 Shot Put (O), 5th, 56-9.5
Greg Clawson	 High Jump (I), T-7th, 6-8.75
Jeremy Dunkle	 60m Hurdles, 6th, 8.18
2006................................................................................................................
Jermaine Carpenter	 100m, 2nd, 10.25; 200m (O), 4th, 21.01
Matt Pappas	 Shot Put (I), 5th, 54-2; Hammer, 8th, 182-4
Robert Spies	 100m, 7th, 10.44
Vinnie Wuertz	 Pole Vault (I), T4th, 15-6.25
4x100m Relay	 5th, 40.33
  Bryan Pray, Jeff Unruh, Robert Spies, Jermaine Carpenter

(I) = INDOOR  / (O) = OUTDOOR
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2005................................................................................................................
Jermaine Carpenter	 60m, 6th, 6.83; 200m (I), 4th, 21.69; 200m (O),
	 3rd, 21.14; Long Jump (O), 6th, 24-4.50
Nate Lewis	 Discus, 7th, 172-3
2004................................................................................................................
Jermaine Carpenter	 Long Jump (I), 4th, 24-0.75
Dusty Terflinger	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 54-10.25
Jeff Terrell	 Triple Jump (I), 7th, 48-1.75
2003................................................................................................................
Nik Kassler	 Decathalon, 4th, 7101 pts.
Dusty Terflinger	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 53-11.25
2002................................................................................................................
Jeff Arnold	 800m (O), 7th, 1:51.84
Matt Brown	 Long Jump (O), 7th, 25-1.75
Scott Graybeal	 Javelin, 8th, 198-9
Nik Kassler	 Pole Vault (I), T5th, 15-9
Joe Peppers	 Decathlon, 1st, 7363 pts.
Charlie Perez	 Weight Throw, 2nd, 64-9.75; Javelin, 5th, 207-6
Patrick Powers	 Weight Throw, 3rd, 59-5.75
2001................................................................................................................
Charlie Perez	 Hammer Throw, 4th, 186-10
Nate Siens	 400m (O), 5th, 48.19
4x100m Relay	 5th, 41.11
  B.J. Butler, Nate Siens, Steven Stucky, Joe Peppers
2000................................................................................................................
Justus Ball	 Pole Vault (O), 8th, 15-1
Matt Brown	 Triple Jump (O), 7th, 48-9.5
Marshall Grayson	 Long Jump (I), 1st, 24-5.75
Nik Kassler	 Decathlon, 3rd, 6952 pts.
Carlos Vazquez	 Cross Country, 17th
4x100m Relay	 2nd, 40.44
  B.J. Butler, Marshall Grayson, Steven Stucky, Anthony Chatmon
1999................................................................................................................
Matt Brown	 Triple Jump (I), 8th, 47-7;
	 Long Jump (O), 6th, 23-7.5
Marshall Grayson	 Long Jump (I), 4th, 23-6;
	 Long Jump (O), 2nd, 24-3
Brian Moorman	 55m Hurdles, 5th, 7.51; 110m Hurdles, 3rd,
	 13.91; 400m Hurdles, 1st, 50.27
Damien Passalacqua	 Decathlon, 7th, 6392 pts.
Sean Simoneau	 Javelin, 1st, 225-6
1998................................................................................................................
Max Heter	 Javelin, 8th, 196-10
Kevin Jukes	 800m (O), 8th, 1:56.73
Brian Moorman	 55m Hurdles, 4th, 7.41; 110m Hurdles, 4th,
	 14.03; 400m Hurdles, 1st, 49.77
1997................................................................................................................
Michael Hankins	 High Jump (I), T3rd, 6-8.25
Kevin Jukes	 800m (I), 7th, 1:52.73
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles, 2nd, 14.11; 110m Hurdles, 5th, 14.25
Brian Moorman	 110m Hurdles, 5th, 14.52; 400m Hurdles, 1st, 50.21
Jason Weilert	 Javelin, 4th, 201-7
4x400m Relay (O)	 6th, 3:11.14
  Michael Bonadonna, Douglas Hix, James McCarty, Brian Moorman
1996..............................................................................................................
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (O), 3rd, 56-9.25
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles, 4th, 7.47; 110m Hurdles, 5th, 14.25
Dinsdale Morgan	 400m (I), 2nd, 47.54; 400m Hurdles, 1st, 50.31
4x400m Relay	 6th, 3:11.88
  Doug Hix, James McCarty, Dinsdale Morgan, Brian Moorman
1995................................................................................................................
Michael Hankins	 High Jump (I), 5th, 6-8; High Jump (O), 1st, 6-11
Ryan Keith	 Discus, 6th, 160-5; Shot Put (O), 4th, 58-1;
	 Shot Put (I), 1st, 58-1.75
Marc Kimbrough	 Long Jump (I), 3rd, 24-9.25; Long Jump (O), 5th, 
24-5.5
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles, 3rd, 7.49
Dinsdale Morgan	 400m (I), 5th, 47.56;
	 400m Hurdles, 4th, 50.61
Jerome Morgan	 Triple Jump (O), 3rd, 50-4.75
1994................................................................................................................
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (O), 4th, 56-3.75
1993................................................................................................................
Brian Carson	 110m Hurdles
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (O)
Richard White	 55m Hurdles
1992................................................................................................................
Brian Carson	 55m Hurdles, 5th, 7.67; 110m Hurdles, 4th, 14.26
Matt Logue	 Cross Country, 15th, 33:14, 10K
1991................................................................................................................
Matt Logue	 Cross Country, 9th, 31:38, 10K
Darryl Morgan	 Triple Jump (I);
	 Triple Jump (O), 2nd, 51-4.75
Troy Wilson	 Discus, 6th, 161-4; Shot Put (O), 7th, 53-7.75
1990................................................................................................................
‘Larry Criddle	 High Jump (I), T6th, 6-9.75;
	 High Jump (O), 5th, 7-0.5
Alan Peyton	 10,000m, 6th, 30:36.13
Troy Wilson	 Shot Put (I) (5, 53-7)
1989................................................................................................................
Matt Logue	 Cross Country, 18th, 32:46.80, 10K
Alan Peyton	 Cross Country, 22nd, 32:50.40, 10K

McCarty

Hankins

Carson

Augmon

Grayson

1989.......................................................................................................
Wesley Augmon	 High Jump (I), T2nd , 6-9;
	 Long Jump, 3rd, 24-8.25
Lonnie Ball	 Discus, 2nd, 167-0;
	 Shot Put (O), 4th, 53-00.75
Larry Criddle	 High Jump (O), 2nd, 6-11.5
Brendan Murphy	 10,000m, 3rd, 30:46.72
Alan Peyton	 Two-Mile Run (I), 3rd, 9:07.24
Richard White	 110m Hurdles , 5th, 14.52
1988.......................................................................................................
Wesley Augmon	 High Jump (I), 2nd, 7-0
Bob Campbell	 Javelin, 2nd, 204-11
Brendan Murphy	 10,000m, 5th, 30:37.08
	 Cross Country, 15th, 25:06, 8K
Alan Peyton	 Two-Mile Run (I), 4th, 9:05.72
	 Cross Country, 18th, 25:12, 8K
Jeff Shaw	 Javelin, 4th, 198-11
1987.......................................................................................................
Wesley Augmon	 Long Jump (I), 5th, 23-1.75
Bob Campbell	 Javelin, 4th, 199-10
Jeff Shaw	 Javelin, 3rd, 209-4
Cormac O’Riordan	 5,000m (O), 3rd, 14:18.2
Alan Peyton	 Cross Country
Darryl Wren	 60 yds., 6th, 6.49; 200m (O), 5th, 22.11
4x100 Relay	 1st, 40.71
  Greg Harrod, Jimmy Moulds, Monte Weathers, Darryl Wren
1986.......................................................................................................
Mike Meek	 Pole Vault (I), 4th, 15-8
Cormac O’Riordan	 Cross Country
Rick Simoncic	 Javelin, 1st, 247-7
Bruce Stancell	 Discus, 3rd, 166-9
Monte Weathers	 60 yds., 5th, 6.42
4x100m Relay	 3rd, 41.09
  Todd Harris, Aaron Lang, Mike Meek, Monte Weathers
1985.......................................................................................................
Aaron Lang	 100m, 2nd, 10.54; 200m (O), 3rd, 21.23
Brendan Murphy	 Cross Country
Rick Simoncic	 Javelin, 2nd, 234-8
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin, 1st, 276-3.5
Willie Walsh	 Two-Mile Run (I), 1st, 9:00.99;
	 Cross Country
Dist. Medley Relay	 1st, 10:09.27
  Monte Hays, Matt Kuestersteffen, Aaron Lang, Willie Walsh
4x100 Relay	 1st, 41.40
  Todd Harris, Aaron Lang, K. Mathiasmeier, Monte Weathers

1984.......................................................................................................
Scott Karr	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 53-4;
	 Shot Put (O), 5th, 55-2
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin, 1st, 246-9
Anthony Wallace	 High Jump (I), 2nd, 6-11;
	 High Jump (O), T5th, 6-8
1983.......................................................................................................
John Johnson	 1,000 yds. (I), 2:12.35
Scott Karr	 Shot Put (O), 2nd , 56-11.5
Aaron Lang	 100m, 3rd, 21.16; 200m (O), 3rd, 10.69
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin, 3rd, 230-1
Willie Walsh	 Two-Mile Run (I) 
1982.......................................................................................................
Bill Holtum	 Shot Put (I), 3rd, 54-4
Russ Jewett	 Decathlon, 2nd, 6956 pts.
Aaron Lang	 100m, 3rd, 10.55; 200m (O), 5th, 21.54
Chris Murdock	 High Jump (O), T3rd, 6-11
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin, 5th, 218-5
Willie Walsh	 Two-Mile Run (I), 4th, 9:09.24
Distance Medley Relay	 2nd, 10:13.25
  John Johnson, Robert Marquardt, Darryl Ramsey, Willie Walsh
4x100m Relay	 3rd, 40.91
  Aaron Lang, Edgar McAnderson, Darryl Ramsey, Clay Van Hoose
1981........................................................................................................
Scott Currier	 Cross Country
Roddy Gaynor	 880 yds, 4th, 1:55.26;
	 1,000m (I), 3rd, 2:15.06
Robert Marquardt	 Mile Run (I), 2nd, 4:14.87
1980........................................................................................................
Roddy Gaynor	 1,000m (I), 4th, 2:15.65
Chris Murdock	 High Jump (I), 6th, 6-8
1979........................................................................................................
Ken Blake	 Triple Jump (O), 2nd, 50-9.5
Jack Brown	 Shot Put (I), 3rd, 46-2
1978........................................................................................................
Mark Rabuse	 Steeplechase, 2nd, 8:50
Steve Smith	 Long Jump (O), 3rd, 25-6.25

(I) = INDOOR  / (O) = OUTDOOR
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1977........................................................................................................
Rob McLeod	 Two-Mile Run (I), 7th, 8:49.7;
	 5,000m (O), 3rd, 14:19.97
	 Cross Country, 3rd
Mark Rabuse	 Steeplechase, 3rd, 8:51.83
	 Cross Country, 2nd
1976........................................................................................................
David Elliot	 Pole Vault (O) (3, 15-10)
Rob McLeod	 Cross Country
Mark Rabuse	 Steeplechase (3, 8:56.0)
1975........................................................................................................
Dave Conover	 Cross Country
Mark Rabuse	 Cross Country
1974........................................................................................................
Wally Autem	 Shot Put (I), 2nd, 56-00.5
Dave Conover	 Cross Country
Jim Scott	 Mile Run (I), 3rd, 4:12.0
1973........................................................................................................
Wally Autem	 Shot Put (I), 1st
	 Shot Put (O), 3rd, 58-0
Rob McLeod	 Cross Country
Mike Nixon	 Two-Mile Run (I); 2nd, 9:00.30
	 Steeplechase, 3rd, 8:52.80
1972........................................................................................................
Mike Nixon	 Cross Country, 1st
Carlos Walker	 High Jump (I), T3rd, 6-6
1971........................................................................................................
Mike Nixon	 Cross Country
1969........................................................................................................
Mike Nixon	 Cross Country
Rich Old	 High Jump (I), 2nd, 6-6
1968........................................................................................................
Jerry Gerant	 880 yds (I), 2nd, 1:57.1
Henry Granger	 Triple Jump (O), 1st, 49-00.5
Howard Jenewein	 Shot Put (I), 3rd, 53-8
Howard Murray	 Discus, 2nd, 161-2
Walter Smith	 880 yds (I), 5th, 1:58.7; 880 yds (O), 3rd
1966........................................................................................................
Pat Normile	 Mile Run (I), 4th; Mile Run (O), 4th, 4:33.0
Stu Powell	 Two-Mile Run (O), 5th
Dennis Tague	 600 Yard Run (O), 3rd, 1:15.8
Mile Relay (O)	 4th
  Saunders Matthers, Richard Alford, Carl Smitheran, Jerry Hudson
Two-Mile Relay (O)	 1st, 8:08.0
  Tom Wilkins, John Fite, Greg Wilson, Don Hemme

(I) = INDOOR  / (O) = OUTDOOR

All-America Criteria
In order to be designated as a track & field All-American in 
NCAA Division II, an athlete must place in the top eight 
during the indoor or outdoor season.  From 1980-89, PSU’s 
NAIA All-Americans had to place in the top six at nationals.

Thomasson

Gaynor

Rabuse

Autem

Nixon

Granger

Murphy
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2024................................................................................................................
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (I), 2nd, 43-0.5; Triple Jump (O), 1st, 43-6
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (O), 14-5.25
Kate Dawson	 800m (I), 5th, 2:09.18; 800m (O), 5th, 2:10.28
Shelbi Day	 Pole Vault (I), 7th, 13-2.25
Diandrenique Gaines	 60m, 7th, 7.42; 100m, 3rd, 11:25; 200m (I), 3rd, 23.60;
	 200m (O), 4th, 23-04
Mattie Flanagan	 Heptathlon, 6th, 5,410 pts.
Haleigh Hadley	 High Jump (I), 7th, 5-5.75; High Jump (O), 7th, 5-7.25
Kyra Heald	 High Jump (I), 7th, 5-5.75
Abby Lasiter	 Hammer, 7th, 183-8
Taylor Nelloms	 Triple Jump (I), 3rd, 41-9.25; Triple Jump (O), 2nd, 42-10.25;
	 High Jump (O), 2nd, 5-8.5; Long Jump (O), 7th, 19-11.75
Isabelle Peters	 Pole Vault (I), 5th, 13-6.25; Pole Vault (O), 3rd, 13-9.25
Erica Schamel	 High Jump (I), 1st, 5-10; High Jump (O), 6th, 5-7.25
Olivia Vanderweide	 Javelin, 1st, 170-4
Blakelee Winn	 60mH, 5th, 8.49; Pentathlon, 1st, 4,009 pts.;
	 Heptathlon, 2nd, 5,697 pts.
Siby Yao	 Long Jump, 4th, 20-3.5
4x100m Relay	 2nd, 44:27
  Blakelee Winn, Taniya Looney, Jamiya Morgan, Diandrenique Gaines
4x400m Relay (I)	 6th, 3:42.79
  Mikah Edwards, Olivia Lowrey, Kingleigh Hall, Yasmine Johnson
4x400m Relay (O)	 6th, 3:42.62
  Jamiya Morgan, Kingleigh Hall, Yasmine Johnson, Mikah Edwards
2023................................................................................................................
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (I), 1st, 43-6; Triple Jump (O), 1st, 43-10.5
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (O), 1st, 13-9.25
Shelbi Day	 Pole Vault (I), 8th, 12-11.5
Mattie Flanagan	 Pentathlon, 7th, 3,823 pts;
	 Heptathlon, 5th, 5,398 pts.
Sky Hagan	 60mH, 4th, 8.28
Taniya Looney	 60m, 7th, 7.50; 100m, 6th, 11.22; 200m (O), 8th, 23:50
Madison Reese	 Javelin, 8th, 151-7
Eric Schamel	 High Jump (I), 5-8.75; High Jump (O), 6th, 5-7.25
2022................................................................................................................
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (I), 1st, 13-7.25
Trace Mosby	 Pentathlon, 2nd, 4,098 pts; 60m Hurdles, 7th, 9.00;
	 Heptathlon, 5th, 5,313 pts
Lara Murdock	 Cross Country, 13th
Isabelle Peters	 Pole Vault (O), 3rd, 13-11.25
Madison Reese	 Javelin, 7th, 149-5
Christine Williams	 200m (I), 4th, 24.11; 200m (O), 7th, 23.81
Blakelee Winn	 Pentathlon, 3rd, 3,873 pts;
	 Heptathlon, 3rd, 5,403 pts.
4x100m Relay	 4th, 45.14
  Sky Hagan, Christine Williams, Jamiya Morgan, Blakelee Winn
2021................................................................................................................
London Futch	 400m (I), 2nd, 54.78; 400m (O), 2nd, 53.67
Trace Mosby	 Pentathlon, 2nd, 3,966 pts.;
	 Heptathlon, 6th, 5,152 pts.
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (I), 7th, 13-3.5; Pole Vault (O), 8th, 12-11.5
Christine Williams	 200m (I), 8th, 24.81
2019................................................................................................................
Jena Black	 Shot Put (I), 7th, 50-9.5; Shot Put (O), 7th, 49-9
Brianna Cooks	 Weight Throw, 8th, 62-3.75
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (I), 1st, 13-2.5; Pole Vault (O), 1st, 14-0.5
Trace Mosby	 Pentathlon, 2nd, 3906 pts
Courtney Nelson	 100m Hurdles, 1st, 13.06
Renee Rhodes	 Pole Vault (I), 8th, 12-10.75
4x100m Relay	 3rd, 45.95
  Nia Lunn, Christine Williams, Danyel Newsome, Courtney Nelson
2018................................................................................................................
Jena Black	 Shot Put (I), 8th, 49-5.5; Shot Put (O), 8th, 49-11
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (I), 2nd, 5-9.75; High Jump (O), T8th, 5-6
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (I), 3rd, 13-2.25; Pole Vault (O), T3rd, 12-7.5
Kelsey Lewis	 200m (I), 8th, 24.65; 200m (O), 6th, 24.00
Courtney Nelson	 60m Hurdles, 2nd, 8.33
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (I), 4th, 51-1; Shot Put (O), 3rd, 52-9.5
4x400m Relay (I)	 8th, 3:47.14
  Rhema Taylor, Kelsey Lewis, Emerson Tice, Courtney Nelson
2017................................................................................................................
Jena Black	 Shot Put (I), 5th, 48-8.75
Emilyn Dearman	 Heptathlon, 1st, 5625 pts.; Pentathlon, 1st, 4146 pts.;
	 400m Hurdles, 8th, 1:12.53
Imani Hutchinson	 100m, 7th, 11.76
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (I), 3rd (tie), 5-8; High Jump (O), 3rd, 5-8.5
Alyssa McCarthick	 Pole Vault (I), 8th (tie), 12-4.5
Courtney Nelson	 60m Hurdles, 2nd, 8.38; 100m Hurdles, 4th, 13.56
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (I), 2nd, 51-0; Shot Put (O), 5th, 50-5.5
4x100m Relay	 2nd, 44.95
  Imani Hutchinson, Kelsey Lewis, Alyssa Hammons, Courtney Nelson
4x400m Relay	 6th, 3:40.94
  Rhema Taylor, Alyssa Hammons, Emilyn Dearman, Courtney Nelson
2016................................................................................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Shot Put (I), 1st, 55-7.75; Shot Put (O), 2nd, 54-7.25
	 Discus, 5th, 157-6; Hammer, 5th, 191-5;
	 Weight Throw, 3rd, 63-2.75
Emilyn Dearman	 Pentathlon, 4th, 3839 pts.; Heptathlon, 4th, 5338 pts.;
	 400m Hurdles, 5th, 1:00.56
Heather Glenn	 Pole Vault (I), 6th, 12-10
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (O), 1st, 5-9.25
Amira Jenkins	 Triple Jump (I), 6th, 40-2

NCAA DIVISION II ALL-AMERICANS Courtney Nelson	 100m Hurdles, 4th, 13.74
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (I), 5th, 49-5; Shot Put (O), 5th, 49-9
4x100m Relay	 2nd, 45:18
  Ramie Grayson, Imani Hutchinson, Kelsey Lewis, Courtney Nelson
2015................................................................................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Shot Put (I), 8th, 47-6.25
Emilyn Dearman	 Heptathlon, 4th, 5240 pts.
Heather Glenn	 Pole Vault (O), 3rd, 12-9.5
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (I), 7th, 5-6
Jessica Macy	 5,000m (I), 3rd, 16:43.14; 5,000m (O), 8th, 16:50.45;
	 10,000m, 7th, 34:59.72
Courtney Nelson	 100m Hurdles, 6th, 14.03
Antqunita Reed	 Long Jump (O), 5th, 20-9.75; Triple Jump (O), 1st, 42-10.25
2014................................................................................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Shot Put (O), 7th, 47-4.25
Heather Glenn	 Pole Vault (I), 4th, 12-1.5
Jessica Macy	 5,000m (I), 3rd, 17:09.08; 5,000m (0), 7th, 16:37.97;
	 10,000m, 4th, 35:30.45
Antqunita Reed	 Long Jump (O), 3rd, 20-3.5; Triple Jump (O), 1st, 43-8.75
2013................................................................................................................
Emily Ballock	 400m Hurdles, 6th, 59.68
Amber Kloster	 Javelin, 8th, 147-10
Jessica Macy	 Cross Country, 2nd, 21:02.1, 6K
Larissa Richards	 Discus, 2nd, 171-5; Shot Put (O), 4th, 48-0.75
2012................................................................................................................
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (I), 7th, 45-10.75; Shot Put (O), 47-8.5;
	 Hammer, 7th, 184-2
2011................................................................................................................
Gretchen Clark	 High Jump (I), 3rd, 5-8.5; High Jump (O), T3rd, 5-6
Amber Kloster	 Javelin, 4th, 144-2
Larissa Richards	 Discus, 2nd, 159-10; Shot Put (I), 7th, 46-11
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (I), 8th, 46-10.25
2010................................................................................................................
Gretchen Clark	 High Jump (I), 8th, 5-6; High Jump (O), 8th, 5-7
Amber Kloster	 Javelin, 8th, 142-11
Rosalyn Nelson	 60m, 5th, 7.50
Larissa Richards	 Shot Put (O), 6th, 47-6.25, Discus, 3rd, 157-6
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 48-6.5
2009................................................................................................................
Venessa Lee	 800m (I), 3rd, 2:10.88; 800m (O), 3rd, 2:10.49
2008................................................................................................................
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (I), T-8th, 5-5
2007................................................................................................................
Venessa Lee	 800m (I), 1st, 2:08.77; 800m (O), 1st, 2:07.08
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (O), 6th, 5-8.75
Traci Werner	 Hammer, 8th, 170-0
2006................................................................................................................
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (I), 6th, 12-3.5; Pole Vault (O), 4th, 12-2.5
Venessa Lee	 800m (I), 1st, 2:08.95; 800m (O), 2nd, 2:10.96
2005................................................................................................................
Chelsey Leonard	 Long Jump (I), 6th, 19-1.5
Leah Shireman	 Javelin, 5th, 144-3
Jenny Terflinger	 Pole Vault (O), 7th, 12-2
2004................................................................................................................
Leah Shireman	 Javelin, 2nd, 149-0
Anjanae Wilson	 Javelin, 4th, 146-10
2003................................................................................................................
Abbey Block	 1,500 (O), 6th, 4:33.21
Jennie Nemeth	 Pole Vault (I), 2nd, 11-11.25
Leah Shireman	 Javelin, 5th, 149-11
Anjanae Wilson	 Javelin, 4th, 153-1
2002................................................................................................................
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (I), 8th, 5-5.75
Shari Fritzemeier	 Discus, 3rd, 161-1; Hammer, 6th, 176-7
Jeanette Mott	 5,000m (I), 2nd, 16:49.43;
	 5,000m (O), 3rd, 17:17.72;
	 Steeplechase, 1st, 10:40.67
Carissa VanGundy	 Cross Country, 27th
Anjanae Wilson	 Javelin, 8th, 135-9
2001................................................................................................................
Jeanette Mott	 5,000m (O), 2nd, 16:57.86;
	 Steeplechase, 2nd, 10:28.96
	 Cross Country, 8th, 21:54.5, 6K
2000................................................................................................................
Shari Fritzemeier	 Hammer, 6th, 169-6
Jeanette Mott	 Cross Country, 9th, 22:09.8, 6K
Frida Hager	 Triple Jump (I), 7th, 38-7.5
Sarah Scheckel	 Pole Vault (O), 8th, 10-11.75
Audrey Simon	 Javelin, 7th, 140-10
1999................................................................................................................
Jennifer Basel	 Hammer, 8th, 164-11
Shari Fritzemeier	 Discus, 6th, 151-3
Frida Hager	 Triple Jump (I), 6th, 39-2.25
Julie Smith	 Discus, 1st, 165-10; Shot Put (I), 6th, 46-2;
	 Shot Put (O), 6th, 46-5.5
1998................................................................................................................
Vonetta Gatewood	 Javelin (4), 148-4
1997................................................................................................................
Natalie Loughmiller	 10,000m (O), 8th, 36:19.42

(I) = INDOOR  / (O) = OUTDOOR

Richards

Spraggins

Guerrero

Mott

Lander

Caswell

Fritzemeier
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1996................................................................................................................
Melanie Lewis	 Long Jump (I), 1st, 19-0.75; 55m, 6th, 7.16;
	 Triple Jump (I), 4th, 39-1
Tifani Spraggins	 100m Hurdles, 2nd, 14.03
4x100m Relay	 3rd, 45:83
  Tiffany Bossell, Tonya Lytle, Dalena Seufert, Tifani Spraggins
1995................................................................................................................
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (I), 4th, 38-6.25; Triple Jump (O), 6th, 
39-11.25
Melanie Lewis	 100m, 6th, 11.79; 200m (O), 4th, 24.02
4x100m Relay	 5th, 46.86
  Melissa Haner, Melanie Lewis, Tina Reed, Dalena Seufert 1994...............................
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (I), 3rd, 38-6.75; Triple Jump (O), 6th, 
38-7
Maria Guerrero	 Shot Put (I), 6th, 44-9; Javelin, 7th, 145-5;
	 Shot Put (O), 3rd, 47-2.25
Julie Heiskell	 1,500m (O), 6th, 4:33.73
1993................................................................................................................
Christie Allen	 3,000m (I), 1st, 10:34.79; 5,000m (O), 1st
	 10,000m, 1st, 37:31.80
Jody Bates	 Javelin
Maria Guerrero	 Javelin, 3rd, 145-2; Discus, 5th, 149-6;
	 Shot Put (O), 7th, 42-8.25
1992................................................................................................................
Christie Allen	 1,500m (I), 1st; 5,000m (O), 1st; 10,000m, 1st
	 Cross Country, 1st, 18:18, 5K
1991................................................................................................................
Christie Allen	 3,000m (I), 9:51.80; 5,000m (O), 3rd, 17:17.67;
	 Cross Country, 1st, 18:04, 5K
Busarind Rogers	 Long Jump (I), 20-3.75; Heptathlon, 1st, 5258 pts.
1990................................................................................................................
Christie Allen	 Cross Country
April Ogden	 Javelin

(I) = INDOOR  / (O) = OUTDOOR

NCAA DIVISION II ALL-AMERICANS

Ogden

Urban-Scobee

1989................................................................................................................
Martha Schnackenberg	 Discus, 3rd, 140-3
Billie Jo Urban-Scobee	 High Jump (I), 4th, 5-7
1988................................................................................................................
Tracey Keith	 Three-Mile Run (I), 5th, 17:09.62
	 5,000m (O), 4th, 16:53.11
	 10,000m, 4th, 36:16.43
Billie Jo Urban-Scobee	 Triple Jump (O), 6th, 37-1
1981................................................................................................................
Rosemary Hessman	 5,000m (O)
Gayla Rothers	 3,000m (I)

(I) = INDOOR  / (O) = OUTDOOR

All-America Criteria
In order to be designated as a track & field All-American in 
NCAA Division II, an athlete must place in the top eight 
during the indoor or outdoor season.  From 1980-89, PSU’s 
NAIA All-Americans had to place in the top six at nationals.

NAIA ALL-AMERICANS

	 WOMEN’S ALL-AMERICANS	
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	 MEN’S ALL-CONFERENCE	
ALL-CONFERENCE 

PERFOMERS
(1913-PRESENT)

OUTDOOR SEASON

Starting in 2009 only top three places 
earned ALL-MIAA honors

2024.............................................
Doug Brown	 Decathlon (2)
Woyn Chatman	 400m (3)
Dapriest Hogans	 100m (2)
	 200m (1)
Caleb Calvin	 Javelin (1)
Treyvon Ferguson	 Triple Jump (1)
Joel Nyatusah	 110mH (2)
Dylan Sprecker	 1500m (1)
Mason Strader	 1500m (2)
Drew Wilhite	 Decathlon (3)
Caden Williams	 400m (2)
Daylin Williams	 110mH (1)
2023.............................................
Doug Brown	 Decathlon (3)
Caleb Calvin	 Javelin (2)
Xavier Carmichael	 100m (2)
	 200m (2)
Diego Contreras	 1500m (3)
L.J. Kiner	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Konner Swenson	 Hammer (3)
Cordell Tinch	 110mH (1)
	 High Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (1)
Sam Tudor	 400m (2)
Daylin Williams	 110mH (3)
4x100m Relay (1)
2022.............................................
Nazar Alarahshun	 400m (3)
T.J. Caldwell	 110mH (2)
Caleb Calvin	 Javelin (2)
Bryce Grahn	 5000m (2)
	 Steeplechase (2)
L.J. Kiner	 Triple Jump (1)
Trey Mooney	 Decathlon (1)
Louis Rollins	 110mH (1)
Connar Southard	 800m (2)
	 1500m (1)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (1)
	 Hammer (2)
Mason Strader	 1500m (3)
400m Relay (1)
2021.............................................
Bryce Grahn	 Steeplechase (2)
	 10000m (2)
Joshua Hudiburg	 Javelin (2)
Hunter Jones	 Decathlon (2)
Louis Rollins	 110mH (1)
Mason Strader	 800m (1)
	 1500m (2)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discuss (3)
Brett Thompson	 Javelin (1)
Levi Wyrick	 Hammer (1)
Braden Zaner	 5000m (3)
400m (2)
2020.............................................
No Season due to COVID-19 
Pandemic
2019.............................................
Justice Burks	 110mH (1)
Ira Hines	 Triple Jump (3)
Joshua Hudiburg	 Javelin (1)
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (2)
Connar Southard	 1,500m (2)
Kameron Swenson	 Javelin (3)
Levi Wyrick	 Hammer (3)
2018.............................................
John Blazevic	 Javelin (3)
Justice Burks	 110mH (1)
Savion Cauveren	 110mH (2)
Ian Duncan	 High Jump (1)
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (2)
Dominick Fonseca	 10,000m (2)
Joshua Hudiburg	 Javelin (2)
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (3)
NaRon Rollins	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
Creighton Sanders	 Javelin (1)
Matthew Wilson	 Steeplechase (2)
Levi Wyrick	 Hammer (3)
2017.............................................
Justice Burks	 110mH (1)

Dominick Fonseca	 Steeplechase (3)
Tanner McNutt	 Decathlon (2)
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (3)
Jared Page	 400mH (2)
	 Decathlon (1)
Creighton Sanders	 Javelin (3)
2016.............................................
Garrett Appier                       Shot 
Put (1)
John Blazevic	 Javelin (3)
Austin Bogina	 10,000m (3)
Bo Farrow	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (3)
Tanner McNutt	 Decathlon (1)
Louis Rollins	 Long Jump (2)
4x100m Relay (3)
2015.............................................
Garrett Appier                       Shot 
Put (1)
Justice Burks	 110mH (3)
Alex Conn	 1,500m (3)
Jason Crow	 100m (2)
Bo Farrow	 Discus (2)
Tanner McNutt	 Decathlon (2)
Jordan Morton	 Javelin (2)
Marquel Nickens	 400mH (2)
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (2)
	 Decathlon (3)
Bryce Starks	 100m (3)
Talon Thompson	 Steeplechase (2)
Luke Wilson	 Hammer (2)
4x100m Relay (1)
2014.............................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put (1)
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (1)
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (3)
	 Discus (3)
Cody Holland	 Hammer (3)
Marquel Nickens	 400mH (3)
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (1)
Andre Sanders	 110mH (1)
Luke Wilson	 Hammer (2)
2013.............................................
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (2)
Adam Farnow	 Javelin (3)
Steven Mann	 Long Jump (3)
Ryan Ramler	 400m hurdles (3)
Keenan Soles	 200m (2)
	 Long Jump (2)
John Talbert	 Discus (2)
Talon Thompson	 Steeplechase (3)
Adam Volkert	 1500m (2)
	 5000m (2)
Luke Wilson	 Hammer (3)
400m Relay (1)
2012.............................................
Mike Beeler	 Javelin (1)
Garrett Cantrell	 Javelin (3)
Cody Holland	 Shot Put (3)
Kiara Jones	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Colbie Snyder	 Pole Vault (1)
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (1)
John Talbert	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer (1)
Adam Volkert	 10,000m (2)
400m Relay (2)
2011.............................................
Tyler Drake	 Javelin (1)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (1)
Calvin Hughes	 Javelin (2)
Brett Siegle	 Triple Jump (2)
Colbie Snyder	 Pole Vault (2)
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Adam Volkert	 10,000m (2)
Gavin Wuthrich	 Hammer (2)
400m Relay (3)
1,600m Relay (3)
2010.............................................
Brian Allen	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer (2)
	 Shot Put (1)
Mike Beeler	 Javelin (1)
Tyler Drake	 Javelin (2)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (2)
Jeremy Jackson	 110m Hurdles (1)
Darius Johnson	 400m (3)
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (2)
Tim Testa	 Steeplechase (1)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
2009.............................................
Brian Allen	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer (1)
	 Shot Put (2)

Mike Beeler	 Javelin (1)
MJ Hassaballa	 1,500m (1)
	 5,000m (3)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (1)
Jeremy Jackson	 110m Hurdles (2)
Darius Johnson	 400m (3)
Alex Kuhlman	 Triple Jump (3)
Travis Lee	 Javelin (3)
John McCoy	 Javelin (2)
Tim Testa	 800m (2)
1,600m Relay (2)
2008.............................................
Mike Beeler	 Javelin (5)
Curtis Cooper	 High Jump (6)
David Cox	 Steeplechase (3)
Phillip Dale	 Long Jump (6)
Jeremy Dunkle	 110m hurdles (1)
	 Decathlon (3)
Braden Hayes	 Hammer Throw (2)
MJ Hassaballa	 1,500m (1)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (2)
John Garrett	 1,500m (6)
Jeremy Jackson	 110m hurdles (2)
Darius Johnson	 400m (4)
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (2)
David Martin	 400m (2)
Tim Testa	 800m (3)
Nathan Thomas	 400m (3)
	 Decathlon (4)
John VanGundy	 800m (4)
4x100m Relay (5)
4x400m Relay (3)

2007.............................................
Brian Allen 	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (5)
Karim Bekka	  400m hurdles (5)
Greg Clawson	 High Jump (2)
David Cox	 Steeplechase (4)
Justin Dore	 100m (3)
Jeremy Dunkle	 110m hurdles (2)
Braden Hayes	 Hammer Throw (5)
Shawn Hoyle	 Decathlon (6)  
Jeremy Jackson	 110m hurdles (3)
Alex Kuhlman	 Long Jump (6)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Matthew Pappas	 Shot Put (6)
	 Hammer Throw (4) 
Mason Stout	 10,000m (5)
Tim Testa	 800m (4)
	 1,500m (3)
Nathan Thomas	 400m hurdles(6)
	 Decathlon (5)
Geoff Tisdale	 Long Jump (3)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (6)
2006.............................................
Brian Allen	 Discus (6)
Jermaine Carpenter	 100m (1)
	 200m (2)
	 Long Jump (1)
Greg Clawson	 High Jump (2)
David Cox	 Steeplechase (4)
Justin Dore	 100m (6)
Noah Dumpert	 Triple Jump (3)
Jeremy Dunkle	 Decathlon (4)
Gabe Halsey	 Javelin (6)
Braden Hayes	 Shot Put (6)
	 Hammer (4)
Matthew Pappas	 Shot Put (3)
	 Discus (4)
	 Hammer (6)
Bryan Pray	 100m (4)
	 200m (5)
Joe Schultejans	 Pole Vault (4)
	 Decathlon (3)
Tristan Snyder	 High Jump (6)
Eric Sornson	 800m (6)
	 1,500m (3)
Robert Spies	 100m (3)
	 200m (3)
Eric Stripling	 Javelin (5)
Jeff Unruh	 400m (5)
E.J. Willard	 110m Hurdles (3)
Adam Willis	 1,500m (6)
Vinnie Wuertz	 Pole Vault (2)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (4)
2005.............................................
Caleb Barnwell	 800m (5)
Kyle Becker	 Hammer (5)
Jermaine Carpenter	 100m (1)
	 200m (2)
	 Long Jump (3)
David Cox	 Steeplechase (3)
Noah Dumpert	 Triple Jump (2)

Shawn Hoyle	 Decathlon (3)
Josh Lattimer	 Javelin (4)
Nate Lewis	 Hammer (1)
	 Discus (2)
Matthew Pappas	 Shot Put (3)
	 Hammer (3)
Brett Pettibon	 Triple Jump (5)
Joe Schultejans	 Pole Vault (T6)
Nathan Thomas	 High Jump (5)
Jeff Unruh	 400m (5)
Adam Willis	 800m (2)
E.J. Willard	 110m Hurdles (1)
	 100m (6)
Vinnie Wuertz	 Pole Vault (T6)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (3)
2004.............................................
Kyle Becker	 Javelin (5)
Charlie Buntain	 Steeplechase (3)
Jermaine Carpenter	 100m (1)
	 Long Jump (1)
	 200m (2)
Jeremy Dunkle	 Decathlon (5)
Shawn Hoyle	 Decathlon (1)
Josh Lattimer	 Javelin (6)
Nate Lewis	 Hammer (3)
Robert Onelio	 800m (2)
Bryan Peters	 Triple Jump (6)
Brett Pettibon	 Triple Jump (3)
Joe Schultejans	 Pole Vault (6)

Jeff Terell	 Long Jump (4)
	 Triple Jump (4)
Dusty Terflinger	 Shot Put (3)
	 Discus (6)
Jeff Unruh	 400m (6)
1,600m Relay (2)
2003.............................................
B.J. Butler	 100m (4)
Jermaine Carpenter	 Long Jump (1)
	 100m (2)
Steven Casto	 Triple Jump (4)
Daniel Craig	 10,000m (4)
Josh Dirks	 Shot Put (6)
Scott Graybeal	 Javelin (4)
Herbert Harris	 400m (5)
Shawn Hoyle	 Decathlon (5)
Nik Kassler	 Pole Vault (1)
	 Decathlon (2)
	 High Jump (3)
Josh Lattimer	 Javelin (5)
Nate Lewis	 Discus (5)
Robert Onelio	 800m (5)
Joe Schultejans	 Pole Vault (5)
Eric Sornson	 800m (6)
	 1,500m (6)
Jeff Unruh	 400m (4)
E.J. Willard	 110m Hurdles (5)
400m Relay (3)
1,600m Relay (1)
2002.............................................
Jeff Arnold	 800m (3)
Matt Brown	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Ben Dolton	 High Jump (6)
Scott Graybeal	 Javelin (5)
Eric Johnson	 Shot Put (6)
Nik Kassler	 High Jump (3)
Josh Lattimer	 Javelin (3)
Robert O’Nelio	 800m (5)
Bobby Pantoja	 Steeplechase (6)
Joe Peppers	 Decathlon (3)
	 110 Hurdles (4)
	 100m (4)
Brett Pettibon	 Triple Jump (6)
Charlie Perez	 Javelin (1)
	 Hammer (3)
Pat Powers	 Hammer (1)
Nate Siens	 400m (5)
Jared Sims	 10,000m (3)
	 5,000m (5)
Dusty Terflinger	 Hammer (2)
	 Shot Put (4)
Jeff Terrell	 Long Jump (5)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (5)
2001.............................................
Issac Allen	 Steeplechase (3)
B.J. Butler	 100m (5)
Steven Casto	 Triple Jump (4)
Ben Dolton	 High Jump (3)
Scott Graybeal	 Javelin (4)
Jeremy Meyer	 High Jump (6)
Joe Peppers	 Decathlon (1)
	 100m (6)
Charlie Perez	 Hammer (1)

	 Javelin (5)
Patrick Powers	 Hammer (3)
	 Discus (4)
Nate Siens	 400m (2)
	 200m (3)
Steven Stucky	 200m (4)
	 400m (6)
Dusty Terflinger	 Shot Put (4)
	 Hammer (4)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (3)
2000.............................................
Issac Allen	 Steeplechase (4)
Jeff Arnold	 800m (1)
Chris Baker	 400m Hurdles 
	 110m Hurdles
Justus Ball	 Pole Vault (4)
Chris Bell 	 Shot Put (5)
	 Hammer (5)
Matt Brown	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (2)
Steven Casto 	 Triple Jump (5)
Anthony Chatmon	 100m (3)
	 200m (4)
Trent Giffin	 400m Hurdles (5)
Marshall Grayson	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
Eric Johnson	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (4)
Nik Kassler 	 Decathalon (2)
	 High Jump (1)
	 Pole Vault (6)
Ryan Longergan 	 Shot Put  (4)
Brian Mantooth	 Hammer (1)
Jeremy Myer	 High Jump (5)
Damien Passalacqua	Decathalon (4)
Patrick Powers	 Discus (2)
	 Hammer (4)
Tim Puetz	 1,500m (3)
Nate Siens	 400m (4)
Jared Sims	 1,500m (6)
Steven Stucky	 200m (6)
	 400m (6)
Jeff Terrell	 Triple Jump (3)
Adam Thompson	 High Jump (6)
Carlos Vasquez	 10,000m (3)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
1999.............................................
Chris Baker	 400m Hurdles (4)
Matt Brown	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (4)
Anthony Chatmon	 100m (1)
	 200m (6)
Peter Euler	 10,000m (3)
	 5,000m (4)
Trent Giffin 	 400m Hurdles (5)
	 Decathlon (5)
	 Javelin (5)
Nik Kassler 	 Decathlon (4)
	 Pole Vault (6)
Brian Moorman	 110m Hurdles (1)
	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 100m (4)
Brian Mantooth	 Hammer (6)
Chris Oliver	 Hammer (2)
Damien Parsalacqua	 Decathlon (3)
	 Javelin (6)
Nate Siens	 200m (5)
	 400m (6)
Sean Simoneau	 Javelin (2)
Steven Stucky	 400m (4)
Carlos Vasquez	 10,000m (2)
	 5,000m (2)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (4)
1998.............................................
Justus Ball	 Pole Vault (6)
Michael Bonadonna 	 200m (1)
	 100m (5)
Matt Brown	 Long Jump (5)
Jason Dockery	 Triple Jump (5)
Jimmy Gosch 	 Javelin  (4)
Max Heter 	 Javelin (3)
Douglas Hix	 100m (2)
	 200m (2)
Kevin Jukes 	 800m (6)
Aaron Locke	 Steeplechase (2)
Brian Moorman	 110 Hurdles (1)
	 400 Hurdles (1)
	 400m (3)
Damien Passalacqua	 Decathlon (5)
Jeremy Ropp	 Pole Vault (3)
Sean Simoneau	 Javelin (5)
Mike Smith	 High Jump (T3)
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Carlos Vasquez	 10,000m (3)
	 5,000m (5)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (3)
1997.............................................
Todd Baker	 Discus (3)
	 Hammer (4)
	 Shot Put (4)
Michael Bonadonna	 200m (1)
	 400m (6)
Chad Brake 	 5,000m (2)
	 10,000m (3)
Justin Brenner 	 1,500m (4)
Jason Dockery	 Triple Jump (4)
Jimmy Gosch 	 Javelin (1)
Jeff Hahn	 Discus (5)
Michael Jenkins 	 High Jump (T3)
Doug Hix	 200m (4)
	 100m (6)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (2)
Aaron Locke	 Steeplechase (1)
Chris Mazouch 	 Javelin (2)
James McCarty	 110m Hurdles (1)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
Kenny McDaniel	 110m Hurdles (4)
	 400m Hurdles (4)
Brian Moorman	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 110m Hurdles (2)
Jerry Rainey 	 1,500m (2)
Russel Shoptease	 Shot Put (6)
Mike Smith 	 High Jump (T3)
Jason Weilert 	 Javelin (4)
Andy Wright 	 Long Jump (4)
	 Decathlon (4)
	 Triple Jump (5)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (2)
1996.............................................
Todd Baker	 Discus (3)
	 Hammer (4)
	 Shot Put (5)
Chad Brake	 10,000m (4)
Jason Dockery 	 Triple Jump (5)
Troy Dowers 	 400m Hurdles (5)
Max Heter	 Javelin (3)
Doug Hix	 100m (T2)
	 200m (5)
Chris Hudson 	 100m (1)
	 200m (3)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (3)
Ryan Keith	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (2)
Aaron Locke	 Steeplechase (6)
Chris Mazouch	 Javelin (4)
James McCarty	 110m Hurdles (2)
	 100m (6)
Brian Moorman	 110m Hurdles (1)
Dinsdale Morgan	 400m (1)
	 400m Hurdles (1)
Jerome Morgan	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (4)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
1995.............................................
Todd Baker	 Discus (5)
David Cobb	 110m Hurdles (6)
Troy Dowers	 400m Hurdles
Charlie Gilmore	 400m (3)
	 200m (5)
Mike Hankins	 High Jump (1)
Max Heter	 Javelin (4)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (5)
Ryan Keith 	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (2)
Marc Kimbrough	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
	 100m (3)
Aaron Locke	 Steeplechase (4)
James McCarty 	 110m Hurdles
	 400m Hurdles
Dinsdale Morgan	 400m (1)
	 400m Hurdles (1)
Jerome Morgan 	 Triple Jump (2)
Larry Pope	 Pole Vault (4)
Aaron Rhynerson	 Decathlon (6)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
1994.............................................
James Anderson	 400m Hurdles (2)
Todd Baker 	 Hammer (6)
Chad Brake 	 10,000m (6)
Nate Clevenger	 Triple Jump (5)
Bobby Coats	 Long Jump (6)
David Cobb	 110m Hurdles (4)
Charlie Gilmore	 100m (5)
	 200m (6)

Max Heter	 Javelin (3)	
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (3)
Shad Klinge	 Pole Vault (1)

James McCarty	 110m H (2)
Jerome Morgan	 Triple Jump (2)	
	 Long Jump (5)
Larry Pope	 Pole Vault (6)
Sean Scott	 100m (1)
Craig Tennis	 800m (4)
Dan Wnorowski	 1,500m (4)
400m Relay (4)
1993.............................................
James Anderson	 400m Hurdles (4)
Chad Bottorff	 Javelin (1)
Brian Carson	 110m Hurdles (1)
Nate Clevenger 	 Triple Jump (6)
Kevin Cooper	 High Jump (T6)
Zach Frank	 High Jump (T6)
Tim Gearhart	 Javelin (2)
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (2)
Andy Kesinger	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer (2)
	 Shot Put (3)
Shake Klinge	 Pole Vault (1)
	 Decathlon (3)
Matt Logue 	 1,500m (2)
	 5,000m (3)
Daryl Mathis	 400m (1)
	 200m (5)
Ronnie May	 400m Hurdles (3)
Jerome Morgan	 Triple Jump (2)
Sean Scott	 100m (2)
Demetrius Thompson	 10,000m (2)
Mitch Trotter 	 Steeplechase (4)
Richard White	 110m Hurdles (2)
Dan Wnorowski	 1,500m (3)
	 800m (5)
Mike Yarnell	 Javelin (6)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (2)
1992.............................................
James Anderson	 400m Hurdles (2)	
Brad Bush 	 High Jump (4)
Chad Bottorff	 Javelin (1)
Brian Carson	 110m Hurdles (1)
	 200m (3)
Kevin Copper	 High Jump (5)
Andy Kesinger	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (3)
	 Hammer (3)
Tom Kreissler 	 800m (5)
	 1,500m   (6)
Scott Kite	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 110m Hurdles (4)
Shad Klinge 	 Pole Vault (2)
Matt Logue 	 10,000m (2)
Jeff Marcuzzo	 Triple Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (4)
Ronnie May 	 400m Hurdles (5)
Larry Pope	 Pole Vault (6)
Bryce Swafford	 200m (2)
	 400m (2)
Joel Thornton	 100m (2)
	 200m (5)
Demetrius Thompson 	10,000m (4)
	 5,000m (6)
Mitch Trotter 	 Steeplechase (3)
Rex Wheeler	 Javelin (2)
Brent Wiseman 	 110m Hurdles (3)
	 Pole Vault (3)
	 400m (4)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (3)
1991.............................................
James Anderson	 400m Hurdles (5)
Brad Bush	 High Jump (6)
Chad Bottorff	 Javelin (2)
Greg Dockery	 High Jump (4)
Doug Hitchcock 	400m Hurdles (4)
Andy Kesinger	 Hammer (4)
Shad Klinge 	 Pole Vault (2)
Tom Kreissler	 1,500m (2)
	 800m (5)
Matt Logue	 5,000m (5)
Darryl Morgan 	 Triple Jump (1)
	 110m Hurdles (3)
	 High Jump (5)
Troy Neaville	 800m (3)
Allan Peyton	 10,000m (4)
	 Steeplechase (4)
Joel Thornton	 100m (4)
Troy Wilson 	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (5)

Brent Wiseman	 110m Hurdles (5)
	 Pole Vault (T5)
400m Relay (5)
1,600m Relay (5)
1990.............................................
Wesley Augmon 	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (2)
	 High Jump (3)
Chad Bottorff	 Javelin (1)
Larry Criddle	 110m Hurdles (2)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
Greg Dockery	 High Jump (6)
Jeff Ecord 	 Long Jump (2)
Doug Hitchcock	 400m Hurdles (6)
Andy Kesinger	 Discus (5)
Tom Kreissler	 1,500m (4)
Matt Logue	 1,500m (4)
	 5,000m (6)
Ronald Moore 	 100m (2)
	 200m (3)
Troy Neaville	 800m (2)
Allan Payton	 10,000m (1)
	 5,000m (3)
Kenny Powell	 400m (3)
	 200m (6)
Richard White 	 110m Hurdles (4)
Troy Wilson 	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (4)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (5)
1989.............................................
Wesley Augmon	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
	 High Jump (3)
Lonnie Ball	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Todd Biggs	 Javelin (4)
Bob Campbell	 Javelin (1)
Larry Criddle	 High Jump (1)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
	 110m Hurdles (3)
Greg Dockery 	 High Jump (2)
Greg Harrod	 200m (3)
	 400m (4)
Doug Hitchcock	 110m Hurdles (5)
Rance McClain 	 Javelin (2)
Mike Meek	 100m (3)
Jimmy Moulds	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
Troy Neaville 	 800m (3)
Brenden Murphy	 10,000m (1)
Allen Payton 	 Steeplechase (2)
	 5,000m (2)
	 1,500m (5)
Ken Powell	 400m (1)
	 200m (4)
Richard White	 110m Hurdles (2)
	 400m Hurdles (3)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
1988.............................................
Wesley Augmon	 Long Jump (1)
	 High Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (4)
Lonnie Ball	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Todd Biggs	 Javelin (5)
Bob Campbell	 Javelin (2)
Greg Dockery	 High Jump (5)
Craig Fasken 	 Discus (4)
Jed Ecord	 Long Jump (2)
Calvin Harris 	 800m (5)
Greg Harrod 	 200m (5)
	 400m (5)
Tom Johnson 	 400m Hurdles (4)
Doug Hitchcock 	 110m Hurdles (3)
Jimmy Moulds	 100m (2)
	 200m (3)
Rance McClain	 Javelin (3)
Brendan Murphy 	 5,000m (2)
Alan Peyton	 Steeplechase (1)
	 5,000m (1)
	 1,500m (3)
Chris Robinson	 Triple Jump (3)
Jeff Shaw	 Javelin (1)
Mile Relay (1)
440 Relay (1)
1987.............................................
Wesley Augman	 Long Jump (2)
	 High Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Tom Beebe 	 Hammer Throw (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Lonnie Ball	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (3)
Birt	 400m (4)

Bob Campbell	 Javelin (1)
Criddle 	 110m Hurdles (2)
	 High Jump (T3)
Jed Ecord	 Long Jump (3)
James Gaffney	 Long Jump (4)
Greg Harrod	 400m (2)
Monte Hays 	 800m (2)
Raccuglia 	 Pole Vault (4)
Robinson	 Triple Jump (2)
Jimmy Moulds 	 200m (1)
	 100m (2)
Cormac O’Riordan	 5,000m (1)
	 1,500m (2)
Smith 	 400m Hurdles (2)
	 110m Hurdles (5)
Wren 	 100m (1)
	 200m (2)
Monte Weathers	 100m (3)
	 200m (5)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
1986.............................................
Lonnie Ball	 Discus (4)
	 Shot Put (5)
Tom Beebe 	 Shot Put (4)
Bob Campbell	 Javelin (3)
John Davis	 110m Hurdles (2)
	 High Jump (4)
Kerry Dunn 	 Pole Vault (1)
James Gaffney	 400m (5)
	 Triple Jump (5)
Todd Harris 	 110m Hurdles (1)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
	 400m (4)
Roger Jennings 	 1,500m (1)
Monte Hays 	 1,500m (2)
	 800m (2)
Aaron Lang	 400m (1)
Bruce Laird 	 Long Jump (2)
	 100m (4)
	 200m (5)
Mike Meek 	 100m (3)
	 200m (3)
	 Pole Vault (3)
James Miller	 Steeplechase (2)
Clay Oakes	 Steeplechase (2)
Bruce Stancell	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (2)
Jeff Shaw	 Javelin (2)
Rick Simoncic	 Javelin (1)
Monte Weathers	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
440yd Relay (1)
1985.............................................
Tom Beebe 	 Shot Put (4)
Jamie Burnham	 5,000m (2)
	 Steeplechase (5)
Todd Harris	 110m Hurdles (1)
	 400m Hurdles (1)
Monte Hays	 1,500m (1)
	 800m (2)
	 5,000m (3)
Matt Kuestersteffen	 400m (1)
Bruce Laird	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (4)
	 High Jump (T6)
Aaron Lang	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
Bryan Linscott	 Pole Vault (1)
Kurt Mathiasmeier	 100m (6)
Mike McTennan	 10,000m (4)
James Miller	 Steeplechase (6)
Evan Shaffer 	 Discus (6)
Jeff Shaw	 Javelin (3)
Rick Simoncic	 Javelin (2)
Bruce Stancell	 Discus (2)
	 Javelin (5)
	 Shot Put (3)
Dan Thomasson	 Javelin (1)
Emory Walford	 Pole Vault (2)
Anthony Wallace	 High Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (2)
Willie Walsh	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (2)
Monte Weathers	 100m (3)
	 200m (3)
400m Relay (1)
1984.............................................
Mark Dean	 Javelin (4)
John Gibbs	 800m (4)
Todd Harris 	 110m Hurdles (2)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
Monte Hays 	 10,000m (1)
	 1,500m (2)
John Johnson	 Steeplechase (4)

John Karr	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 110m Hurdles (3)
Scott Karr 	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (2)
Matt Kuestersteffen 	 400m (5)
Bruce Laird	 Long Jump (5)
Bryan Linscott	 Pole Vault (5)
James Miller 	 Steeplechase (3)
	 5,000m (5)
Neal	 100m (4)
	 200m (6)
Steve Ortiz	 10,000m (2)
Brian Renshaw	 10,000m (4)
Rogers	 400m (1)
	 200m (5)
Rick Simoncic	 Javelin (3)
Bruce Stancell	 Shot Put (3)
	 100m (5)
Dan Thomasson 	 Javelin (1)
Emory Walford	 Pole Vault (4)
Anthony Wallace	 High Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Willie Walsh	 1,500m (1)
	 5,000m (1)
	 800m (2)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
1983.............................................
John Johnson	 Steeplechase (5)
Karr	 Shot Put (1)
Rod Murrow	 Steeplechase (6)
Rolich	 High Jump (3)
Rick Simonic 	 Javelin (4)
Thomason	 Javelin (1)
Willie Walsh 	 1,500m (1)
4x100yd Relay (1)
1982.............................................
Currier	 Steeplechase (2)
	 5,000m (2)
Dunbar	 High Jump (4)
Hoffman	 Long Jump (4)
Holtom	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (2)
Jewett	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 High Jump (3)
Johnson	 800m (1)
Long 	 200m (1)
	 400m (2)
Karr 	 Shot Put (1)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
	 110m Hurdles (6)
Marquardt	 1,500m (1)
	 800m (3)
McAnderson	 100m (2)
	 200m (2)
McDougal 	 Discus (4)
	 Shot Put (5)
Newsome	 Javelin (5)
Ramsey 	 400m (1)
	 200m (3)
Russell 	 Discus (2)
Seely 	 110m Hurdles (4)
	 400m Hurdles (4)
Stein    	 5,000m (1)
Thomasson	 Javelin (1)
Turner 	 Javelin (4)
Van Hoose	 100m (1)
	 200m (4)
Walford	 Pole Vault (2)
Walsh	 1,500m (2)
Wattelet	 100m (5)
	 Long Jump (6)
Wilson 	 Pole Vault (3)
Wire 	 Discus (5)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
1981.............................................
Kevin Baldwin 	 100m (6)
Bob Beckham	 400m Hurdles (2)
J.C. Boykins 	 Javelin (6)
Ernie Clayton	 Long Jump (1)
Scott Currier	 5,000m (2)
	 Steeplechase (4)
Joe Dauben	 110m Hurdles (3)
	 400m Hurdles (5)
Roddy Gaynor	 800m (2)
Clay Van Hoose 	 100m (2)
	 200m (5)
Cliff Hopkins 	 Triple Jump (1)
	 High Jump (2)
Bill Holtom	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Jim Huffman	 Long Jump (2)
Russ Jewett	 400m Hurdles (3)
	 110m Hurdles (5)
John Johnson	 800m (4)
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Galen Lewis	 400m (1)
	 200m (2)
Jim Matthews	 Discus (5)
Edgar McAnderson	 100m (1)
	 200m (4)
Mark McDougal 	 Discus (3)
	 Shot Put (5)
Grant McKibben 	 Long Jump (6)
Chris Murdock 	 High Jump (1)
Doug Newsom	 Javelin (4)
Burl Powell	 Discus (4)
Darryl Ramsey	 200m (1)
	 400m (2)
Randy Russell	 Discus (2)

Mel Smith	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 110m Hurdles (6)
Jeff Stein	 10,000m (2)
Angus Turner	 Javelin (2)
440yd Relay (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1980.............................................
Jack Brown	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (2)
Lile Budden	 10,000m (6)
Mark Carter	 Discus (5)
Terry Catron	 800m (6)

Ernie Clayton	 Long Jump (2)
	 400m (5)
Scott Currier	 10,000m (4)
Roddy Gaynor	 1,500m (4)
	 800m (5)
Cliff Hopkins	 Triple Jump (3)
	 High Jump (T5)
Jim Huffman 	 Long Jump (6)
Russ Jewett	 400m Hurdles (4)
Scott Karr	 Shot Put (3)
	 Javelin (5)
Bert Kellum	 Pole Vault
Galen Lewis	 100m (2)
	 200m (2)
Edgar McAnderson	 100m (1)
	 200m (3)
Mark McDougal	 Discus (4)
Chris Murdoc	 High Jump (1)
Doug Neubert	 Javelin (2)
Burt Powell	 Discus (2)
Don Sampson	 400m (1)
	 200m (1)
Mel Smith	 400m Hurdles (3)
	 110 Hurdles (6)
Chris Viers	 400 Hurdles (1)
	 110 Hurdles (3)
Jeff Williams	 Pole Vault (3)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
1979.............................................
Bob Beckham	 400m Hurdles (2)
	 110m Hurdles (3)
Ken Blake	 High Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Jack Brown	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Jeff Brown	 High Jump (2)
Keith Bruenjes	 Javelin (4)
Terry Catron	 800m (1)
Ernie Clayton	 Long Jump (2)
Scott Currier	 10,000m (5)
Tim George	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 400m (4)
Mike Harper	 400m (1)
	 200m (2)
Scott Janeway	 Triple Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (4)
Steve Jones	 Pole Vault (6)
Bert Kellum	 Pole Vault (4)
Curtis Kelly	 800m (2)
Gary Leuteritz	 Shot Put (6)
Chris Murdock	 High Jump (5)
Doug Neubert	 Javelin (3)
Burl Powell	 Discus (2)
Donnie Sampson	 200m (3)
	 400m (5)
Ken Shade	 100m (1))
Mel Smith	 400m Hurdles (6)
Ian Tomlinson	 Triple Jump (6)
Tom Turner	 Javelin (2)
Jeff Williams	 Pole Vault (2)
Bo Wilson	 Discus (5)
440 Relay (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1978.............................................
Ken Blake	 Long Jump (2)
	 High Jump (4)

	 Triple (5)
J. Brown	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (4)
Ernie Clayton	 400m (3)
S. Elliot	 100m (6)
	 200m (6)
Tim George	 400m Hurdles (7)
C. Hall	 100m (2)
K. Hall	 200m (4)
Scott Janeway	 Long Jump (7)
	 Triple Jump (7)
Skip Kurdl	 800m (3)

T. Lewis	 200m (1)
	 100m (4)
Gary Leuteritz	 Shot Put (7)
B. McDougal	 Discus (5)
S. Miller	 10,000m (4)
Doug Neubert	 Javelin (6)
Mark Rabuse	 1,500m (1)
	 Steeplechase (1)
S. Smith	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Ken Shade	 100m (1)
	 200m (5)
Ian Tomlinson	 Triple Jump (3)
	 Long Jump (5)
Tom Turner	 Javelin (2)
Bo Wilson	 Discus (6)
440yd Relay (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1977.............................................
J. Brown	 Discus (3)
Terry Catron	 400m (1)
Scott Janeway	 Triple Jump (7)
Bob McLeod	 5,000m (1)
	 1,500m (3)
Doug Neubert	 Javelin (3)
Mark Rabuse	 1,500m (1)
	 Steeplechase (1)
	 5,000m (5)
Dave Savage	 800m (4)
J. Scott	 5,000m (4)
	 1,500m (6)
S. Smith	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
L. Stroh	 110m Hurdles (5)
Tom Turner	 Javelin (2)
440yd Relay (4)
Mile Relay (2)
1976.............................................
Tracy Atherton	 220 yd (4)
Gary Cagle	 440 yd Hurdles (3)
Marcus Canipe	 Steeplechase (4)
Dave Elliot	 Pole Vault (1)
Randy Fruits	 Javelin (1)
Skip Kurdl	 880 yd (?)
Bob McLeod	 Mile Run (1)
	 3-Mile (2)

Marvin Parker	 880 yd (2)
	 Mile Run (4)
Mark Rabuse	 Steeplechase (1)
	 3-Mile (3)
Tom Turner	 Javelin (5)
440yd Relay (3)
Mile Relay (2)
1975.............................................
Tracy Atherton	 220 yd (4)
Gary Cagle	 440 yd Hurdles (2)
Dave Conover	 3-Mile (2)
Dave Elliot	 Pole Vault (1)
Phil Honeycutt	 High Jump (T5)
Curtis Kelley	 440 yd (6)
Skip Kurdi	 800 yd (6)
Randy Lotts	 3-Mile (5)
Brad Miscne	 High Jump (1)
Mark Rabuse	 Steeplechase (2)
David Roe	 Long Jump (6)
Phil Roney	 Pole Vault (2)
Dave Savage	 Mile Run (4)
Tyler Todd	 Steeplechase (4)
	 Mile Run(5)
440 Relay (5)
Mile Relay (3)
1974.............................................
Tracy Atherton	 220 yd  (3)
Wally Autem	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Gary Cagle	 440 yd Hurdles (4)
Dan Caram	 440 yd Hurdles (1)
	 120 yd Hurdles (3)
David Elliot	 Pole Vault (2)
Dale Goeddeke	 Javelin (5)
Rick Johnson	 Long Jump (2)
	 100 yd (3)

	 Triple Jump (3)
Randy Lotts	 3-Mile (4)
Bob McLeod	 3-Mile (5)
	 Mile Run (6)
Brad Miscne	 High Jump (3)
Jim Scott	 Mile Run (1)
Ken Thames	 220 yd (6)
Tyler Todd	 Mile Run (4)
Jim Urkvich	 440 yd (5)
Ted Zuzzio	 Javelin (4)
440 yd Relay (3)
Mile Relay (2)

1973.............................................
Wally Autem	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (2)
Gary Cagle	 440 yd Hurdles (3)
Dan Caram	 440 yd Hurdles (1)
Garold Endsley	 Pole Vault (6)
Dale Goedeke	 Javelin (4)
Phil Honeycutt	 Pole Vault (1)
	 High Jump (4)
Craig Hutchinson	 Pole Vault (3)
Mike Kerley	 220 yd (3)
Mike Nixon	 Steeplechase (1)
	 3-Mile (1)
	 Mile Run (4)
Jim Scott	 Mile Run (3)
Doug Shreves	 Mile Run(2)
	 880 yd (5)
Ted Zuzzio	 Javelin (5)
1972.........................................
.............
Mike Nixon 	 Steeplechase (5)
Jim Oliver 	 440 yd (3)
Dave Pitner	 880 yd (3)
Carlos Walker 	 High Jump (1)
	 100 yd (2)
	 Long Jump (2)
Mile Relay (5)
1971.............................................
Bailey 	 220 (4)
Conway	 880 yd (2)
Gerant 	 440 yd Int. Hurdles (5)
Hutchinson	 Pole Vault (5)
Nixon	 Steeplechase (2)
	 3-Mile (5)
Roehr	 Shot Put (1)
Smith 	 Pole Vault (3)
Spencer	 Long Jump (6)
Walker	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (4)
Young 	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
440 Relay (3)
Mile Relay (3)
1970.............................................
Smith	 Pole Vault (6)
Allen Spencer	 Long Jump (3)
Merle Young 	 120 yd Hurdles (2)
440 Relay (5)
Mile Relay (3)
1969.............................................
Garold Endlsey	 Pole Vault (1)
Jerry Gerant	 880 yd (2)
Gary Grant 	 Long Jump (5)
Ron Henry	 440 yd (6)
Gary Hermann	 440 yd Hurdles (2)
Howard Jenewein	 Shot  Put (3)
	 Discus (4)
Jesse  Mapp	 100 yd (2)
	 220 yd (4)
Rich Monroe	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Rick Old 	 High Jump (2)
Mike Powell	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Bill  Puetz	 220 yd (1)
	 100 yd (4)
Archie Shepard	 440 yd Relay (1)
440 Relay (1)
Mile Relay (2)
1968.............................................
Allford  	 440 yd (2)
Jim Allison	 Javelin (1)
Howard Murray	 Discus (1)
Jerry Gerant	 880 yd (5)
Henry Granger	 Triple Jump (1)
Gary Grant	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Herrman	 120 yd Hurdles (5)
	 440 yd Hurdles (3)
Howard Jenewein	 Shot Put (2)
Monroe	 120 yd Hurdles (3)
	 440 yd Hurdles (4)
Puetz	 100 yd (2)
	 220yd (3)
Smith	 880yd (1)
Smitheran	 4400yd (3)

Yergovich	 Steeplechase (1)
	 3-mile (4)
Wally Young	 Long Jump (1)
	 120yd Hurdles (2)
	 Triple Jump (4)
	 High Jump (5)
440yd Relay (2)
Mile Relay (1)
1967.............................................
Smith	 880yd (1)
Records Incomplete
1966.............................................
James Allison	 Javelin (2)
Steve Barnes	 Pole Vault (5)
Bob Bass	 120 Hurdles (5)
Larry Beard	 Shot Put (4)
Jimmy Chroust	 Javelin (4)
Henry Granger	 Triple Jump (3)
Don Hemme	 880 (5)
Jerry Hudson	 440 (5)
Richard Monroe	 120 Hurdles (3)
Howard Murray	 Discus (3)
David Nicholas	 Pole Vault (1)
Pat Normile	 Steeplechase (5)
Gary Pepin	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (5)
Stuart Powell	 3-Mile (3)
Walter Smith	 880yd (3)
Carl Smitheran	 440yd (3)
Dennis Tague  	 440yd (1)
	 300yd Hurdles (2)
Wendell Wheaton	 220yd (3)
Gary Wilson	 Mile Run (5)
	 300 Hurdles (5)
Wallace Young 	 120yd Hurdles (1)
	 300yd Hurdles (1)
	 Triple Jump (4)
440 Relay (2)
Mile Relay (2)
1965.............................................
Bob Bass	 330yd Hurdles (5)
Jim Chroust	 Javelin (3)
John DiToma	 Shot Put (4)
Jerry Hudson	 440yd (3)
James Jappa	 High Jump (3)
Tom Keehn	 Shot Put (5)
Kenny Kersten	 Triple Jump (5)
Lonnie Molthan	 Javelin (1)
Howard Murray	 Discus (4)
Dave Nicholas	 Pole Vault (T4)
Jim Nicholas	 Pole Vault (3)
Gary Pepin	 Broad Jump (5)
Stu Powell	 3-Mile (2)
	 Steeplechase (3)
	 Mile Run (3)
Carl Smitheran	 220yd (2)
	 440yd (2)
Thom Wilkins	 Mile Run (5)
Gary Wilson	 330yd Hurdles (1)
Wallace Young	 Triple Jump (3)
	 High Jump (5)
Mile Relay (2)
1964.............................................
Mike Bonner	 880 (5)
Bob Bracey	 100yd (3)
Phil Briscoe	 High Jump (T5)
Jerry Brown	 330yd Hurdles (3)
John DiToma	 Shot Put (4)
Jerry Hudson	 440yd (3)
	 220yd (5)
James Jappa	 High Jump (2)
Tom Korn	 Broad Jump (2)
	 120yd Hurdles (3)
Bill Leaphart	 440yd (2)
	 220yd (4)
Dave Palmer	 120yd Hurdles (1)
	 330yd Hurdles (1)
	 Triple Jump (2)
	 Broad Jump (4)
Stu Powell	 2-Mile (5)
Lonnie Molthan	 Javelin (3)
Dennis Tague	 440 yd (1)
Roger Wetmore	 Broad Jump (3)
	 High Jump (T5)
Gary Wilson	 330 yd Hurdles (4)
	 100 yd (5)
	 Pole Vault (T5)
440 Relay (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1963.............................................
Charles Atkinson	 100 yd (5)
Mike Bonner	 880 yd (5)
Jerry Brown	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (3)
Charles Chancellor	 Discus (3)
	 Shot Put (4)

Steve Ireland	 120 yd Hurdles (2)
James Jappa	 High Jump (4)
Thomas Korn	 Broad Jump (2)
	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Bill Leophart	 440 yd (2)
	 220 yd (4)
Charles McCormick	 Shot Put (5)
Martin Morford	 Mile Run (3)
	 2 mile (5)
David Palmer	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
	 440 yd (3)
Mike Reynolds	 Pole Vault (1)

Dennis Tague	 220 yd Hurdles (4)
	 440 yd (5)
Gary Wilson	 100 yd (4)
	 220 yd Hurdles (5)
440 Relay (2)
Mile Relay (2)
1962.............................................
Jerry Brown	 440 yd (5)
John Brunet	 Javelin (5)
Charles Chancellor	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (5)
Tom Korn	 Broad Jump (3)
	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Martin Morford	 Mile (2)
Dave Palmer	 440 yd (3)
	 220 yd Hurdles (3)
Mike Reynolds	 Pole Vault (T1)
Dean Wineinger	 880 yd (3)
440 yd Relay (2)
Mile Relay (1)
1960.............................................
Bateman 	 Pole Vault (T3)
Fred Harder	 High Jump (T3)
Steve Ireland	 120 yd Hurdles (3)
	 220 yd Hurdles (3)
McBrien	 100 yd (5)
Miller	 880 yd (5)
Martin Morford	 2-Mile (2)
Mike Reynolds	 Pole Vault (2)
Roberts 	 High Jump (T5)
Francis Wendt	 440 yd (5)
Mile Relay (2)
1959.............................................
Fay Bradley	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
Tom Coyle	 440 yd (3)
Fred Harder	 High Jump (1)
Don Morrison	 100 yd (2)
	 200 yd (2)
Leon Storck	 880 yd (3)
Eddie West	 Broad Jump (1)
1958.............................................
Bateman	 Pole Vault (T4)
Duane Callahan	 Pole Vault (T1)
Mel Coates	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
Tom Coyle	 220 yd (3)
	 440 yd (3)
Bob Cukjati	 880 yd (2)
George Daniels	 High Jump (T3)
Ross Evans	 440 yd (2)
Ralph Handley	 High Jump (1)
Fred Harder	 Broad Jump (1)
	 High Jump (2)
Leonard Mansfield	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (1)
Ronald Overeem	 Discus (5)
Posey	 880 yd (5)
Mike Reynolds	 120 yd Hurdles (5)
Vaughn	 Broad Jump (2)
Eddie West	 Broad Jump (5)
Bob Wooton	 100 yd (2)
	 220 yd (2)
Mile Relay (1)
1957.............................................
Ed Bolt	 Pole Vault (T4)
Duane Callahan	 Pole Vault (T4)
Charles Clyma	 Broad Jump  (4)
Mel Coates	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 220 yd Hurdles (1)
	 100 yd (2)
Lee Crawford	 440 yd (3)
Bob Cukjati	 880 yd (4)
George Daniels	 High Jump (T4)
Corky Eggert	 Mile (3)
Ross Evans	 880 yd (3)
Ralph Handley	 High Jump (1)
Fred Harder	 High Jump (T4)
Paul Kranker	 440 yd (5)
Jesse Pera	 2-Mile (4)
LeRoy Pitts	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (3)
Bill Presson	 Broad Jump (3)
Henry Scott	 High  Jump (T2)
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Larry Sutherland	 880 yd (5)
Victor Unruh	 Mile (5)
	 2-Mile (5)
Francis Wendt	 440 yd (4)
Eddie West	 Broad Jump (2)
Larry Wiggins	 120 yd Hurdles (5)
Bob Wooton	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Mile Relay (2)
1956.............................................
Bolt	 Pole Vault (T2)

Mel Coates	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 100 yd (4)
	 220 yd (4)
	 220 Hurdles (5)
Lee Crawford	 880 yd (2)
Corky Eggert	 Mile (2)
	 2-Mile (3)
Estes	 440 yd (1)
Franks	 880 yd (4)
Leonard Mansfield	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (2)
Masteller	 High Jump (T3)
LeRoy Pitts	 100 yd (2)
	 220 yd (2)
Suenram	 440 yd   (4)
Wattelet	 Javelin (1)
Eddie West	 Broad Jump (2)

Bob Wooten	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
1955.............................................
Mel Coates	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 220 yd Hurdles (3)
Lee Crawford	 880 yd (2)
Davis	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (3)
Corky Eggert	 Mile (2)
Allen Graber	 High Jump (T2)
Jenner	 2-Mile (2)
Leonard Mansfield	 Shot Put (4)
Martino	 Broad Jump (2)
Maupin 	 High Jump (T2)
Neff	 Javelin (3)
Parrish	 Discus (4)
LeRoy Pitts	 100 yd (4)
	 220 yd (4)
Suenram	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
	 440 yd (3)
Underwood	 Mile Run (3)
Frank Wattelet	 Javelin (4)
Mile Relay (1)
1954.............................................
Coates	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 220 yd Hurdles (3)
Crawford	 880yd (2)
Davis 	 100yd (3)
	 220yd (3)
Eggert	 Mile Run (2)
Allen Graber	 High Jump (T2)
Jenner	 2 Mile Run (2)
Leonard Mansfield	 Shot Put (4)
Martino	 Broad Jump (2)
Maupin	 High Jump (T2)
Parrish	 Discus (4)

Pitts	 100 yd (4)
	 220 yd (4)
Underwood	 Mile Run (3)
Frank Wattelet	 Javelin (4)
Wooten	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Mile Relay (2)
1953.............................................
Brehm	 100 yd (T4)
Buchanan	 220 yd Hurdles (1)
	 120 yd Hurdles (2)
Buie	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Estes	 220 yd (3)
Farrell	 Mile Run (3)
	 880 yd (1)
Hornbaker	 Mile (2)
	 2-Mile (3)
Huffman	 Javelin
Knox	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Maupin	 High Jump (2)
McCormick	 Broad Jump (2)
Palmer	 Discus (3)
Pearson	 Pole Vault (T3)
Schroder	 Shot Put (4)
Sloan	 100 yd (T4)
Suenram	 440 yd (3)
Tripp	 Javelin (1)

Washburn	 100 yd (T4)
Frank Wattelet	 Javelin (2)
Mile Relay (1)
1952.............................................
Bowers	 880 yd (4)
Brooker	 Shot Put (4)
Buie	 100 yd (2)
Farrell	 Mile (3)
Don Hight	 440 yd (1)
Hoffman	 Broad Jump (3)
Huffman	 Javelin (4)
Maupin	 High Jump (T2)
Pearson	 Pole Vault (T2)
Smythe	 H. Hurdles (2)
	 L. Hurdles (4)
Templin	 High Jump (T2)
Vaughn	 Pole Vault (T2)
Mile Relay (2)
1951.............................................
Agnew	 Pole Vault (T3)
Brooker	 Shot Put (4)
Harbour	 440 yd (3)
Hight	 440 yd (1)
	 880 yd (2)
Hoffman	 Broad Jump (2)
Pearson	 Pole Vault (T3)
Jack Templin	 High Jump (T4)
Tivis	 Shot Put (3)
	 Discus (4)
Smyth	 120 yd H Hurdles (2)
Work	 440 yd (4)
Mile Relay (1)
1950.............................................
Hoffman	 Broad Jump (2)
Moore	 Broad Jump (3)
1949.............................................
Beaman	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
Francis 	 Mile Run (4)
Charles Watt	 Javelin (4)
1948.............................................
Bass	 High Jump (2)
Branch	 2 Mile Run (2)
Francis	 Mile Run (4)
Grimm	 Discus (2)
Chester Heidmann	 Javelin (4)
Henderson	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 220 yd Hurdles (1)
Laverty	 Broad Jump (4)
Tivis	 Shot Put (3)
Webb	 220 yd Hurdles (4)
1947.............................................
Truman Boman	 440 yd (2)
Brown	 High Jump (3)
Bryson	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (3)
Cattilino	 Broad Jump (3)
Chester Heidman	 Javelin (3)
Longan	 120 yd Hurdles (3)
McAlphin	 Shot Put (4)
Sanders	 440 yd (4)
Sharp	 Pole Vault (4)
Slaughter	 2 Mile Run (2)
Webb	 220 yd Hurdles (4)
Wilson	 880 yd (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1943-46.........................................
No team due to World War II
1942.............................................
Bellman	 440 yd (2)
	 880 yd (2)
Behrands	 Shot Put (4)
Bertuzzi	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discuss (3)
Dale Conner	 Javelin (1)
Dixon	 440 yd (1)
	 880 yd (4)
Geissman	 Pole Vault (3)
Friggeri	 100 yd (T2)
	 220 yd (4)
J. Lance	 Broad Jump (2)
	 Pole Vault (4)
R. Lance	 Broad Jump (4)
	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Ryden	 Shot Put (1)
Patrick	 Mile Run (4)
	 2 Mile Run (4)
Slaughter	 Mile Run (2)
	 2 Mile Run (3)
Trimmel	 High Jump (2)
Mile Relay (1)
1941.............................................
Able	 Pole Vault (T3)
Akins	 440 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Bellman	 Mile Run (1)
Joe Begaudo	 220 yd Hurdles (4)

Ellingboe	 2 Mile (1)
Dugan	 Shot Put (3)
Gaber	 Pole Vault (T1)
Geissman	 Pole Vault (2)
James	 Pole Vault (T3)
Kramer	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (2)
R. Lance	 120 yd Hurdles (4)
Lea	 Broad Jump (3)
Martinez	 Mile Run (3)
	 2 Mile Run (2)
Patrick	 880 yd (2)
Revell	 220 yd Hurdles (1)
Rogers	 Javelin (1)
Lee Sutterby	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (3)
Trimmell	 Pole Vault (T3)
Mile Relay (1)
1940.............................................
Glenn Abell 	 Pole Vault (1)
Adams	 High Jump (T2)
Akins	 440 yd (1)
	 220 yd (3)
Bowers	 Mile Run (3
Brooker	 880 yd (?)
Douthit	 Broad Jump (1)
Dugan	 Shot Put (3)
EllingBoe	 2 Mile (3)
Graber	 High Jump (T2)
Kelly	 Javelin (2)
Kramer	 100 yd (1)
McFann	 Pole Vault (4)
	 220 yd (1)
Mielke	 100 yd (2)
Revelle	 120 yd Hurdles (1)
	 220 yd Hurdles (1)
Rogers	 Javelin (3)
Ryden	 Shot Put (4)
Schultz	 2 Mile (3)
Shrader	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (1)
Lee Sutterby	 Shot Put (2)
Turner	 Broad Jump (3)
Mile Relay (1)
1939.............................................
Adams	 High Jump (T2)
Akins	 440 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
BeDillion 	 Mile Run (1)
	 880 yd (2)
Joe Begaudo	 Broad Jump (4)
Boren	 High Jump (T3)
	 High Jump (T3)
Brooker	 Mile Run (3)
Graber	 High Jump (1)
Kelly	 Javelin (1)
Morgan	 Pole Vault (2)
Revelle	 Low Hurdles (1)
Roberts	 Shot Put (2)
Ryden	 Shot Put (4)
Don Turner	 Broad Jump (1)
Washington	 100yd (2)
Mile Relay (1)
1938.............................................
Adams	 High Jump (T2)
Allen	 Mile Run (1)
	 2 Mile Run (4)
BeDillion	 880 yd (2)
Blackmore	 880 yd (4)
Caldwell	 Broad Jump (2)
	 120 yd Hurdles (3)
Cummings	 Pole Vault (1)
	 Broad Jump (1)
Dunn	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Howard	 440 yd (4)
Kelly	 Javelin (2)
Real	 Pole Vault (4)
Schultz	 2 Mile Run (3)
Shrader	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (2)
Stevens	 High Jump (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1937.............................................
Allen	 Mile Run (3)
BeDillion	 880 yd (1)
Blackmore	 880 yd (2)
Brown	 440 yd (1)
	 220 yd (2)
Caldwell	 120 yd Hurdles (2)
	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
Carson	 Broad Jump (2)
Cummings	 Pole Vault (1)
Dunn	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Fowler	 High Jump (4)

Heymann	 100 yd (2)
	 220 yd (3)
Howard	 440yd (3)
Kelly	 Javelin (4)
King	 Broad Jump (1)
Kirk	 440 yd (2)
Shrader	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (2)
Stevens	 High Jump (1)
Strait	 Pole Vault (3)
Mile Relay (1)
1936.............................................
Allen 	 Mile Run (3)
BeDillion	 440 yd (3)
Blackmore	 880 yd (3)
Brown	 440 yd (1)
	 880 yd (4)
Caldwell	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
Douthit	 Broad Jump (4)
Dunn	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Giroux	 2 Mile Run (3)
Heymann	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (3)
King	 Broad Jump (1)
Kirk	 100 yd (4)
	 220 yd (4)
Reynolds	 440 yd (2)
Roberts	 Discus (2)
Schrader	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (1)
Smith	 Mile Run (4)
Stevens	 High Jump (1)
Elmer Wells	 Discus (3)
1935.............................................
Benoist	 Pole Vault (T3)
Blackmore 	 880 yd (4)
Brow	 880 yd (1)
Caldwell	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
Dunn	 100 yd (2)
	 220 yd (2)
Hofsess	 2 Mile Run (3)
King	 Broad Jump (1)
Kirk	 100 yd (4)
Pierce	 120 yd Hurdles (2)
	 220 yd Hurdles (3)
Claude Reynolds	 220yd (4)
Sumner Roberts	 Discus (3)
Russell	 Javelin (2)
	 Discus (4)
Stevens	 High Jump (1)
Tatman	 High Jump (T3)
Tingley	 Pole Vault (1)
Well	 Discus (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1934.............................................
Bell	 2 Mile Run (2)
	 Mile Run (4)
Bidwell	 440 yd (4)
Brown	 880 yd (1)
	 Mile Run (1)
Russell Davis	 Discus (4)
Hofsess	 2 Mile Run (4)
Sumner Roberts	 Discus (1)
Ross	 220 yd Hurdles (4)
Ralph Russell	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (3)
	 Javelin (4)
Salathiel	 Javelin (1)
Smith	 2 Mile Run (1)
	 Mile Run (3)
Spring	 220 yd Hurdles (2)
Stambach	 High Jump (1)
Swisher	 220 yd (1)
	 100 yd (2)
Terwilliger	 440 yd (1)
Tingley	 Pole Vault (1)
Wells	 Discus (2)
Mile Relay (2)
1933.............................................
Bell	 2 Mile (1)
Brown 	 880 yd (2)
Courtney 	 High Jump (2)
	 Broad Jump (3)
Russell Davis 	 440 yd (1)
	 220 yd (2)
German 	 440 yd (4)
Ralph Russell 	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (4)
	 Javelin (4)
Salathiel	 Javelin (3)
Smith	 Mile Run (1)
	 880 yd (3)
Stambach	 High Jump (1)
Swisher	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (3)

Terwilliger	 440 yd (2)
Tingley	 Pole Vault (T4)
Towner 	 2 Mile (4)
White 	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (2)
Mile Relay (1) 
1932.............................................
Bell 	 Mile Run (4)
Brown	 880 yd (2)
Conard	 2 Mile (3)
Davis 	 440 yd (T1)
Adam Kahler	 Discus (4)
Madison	 Broad Jump (2)
O’reilley	 880yd (4)
Pierce 	 220 yd Hurdles (4)
	 Javelin (4)
Russell 	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (3)
Schroeder	 High Jump (1)
Rufus Seay	 Javelin (3)
Smith	 Mile Run (1)
Stambach	 High Jump (T2)
Swisher 	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Terwilliger	 440 yd (T1)
Towner 	 2 Mile (4)
Vanek	 Javelin (2)
White	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (1)
	 Broad Jump (4)
Mile Relay (1)
1931.............................................
Bell	 2 Mile Run (3)
Birch 	 220 yd Hurdles (3)
Brown 	 880 yd (1)
Conard 	 2 Mile Run (4)
Clark 	 Javelin (1)
Cragg	 Pole Vault (1)
Ison 	 High Jump (T4)
Friedman	 Broad Jump (4)
Madison	 Broad Jump (1)
	 100 yd (2)
	 High Jump (T2)
	 220 yd (3)
Ratzlaff	 120 yd Hurdles (2)
Sandusky	 Mile Run (3)
Schroeder	 High Jump (1)
Snodgrass	 440 yd (3)
Spring 	 220 yd Hurdles (4)
Stambach	 High Jump (T2)
Swisher	 100 yd (1)
	 220 yd (1)
Taylor	 Shot Put (4)
Towner 	 Mile Run (4)
Vanek	 Javelin (2)
White	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (1)
	 Broad Jump (2)
Mile Relay (2)
1930.............................................
Cullison	 440 yd (4)
Gardner	 Broad Jump (1)
Green	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (2)
Adam Kahler	 Shot Put (2)
Madison	 High Jump (2)
	 220 yd (4)
Ratzlaff	 120 High Hurdles (3)
Roberts	 Discus (1)
Ross	 Discus (4)
	 220 yd Low Hurdles (4)
Sandusky	 Mile Run (4)
Schroeder	 High Jump (4)
Snodgrass	 440yd (1)
	 220yd (2)
Spring 	 220 yd Low Hurdles (2)
Waner 	 Mile Run (2)
	 2 Mile Run (3)
Winchester	 880 yd (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1929.............................................
Cole	 2 Mile Run (4)
Cullison	 440 yd (3)
Duggare	 Mile Run (4)
Gordan 	 Broad Jump (3)
Earl Green	 Discus (2)
Keathly	 100 yd (2)
	 220 yd (1)
Lafferty	 Pole Vault (1)
Madison	 100yd (1)
	 High Jump (T1)
	 Broad Jump (1)	
McIntyre	 440yd (2)
Ratzlaff	 120 High Hurdles (2)
Schroeder	 Pole Vault (T2)
	 High Jump (T3)
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Snodgrass	 440 yd (4)
Travis 	 Javelin (2)
Waner 	 Mile Run (2)
	 2 Mile Run (2)
Winchester	 880 yd (1)
White 	 Shot Put (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1928.............................................
Butterfield	 Pole Vault (T2)
Cullison	 880 yd (2)
Dial 	 Broad Jump (4)
Lafferty	 Pole Vault (T4)	
McEnterfer	 440 yd (1)
W. Nicholson	 2 Mile Run (4)
J. Nicholson	 Mile Run (3)
Shaw	 100 yd (1)
	 200 yd (4)
Snodgrass	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (2)
Titus 	 220 yd (1)
	 220 Hurdles (1)
	 100 yd (2)
	 Broad Jump (2)
Waner	 2 Mile Run (2)
White 	 Shot Put (1)
Winchester	 880 yd (1)
1927.............................................
Herbert Butterfield	 Pole Vault (T1)
Hattfield	 Pole Vault (T1)
Haws	 120 Hurdles (3)
Lafferty	 Pole Vault (T1)
Nicholson	 2 Mile Run (3)
Poncha	 880 yd (3)
Shaw 	 100 yd (3)
	 220 yd (4)	
Titus 	 220 Hurdles (2)
	 Broad Jump (2)
	 220 yd (3)
Travis 	 Javelin (2)
Waner	 Mile Run (4)
White	 Shot Put (1)
Winchester	 880 yd (1)
Mile Relay (3)
1926.............................................
Allen	 2 Mile Run (4)
Axtell	 2 Mile Run (1)
Brilford	 Discus (4)
Brufurd	 Shot Put (4)
Butterfield	 Pole Vault (T1)
Conner	 Pole Vault (T1)
Forber	 High Jump (3)
Hatfield	 Pole Vault (3)
Shaw	 100 yd (2)
Skelton	 High Jump (2)
	 Discus (2)
	 Javelin (4)
Snodgrass	 880 yd (1)
Titus	 Broad Jump (4)
Travis	 Javelin (2)
White 	 Shot Put (3)
Mile Relay (3)

1925.............................................
Axtell	 Mile Run (4)
Barlow	 440 yd (4)
Binford	 High Hurdles (2)
	 Shot Put (T2)
Butterfield	 Pole Vault (T2)
Fowler	 Low Hurdles (4)
	 High Jump (T2)
Hooper	 220 yd (4)
Purma	 Shot  Put (2)
Snodgrass	 Half Mile (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1924.............................................
Allen	 Mile Run (4)
Axtell	 2 Mile (1)
Barlow	 440 yd (4)
Fowler	 Broad Jump (2)
	 High Jump (2)
Hooper	 100 yd (T1)
	 220 yd (2)
Purma	 Shot Put (1)	
	 Discus (4)
	 Broad Jump (3)
Shelton	 Discus (2)
Skelton	 Javelin (1)
	 High Jump (1)
Snodgrass	 880 yd (1)
Mile Relay (1)
1923.............................................
Fowler	 High Jump (1)
Hooper	 100 yd (3)
	 200 yd (3)
Purma	 Shot Put (1)
Skelton	 Javelin (4)

	 High Jump (4)
	 Discus (4)
Snodgrass	 880 yd (1)
1922.............................................
Harold Alyea	 120 Hurdles (2)
	 220 Hurdles (4)
Gibsore	 220 (4)
Gilburt 	 Javelin (3)
Rondelli	 440 yd (3)
Smith	 Javelin (2)
	 Broad Jump (4)
Stevens	 Discus (3)
George Sweatt	 220 Hurdles (2)
Mile Relay (4)
1921.............................................
Harold Alyea	 120 Hurdles (3)
Gilbert	 Javelin (4)
Leroy Scott	 Shot Put (T1)
Smith 	 Javelin (2)
George Sweatt 	 220yd (1)
	 100yd (4)
Mile Relay (4)
1920.............................................
Harold Alyea	 120 Hurdles (1)
Paul  Alyea	 220 Hurdles (2)
Gilbert	 High Jump (T3)
Lance 	 High Jump (T3)
	 Pole Vault (T3)
Scott	 Shot Put (4)
Smith	 Javelin (3)
	 Broad Jump (4)

Sweatt	 100 yd (T4)
	 220 yd (2)
	 440 yd (2)
1919.............................................
Bradshaw	 220 yd (2)
	 100 yd (4)
Doughman	 120 Hurdles (4)
Gilbert	 Javelin (4)
Poty	 2 Mile Run (4)
Leroy Scott	 Broad Jump (4)
	 Shot Put (T4)
	 Discus (4)
1918..............................................
Hays Sturgeon	 220 yd (1)
	 440 yd (1)
	 100 yd (2)
Mile Relay (2)
1916..............................................
John Lance	 Pole Vault (T3)
Chaplin	 High Jump (T3)
Gibson	 High Jump (T3)

1915.............................................
John Lance	 Pole Vault (1)
	 High Jump (T3)
McClure	 Mile Run (4)
McGinnis	 440 yd (4)
1913.............................................
Pomeroy	 Broad Jump (3)
	 Pole Vault (4)

INDOOR SEASON
(1990-PRESENT)

Starting in 2009 only top three places 
earned ALL-MIAA honors

2024.............................................
Tre Betts	 Triple Jump (2)
Doug Brown	 Heptathlon (1)
Dakari Charlton	 60m (3)
	 200m (2)
Treyvon Ferguson	 Triple Jump (1)
Hunter Jones	 Long Jump (3)
Joel Nyatusah	 60mH (3)
Matthew Oglesby	 5,000m (2)
Cole Sample	 Shot Put (3)
Grayson Smith	 Pole Vault (2)
Dylan Sprecker	 Mile (2)
Mason Strader	 800m (3)
	 Mile (1)
Drew Wilhite	 Heptathlon (3)
Caden Williams	 400m (3)
Daylin Williams	 60mH (1)
Tevin Wright-Rose	 60m (2)
Braden Zaner	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
Distance Medley (1)
2023.............................................
Braylen Brewer	 400m (3)

Doug Brown	 Heptathlon (2)
T.J. Caldwell	 60mH (2)
Xavier Carmichael	 60m (2)
Diego Contreras	 Mile (3)
A.J. Evans	 60m (1)
	 200m (1)
Treyvon Ferguson	 Triple Jump (1)
L.J. Kiner	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Corey Lyons	 400m (1)
Matthew Oglesby	 5,000m (2)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (1)
Cordell Tinch	 High Jump (1)
	 60mH (1)
Sam Tudor	 400m (2)
Daylin Williams	 60mH (3)
Tevin Wright-Rose	 60m (3)
Braden Zaner	 5,000m (1)
2022.............................................
Nizar Alarahshun	 200m (3)
	 400m (3)
Braylen Brewer	 200m (1)
	 400m (1)
Bryce Grahn	 5,000m (2)
	 3,000m (3)
Hunter Jones	 Heptathlon (3)
LJ Kiner	 Triple Jump (1)
Trey Mooney	 Heptathlon (1)
Matthew Oglesby	 5,000m (3)
Cole Sample 	 Shot Put (3)
Connar Southard	 Mile (2)
Mason Strader	 Mile (1)
	 800m (2)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (2)
Distance Medley (2)
1,600m Relay (1)
2021.............................................
Raymond Brass	 60mH (1)
Bryce Grahn	 3,000m (2)
Hunter Jones	 Heptathalon (3)
Cole Sample	 Shot Put (3)
Connor Southard	 Mile (2)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (2)
Matt Wilson	 600y (3)
Tevin Wright-Rose	 60m (1)
1,600m Relay (3)
Distance Medley (1)
2020.............................................
Jared Becker	 60mH (3)
Trey Mooney	 Heptathlon (2)
Devon Richardson	 High Jump (1)
Louis Rollins	 60mH (1)
Connar Southard	 Mile (2)
Konner Swenson	 Shot Put (3)
Cameron Wright	 Pole Vault (3)
Levi Wyrick	 Weight Throw (2)
Distance Medley (2)
2019.............................................
Savion Cauveren	 60mH (2)
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (2)
Louis Rollins	 60mH (1)
	 Long Jump (3)
Connar Southard	 Mile (3)
Colin Webber	 800m (3)
Levi Wyrick	 Weight Throw (2)
Distance Medley (3)
2018.............................................
Justice Burks	 60mH (1)
Savion Cauveren	 60mH (2)
Ian Duncan	 High Jump (1)
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (1)
Kai Miller	 Pole Vault (1)
Tanner McNutt	 Heptathlon (1)
Jared Page	 Heptathlon (2)
NaRon Rollins	 60m (1)
	 200m (1)
1,600m Relay (3)
Distance Medley (3)
2017.............................................
Justice Burks	 60mH (3)
Cameron Dawkins	 60m (3)
Mitchell Hodson	 Heptathlon (3)
Derek McKnight	 Shot Put (1)
Tanner McNutt	 Heptathlon (1)
Louis Rollins	 Long Jump (1)
	 60mH (2)
2016.............................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put (1)
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (3)
Tanner McNutt	 Heptathlon (2)
Luke Norris	 60mH (3)
Louis Rollins	 Long Jump (1)
2015.............................................
Garrett Appier	 Shot Put (2)
Justice Burks	 60mH (3)
Jason Crow	 200m (2)

Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (2)
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (1)
Tanner McNutt	 Heptathlon (1)
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (3)
	 Heptathlon (3)
Andre Sanders	 60mH (2)
Bryce Starks	 60m (2)
2014.............................................
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (1)
Bo Farrow	 Shot Put (2)
Cody Holland	 Weight Throw (3)
Steven Mann	 Long Jump (3)
Jordan Peters	 600m (2)
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Heptathlon (2)
	 Pole Vault (1)
Andre Sanders	 60mH (1)
Adam Volkert	 Mile (1)
Luke Wilson	 Throw (1)
Distance Medley (3)
2013.............................................
Marquise Cushon	 Triple Jump (2)
Steven Mann	 Long Jump (2)
Jeff Piepenbrink	 Pole Vault (2)
Jordan Riffel	 200m (2)
Colbie Snyder	 Pole Vault (1)
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (1)
Adam Volkert	 3000m (3)
	 5000m (2)
Distance Medley (3)
2012.............................................
Jordan Peters	 800m (2)
Colbie Snyder	 Pole Vault (1)
Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (1)
John Talbert 	 Weight Throw (1)
2011.............................................
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (3)
Kiara Jones	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (2)
Steven Mann	 Long Jump (2)

Keenan Soles	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Joe Stephens	 Heptathlon (3)
Distance Medley (1)
2010.............................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (3)
	 Weight Throw (2)
MJ Hassaballa	 Mile (2)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (1)
Jeremy Jackson	 60m Hurdles (1)
	 60m (2)
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (1)
Colbie Snyder	 Pole Vault (2)
Tim Testa	 3,000m (3)
1,600m Relay (2)
2009.............................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (2)
MJ Hassaballa	 Mile (1)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (1)
Jeremy Jackson	 60m Hurdles (2)
Darius Johnson	 400m (3)
Kiara Jones	 Triple Jump (3)
Tim Testa	 800m (3)
4x440 Yard Relay (3)
2008.............................................
Greg Clawson	 High Jump (5)
Chris Cooper	 High Jump (T6)
Jeremy Dunkle	 60m Hurdles (2)
Noah Dumpert	 Triple Jump (4)
Braden Hayes	 Weight Throw (3)
Ethan Hobbs	 Pole Vault (5)
Jeremy Jackson	 60m hurdles (1)
Darius Johnson	 400m (6)
Kiara Jones	 Long Jump (6)
	 Triple Jump (2)
Alex Kuhlman	 Triple Jump (3)
Mason Stout	 5,000m (2)
1,600m Relay (2)
Distance Medley (1)
2007.............................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (2)
	         Weight Throw (2)
Greg Clawson	 High Jump (4)
Justin Dore	 60m (2)
Jeremy Dunkle	 60m hurdles (3)
Braden Hayes	 Weight Throw (3)
Jeremy Jackson	 60m (4)	
	 60m hurdles (1)
Alex Kuhlman	 Triple Jump (3)
David Martin	 600y (3)
Bryan Pray	 60m (1)
Matthew Pappas	 Shot Put (3)
 	 Weight Throw (5)
John VanGundy	 600y (6)
440 Relay (3)
Distance Medley (4)

2006.............................................
Brian Allen	 Shot Put (4)
Justin Dore	 60m (6)
Noah Dumpert	 Triple Jump (5)
Jeremy Dunkle	 60m Hurdles (1)
Matt Pappas	 Shot Put (2)
	 Weight Throw (5)	
Bryan Pray	 60m (5)
Eric Sornson	 800m (4)
Drew Stos	 Weight Throw (6)
Nathan Thomas	 High Jump (4)
	 600m (5)
Jeff Unruh	 400m (4)
E.J. Willard	 60m Hurdles (3)
Adam Willis	 1600m (5)
Vinnie Wuertz	 Pole Vault (4)
Distance Medley (4)
1,600m Relay (4)
2005.............................................
Jermaine Carpenter	 60m (1)
	 200m (2)
Noah Dumpert	 Triple Jump (6)
Nate Lewis	 Weight Throw (3)
Matt Pappas	 Weight Throw (6)
Jeff Unruh	 600m (4)
Vinnie Wuertz	 Pole Vault (6)
Distance Medley (4)
1,600m Relay (4)
2004.............................................
Kyle Brown	 600m (4)
B.J. Butler	 60m (5)
Jermaine Carpenter	 60m (1)
	 Long Jump (1)
	 200m (3)
Jeremy Dunkle	 60m Hurdles (2)
Herbert Harris	 400m (3)
Robert Onelio	 800m  
Dusty Terflinger	 Shot Put (1)
	 Weight Throw (5)
Jeff Terrell	 Long Jump (4)	
	 Triple Jump (2)
Jeff Unruh	 600m (3)
E.J. Willard	 60m Hurdles (4)
1,600m Relay (2)
3200m Relay (4)
2003.............................................
B.J. Butler	 60m (4)
Jermaine Carpenter	 60m (2)
	 200m (4)
Steven Casto	 Triple Jump (5)
Daniel Craig	 5000m (6)
Josh Dirks	 Shot Put (6)
Scott Graybeal	 Weight Throw (5)
Herbert Harris	 400m (2)
Nik Kassler	 High Jump (3)
	 Pole Vault (5)
Robert Onelio	 800m (6)
Dusty Terflinger	 Shot Put (3)
	 Weight Throw (6)
Jeff Unruh	 600 yd (2)
E.J. Willard	 60m Hurdles (3)
4x440yd Relay (4)
4x880yd Relay (3)
2002.............................................
Jeff Arnold	 800m (2)
Daniel Craig	 5000m (5)
	 3000m (6)
Nik Kassler	 Pole Vault (3)
	 High Jump (4)
Jeremy Meyer	 High Jump (5)
Robert Onelio	 600 yd Run (2)
Charlie Perez	 Weight Throw (1)
Pat Powers	 Weight Throw (2)
Nate Siens	 400m (2)
Steven Stucky	 200m (5)
	 400m (6)
Jeff Terrell	 Triple Jump (4)
1,600m Relay (2)
4x800m Relay (4)
2001.............................................
Jeff Arnold	 800m (4)
Chris Baker	 55m Hrudles (5)
Matt Brown	 Triple Jump (4)
	 Long Jump (6)
Steven Casto 	 Triple Jump (6)
Eric Johnson	 Shot Put (6)
Joe Peppers	 High Jump (4)
	 Long Jump (5)
Charlie Perez	 Weight Throw (2)
Patrick Powers	 Weight Throw (2)
Nate Siens	 400m (4)
	 200m (5)
Steven Stucky	 600m (5)
Jeff Terrell 	 Triple Jump (2)
400m Relay (4)
1,600m Relay (3)
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2000.............................................
Isaac Allen 	 Mile Run (4)
Justus Ball	 Pole Vault (T3)
Chris Bell	 Shot Put (4)
Matt Brown	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (3)
B.J. Butler	 55m (3)
Anthony Chatmon	 55m (1)
	 200m (3)
Marshall Grayson	 Long Jump (1)
Nik Kassler	 Pole Vault (1)
	 High Jump (4)
	 400m (5)
Brian Mantooth	 Weight Throw (5)
Tim Puetz	 800m (3)
Nate Siens	 400m (2)
Steven Stucky	 400m (4)
	 200m (5)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (4)
1999.............................................
Matt Brown	 Triple Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (3)
Anthony Chatmon	 55m (2)
	 200m (2)
Jason Dockery	 Triple Jump (6)
Peter Euler	 5,000m (5)
Marshall Grayson	 Long Jump (2)
Brian Moorman	 55m Hurdles (1)
Chris Oliver	 Weight Throw (3)
Nate Siens	 400m (5)
Steven Stucky	 200m (3)
Quentin Turner	 Long Jumpp (4)
Carlos Vasquez	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (1)
400m Relay (5)
1,600m Relay (6)
1998.............................................
Justus Ball 	 Pole Vault (5)
Matt Brown	 Triple Jump (3)
	 Long Jump (5)
Jason Dockery	 Triple Jump (6)
Peter Euler	 5,000m (5)
Doug Hix	 55m (3)
	 400m (4)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (1)
Aaron Locke	 3,000m (1)
	 Mile Run (4)
Brian Moorman	 55m Hurdles (1)
Tim Puetz	 Mile Run (5)
Jeremy Ropp	 Pole Vault (4)
Mike Smith	 High Jump (2)
Carlos Vasquez	 5,000m (1)
	 3,000m (6)
Andy Wright	 Triple Jump (5)
400m Relay (4)
1,600m Relay (5)
1997.............................................
Todd Baker	 Weight Throw (2)
	 Shot Put (5)
Chad Brake	 5,000m (2)
Micheal Bonadonna	 600 yd (5)
Jason Dockery	 Triple Jump (4)
Charlie Gilmore	 400m (5)
Mike Hankins	 High Jump (1)
Doug Hix	 55m (3)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (1)
Aaron Locke	 Mile Run (3)
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles (1)
Kenny McDaniel	 55m Hurdles (6)

Jerry Rainey	 800m (4)
	 Mile Run (5)
Mike Smith	 High Jump (5)
Andy Wright	 Triple Jump (5)
400m Relay (3)
1,600m Relay (1)
1996.............................................
Todd Baker	 Weight Throw (5)
	 Shot Put (6)
Chad Brake	 5,000m (6)
Cedrick Brown	 Triple Jump (5)
Doug Hix	 55m (5)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (4)
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (2)
Aaron Locke	 Mile Run (6)
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles (1)
Brian Moorman	 55m Hurdles (3)
Dinsdale Morgan	 200mm (1)
	 400m (1)
Jerome Morgan	 Triple Jump (3)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
1995.............................................
Todd Baker	 Shot Put (6)

Andy Bassett	 600m (4)
Chad Brake	 5,000m (5)
David Cobb	 55m Hurdles (3)
Charlie Gilmore	 400m (3)
Mike Hankins	 High Jump (2)
Chris Hudson	 55m (2)
	 200m (T2)
Kevin Jukes	 800m (2)
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (1)
Marc Kimborough	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (2)
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles (1)
Brian Moorman	 55m Hurdles (5)
Dinsdale Morgan	 400m (1)
	 200m (T2)
	 55m (5)
Sean Scott	 55m (1)
Dan Wnorowski	 1,000m (6)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (5)
1994.............................................
David Cobb	 55m Hurdles (3)
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (2)
Shad Klinge	 Pole Vault (1)
James McCarty	 55m Hurdles (4)
Jerome Morgan	 Triple Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (3)
Sean Scott	 55m (1)
Craig Tennis	 800m (3)
Dan Wnorowski	 1,000m (4)
	 Mile Run (6)
400m Relay (6)
1,600m Relay (3)

1993.............................................
James Anderson	 55m Hurdles (6)
Zach Frank	 High Jump (5)
Ryan Keith	 Shot Put (1)
Andy Kesinger	 Shot Put (2)
Shad Klinge	 Pole Vault (1)
Matt Logue	 5,000m (1)
Daryl Mathis	 55m (2)
	 400m (2)
	 200m (5)
Scott Mathis	 55m Hurdles (2)
Jerome Morgan	 Triple Jump (1)
Sean Scott	 55m (1)
	 200m (2)
Bryce Swafford	 200m (1)
	 400m (5)
Demetrius Thompson	 5,000m (6)
Richard White	 55m Hurdles (1)
Dan Wnorowski	 Mile Run (3)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
1992.............................................
Brad Bush	 High Jump (3)
Brian Carson	 55m Hurdles (1)
Andy Kesinger	 Shot Put (2)
Shad Klinge	 Pole Vault (3)
Scott Kite	 55m Hurdles (3)
Matt Logue	 5,000m (6)
Bryce Swafford	 200m (5)
Brent Wiseman	 600yd (2)
	 Pole Vault (6)
1991.............................................
Greg Dockery	 High Jump (5)
Shad Klinge	 Pole Vault (2)
Tom Kreissler	 1,000 yd (3)
Matt Logue	 5,000m (3)
Darryl Morgan	 Triple Jump (1)
	 60 yd Hurdles (2)
	 High Jump (3)
Troy Neaville	 880 yd Run (1)
Allan Peyton	 5,000m (2)
Richard White	 60 yd Hurdles (1)
Brent Wiseman	 440 yd (4)
400m Relay (6)
1,600m Relay (2)
1990.............................................
Wesley Augmon	 Long Jump (1)
	 High Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (6)
Larry Criddle	 High Jump (1)
	 60 yd Hurdles (3)
Greg Dockery	 High Jump (6)
Jed Ecord	 Long Jump (3)
Greg Harrod	 300 yd (5)
Tom Kreissler	 1,000 yd (6)
Matt Logue	 5,000m (6)
Rob McDonald	 600 yd (2)
Ronald Moore	 60 yd (2)
Troy Neaville	 880yd (4)
Alan Peyton	 5,000m (1)
Ken Powell	 440yd (4)

	 60yd (5)
Troy Wilson	 Shot Put (1)
400m Relay (3)
1,600m Relay (3)
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ALL-MIAA PERFOMERS
(1990-PRESENT)

OUTDOOR SEASON

Starting in 2009 only top three places 
earned ALL-MIAA honors

2024.....................................................
Claire Bruening	 1500m (2)
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (2)
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (1)
Kate Dawson	 1500m (1)
Shelbi Day	 Pole Vault (3)
Mattie Flanagan	 Heptathlon (3)
Diandrenique Gaines	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
Hannah Gibson	 5000m (2)
	 10,000m (1)
Taniya Looney	 100m (3)
Madelyn Marquez	 100mH (2)
Taylor Nelloms	 Triple Jump (1)
Erica Schamel	 High Jump (1)
Blakelee Winn	 100mH (1)
4x100m Relay (1)
4x400m Relayy (3)
2023.....................................................
Auna Childress	 Long Jump (3) 
	 Triple Jump (1)
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (1)
Mattie Flanagan	 Heptathlon (1)
Allary Liberatore	 High Jump (3)
Abby Lasiter	 Hammer (3)
Taniya Looney	 100m (2)
Madison Reese	 Javelin (1)
Erica Schamel	 High Jump (2)
Camryn Williams	 Shot Put (3)
2022.....................................................
Madison Burt	 400mH (3)
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (2)
Mattie Flanagan	 Heptathlon (2)
Trace Mosby	 Heptathlon (1)
Isabelle Peters	 Pole Vault (1)
Erica Schamel	 High Jump (2)
Camryn Williams	 Shot Put (2)
Christine Williams	 100m (3) 
	 200m (1)
Blakelee Winn	 Long Jump (2)
400m Relay (1)
2021.....................................................
Asia Anderson	 Long Jump (2)
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (3)
London Futch	 400m (2)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (3)
Trace Mosby	 110mH (2)
Christine Williams	 200m (2)
2020.....................................................
No Season due to COVID-19 Pandemic
2019.....................................................
Jena Black	 Hammer (1)
	 Shot Put (3)
Brianna Cooks	 Hammer (2)
Ashton Henson	 3,000m (3)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (2)
Piper Misse	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m (1)
Courtney Nelson	 100mH (1)
	 400mH (3)
Katren Rienbolt	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (2)
	 10,000m (3)
400m Relay (1)
2018.....................................................
Asia Anderson	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Jena Black	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (3)
	 Hammer (2)
Brianna Cooks	 Hammer (3)
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (1)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (2)
Kelsey Lewis	 100m (3)
	 200m (2)
Christina Metzger	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m  (2)
Piper Misse	 5,000m (2)
	 10,000m (1)
Jordan Puvogel	 1500m (3)

Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (1)
400m Relay (2)
2017.....................................................
Jena Black	 Shot Put (2)
Emilyn Dearman	 100mH (2)
	 400mH (1)
	 High Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (1)
Carlin Greene	 Steeplechase (2)
Imani Hutchinson	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
Sarah Jewett	 800m (3)
Kelsey Lewis	 100m (2)
Piper Misse	 10,000m (2)
Allyn Murray	 Javelin (3)
Courtney Nelson	 100mH (1)

Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (3)
4x100m Relay (1)
2016.....................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Shot Put (1)
	 Hammer (2)
	 Discus (3)
Emilyn Dearman	 Heptathlon (1)
Hannah DeVries	 10,000m (2)
Imani Hutchinson	 100m (3)
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (1)
Amira Jenkins	 Triple Jump (3)
Courtney Nelson	 100mH (2)
	 400mH (2)
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (2)
4x100m Relay (2)
2015.....................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Discus (3)
	 Shot Put (3)
Emilyn Dearman	 Heptathlon (3)
	 400mH (1)
Heather Glenn	 Pole Vault (3)
Jessica Macy	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m (2)
Courtney Nelson	 100mH (2)
Antqunita Reed	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
	 100m (3)

Jasmine Smith	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (2)
4x100m Relay (2)
2014.....................................................
D’andria Blow	 Discus (3)
Emilyn Dearman	 Heptathlon (3)
Heather Glenn	 Pole Vault (2)
Jessica Macy	 5000m (1)
	 10000m (1)
Antqunita Reed	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Darien Stancell	 Hammer (3)
2013.....................................................
Emily Ballock	 400m hurdles (3)
Amanda Callaway	 800m (3)
Hannah DeVries	 10,000m (3)
Aimi Orton	 Javelin (3)
Larissa Richards	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer (2)
	 Shot Put (1)
Erica Testa	 Steeplechase (2)
Charissa Wall	 Shot Put (3)
1600m Relay (3)
2012.....................................................
Rosalyn Nelson	 100m (3)
Larissa Richards	 Shot put (2)
	 Discus (1)
Heidi Smith	 Hammer (2)
400m Relay (3)
2011.....................................................
Gretchen Clark	 High Jump (3)
Brittney Graff	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m (1)
Amber Kloster	 Javelin (1)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (1) 
Melissa Peden	 10,000m (3)
Larissa Richards	 Shot Put (3)
	 Discus (3)
Heidi Smith	 Hammer (1)
2010.....................................................
Jennifer Butler	 Steeplechase (2)
Amber Kloster	 Javelin (1)

Shannon Lynch	 Javelin (2)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (2)
Larissa Richards	 Shot Put (3)
	 Discus (1)
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (1)
Sarah Thurber	 100m Hurdles (1)
2009.....................................................
Brittney Graff	 5,000m (3)
Venessa Lee	 800m (2)
	 1,500m (1)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (3)
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (3)
Sarah Thurber	 100m Hurdles (1)
2008.....................................................
Lucinda Fortney	 3,000m (6)
	 Steeplechase (6)
Carissa Hughes	 Pole Vault (T6)
Julie Jones	 10,000 (5)
Haley Mendicki	 200m (5)
	 400m (2)
Emily Middleton	 High Jump (3)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (3)
Erica Ogle	 5,000m (5)
	 Steeplechase (2)
Katie Robben	 400m (4)
Ali Shaffer	 Heptathlon (4)
4x400 Relay (6)
2007.....................................................
Megan Ballock	 800m (3)
Shamekia Berkley	 100m (2)
	 200m (1)
Lucinda Fortney	 3,000m (5)
	 Steeplechase (6)
Courtney Howard	 Shot Put (6)
Venessa Lee	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (1)
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (1)
Haley Mendicki	 400m (5)
Emily Middleton	 High Jump (6)
Erica Ogle	 3,000m (2)
	 5,000m (6)
	 Steeplechase (2)
Misty Petersen	 Discus (5)
Ali Shaffer	 Long Jump (5)  
Rachel Sneddon	 1,500m (3)
Sarah Thurber	 100m hurdles (1)
	 Heptathlon (5)
Audra Tope	 Javelin (5)
Traci Werner	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer Throw (2)
	 Shot Put (5)
400m Relay (4)
1,600m Relay (1) 
2006.....................................................
Shamekia Berkley	 100m (4)
	 200m (3)
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (1)
Lucinda Fortney	 Steeplechase (4)
Courtney Howard	 Discus (6)
Julie Jones	 10,000m (3)
	 Steeplechase (6)
Kristie Julian	 Pole Vault (2)
Stephanie Karleskint	 10,000m (4)
Stacy Kentzler	 3,000m (3)
	 5,000m (2)
Venessa Lee	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (1)
Chelsey Leonard	 100m hurdles (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (3)
Erica Ogle	 Steeplechase (2)
Katrina Rich	 Pole Vault (5)
Ali Robertson	 Javelin (4)
Shelley Seider	 400m (2)
Ali Shaffer	 Triple Jump (4)
	 Javelin (3)
	 Heptathlon (6)
Rachel Sneddon	 1,500m (4)
Audra Tope	 Javelin (2)
Traci Werner	 Shot Put (4)
	 Discus (3)
	 Hammer Throw (5)
400m Relay (4)
1,600m Relay (4)
2005.....................................................
Shamekia Berkley	 100m (2)
	 200m (2)
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (4)

Julie Jones	 Steeplechase (3)
Kristie Julian	 Pole Vault (2)
Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 400m (1)
Venessa Lee	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (3)
Chelsey Leonard	 100m Hurdles (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (6)
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (5)
Erica Ogle	 3,000m (6)
	 Steeplechase (2)
Megan Nelson	 5,000m (5)
	 10,000m (4)
Katrina Schapeler	 Pole Vault (6)
Leah Shireman	 Javelin (1)
	 Heptathlon (4)
Shelley Seider	 400m (5)
Jennie Terflinger	 Pole Vault (1)
Audra Tope	 Javelin (6)
Traci Werner	 Shot Put (4)
	 Discus (5)
	 Hammer (6)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (3)
2004.....................................................
Shamekia Berkley	 100m (5)
	 200m (5)
Jessica Casley	 Pole Vault (T6)
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (T3)
Kristie Julian	 Pole Vault (2)
Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 400m (3)
Chelsey Leonard	 Long Jump (1)
	 100m Hurdles (5)
Megan Nelson	 10,000m (2)
Jennie Nemeth	 Pole Vault (T3)
Abbey Oshel	 800m (3)
Stephanie Rohner	 10,000m (4)
Leah Shireman	 Javelin (2)
	 Heptathlon (4)
Carissa VanGundy-Marshall	 3,000m (5)
Lindsey Waters	 Javelin (4)
Anjanae Wilson	 Javelin (1)
	 Hammer (2)
Jennifer Woolard	 Pole Vault (5)
2003.....................................................
Abbey Block	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (1)
Lisa Douglass 	 Pole Vault (T2)
Marty Garrison	 3,000m (6)
Kyle Hutsey	 Steeplechase (4)
Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 400m (5)
Chelsey Leonard	 Long Jump (3)
	 100m Hurdles (4)
	 Triple Jump (5)
Margaret Mohr	 3,000m (5)
	 5,000m (5)
Jennie Nemeth	 Pole Vault (T2)
Megan Noonan	 5,000m (4)
	 10,000m (2)
Leah Shireman	 Javelin (2)
Megan Snyder	 Shot Put (3)
	 Hammer (4)
	 Discus (5)
Amber Trullinger	 Heptathlon
Carissa VanGundy	 3,000m (3)
Anjanae Wilson	 Hammer (2)
	 Javelin (1)
400m Relay (5)
1,600m Relay (5)
2002.....................................................
Summer Anderson	 100m Hurdles (4)
	 400m Hurdles (4)
LaQuisha Betrand	 Long Jump (1)
	 200m (5)
Abby Block	 1,500m (5)
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (1)
	 Pole Vault (2)
Shari Fritzemaeier	 Hammer (2)
	 Discus (2)
	 Shot Put (5)
Kara Griffith	 5,000m (5)
Shilo Haden	 400m (5)
Anna Kesterson	 100m (6)
Jeanette Mott	 3,000m (1)
	 Steeplechase (1)
	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m (1)
Jen Roe 	 400m Hurdles (3)
Audrey Simon	 Javelin (4)
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Anjanea Wilson 	 Javelin (2)
	 Hammer (6)
400m Relay (3)
1,600m Relay (4)
2001.....................................................
Sommer Anderson	 400m Hurdles (3)
	 100m Hurdles (5)
LeQuisha Betrand	 100m (5)
	 Long Jump (6)
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (2)
	 Pole Vault (2)
Shannon Hammes	 Javelin (2)
Jeanette Mott	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (1)
	 Steeplechase (1)
Jen Roe	 400m Hurdles (5)
Megan Snyder	 Shot Put (5)
Natlaie Stahl	 Javelin (5)
Amber Trullinger	 Heptathlon (5)
Anjanae Wilson	 Javelin (5)
Jennifer Woolard	 High Jump (6)
Carissa VanGundy	 1,500m (3)
400m relay (2)
1,600m relay (4)
2000.....................................................
Sommer Anderson	 400m hurdles (5)
Kim Burton	 High Jump (T6)
Jenny Cantu	 Pole Vault (5)
	 High Jump (T6)
	 Heptathlon (6)
Shari Fritzemeier	 Discus (1)
	 Hammer (2)
	 Shot Put (3)
	 Javelin (5)
Frida Hagar	 Triple Jump (2)
	 100m Hurdles (5)
	 Long Jump (6)
Liz Kassler	 High Jump (T6)
Margaret Mohr	 5,000m (4)

Jeanette Mott	 1,500m (2)
	 3,000m (2)
Hannah Roberts	 10,000m (5)
Sarah Scheckel	 Pole Vault (2)
	 400m hurdles (4)
	 Heptathlon (4)
Audrey Simon	 Javelin (1)
Megan Snyder	 Discus (5)
Natalie Stahl	 Javelin (6)
400m relay (5)
1,600m relay (5)
1999.....................................................
Sommer Anderson 	 400m Hurdles (5)
Jennifer Basel	 Hammer (2)
Heather Boehne	 Hammer (4)
	 Discus (6)
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (5)
Kim Burton	 High Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (7)
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (4)
Shari Fritzemeier	 Discus (3)
	 Shot Put (4)
	 Javelin (5)
	 Hammer (6)
LaKeisha Givens	 100m (3)
	 200m (6)
Liz Kassler	 High Jump (6)
Jenny Kreidler	 5,000m (2)
	 3,000m (3)
Hannah Roberts 	 10,000m (6)
Sarah Scheckel	 Long Jump (4)
	 Triple Jump (4)
	 400m Hurdles (6)
	 Heptathlon (6)
Audrey Simon	 Javelin (1)
	 Discus (5)
Julie Smith	 Shot Put (3)
Natalie Stahl	 Javelin (6)
400m relay
1,600m relay
1998.....................................................
Andrea Ardery	 10,000m (3)
	 5,000m (5)
Jennifer Basel	 Hammer (4)
Heather Boehne	 Hammer (6)
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (5)
Leslie Dudley	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
	 100m (5)

Shari Fritzemeier	 Discus (3)
	 Shot Put (6)
Vonetta Gatewood	 Javelin (1)
Jenny Kreidler	 5,000m (2)
	 3,000m (5)
Sarah Scheckel	 Triple Jump (4)
	 400m Hurdles (6)
Summer Simpson	 Heptathlon (1)
Julie Smith	 Shot Put (2)
	 Discus (2)
Tifani Spraggins	 Triple Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (2)
Natalie Stahl	 Javelin (5)
400m relay (5)
1997.....................................................
Andrea Ardery	 5,000m (3)
	 10,000m (4)
Jennifer Basel	 Hammer (6)
Heather Bonay	 Hammer (5)
	 Discus (6)
Tiffany Bossel	 200m (6)
	 400m (5)
Carolyn Burk	 Heptathlon (4)
	 100m Hurdles (6)
Melanie Enneking	 1,500m (1)
	 800m (4)
Jenny Kreidler	 5,000m (1)
	 1,500m (2)
Natalie Loughmiller	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m (2)
Tonya Lytle	 100m (3)
Wendy Platt	 1,500m (4)
Julie Smith	 Javelin (6)
Mandy Sprague	 Heptathlon (6)
400m Relay (4)
1,600m Relay (6)
1996.....................................................
Melissa Anderson	 High Jump (T6)
Heather Boehne	 Discus (5)
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (3)
	 200m (5)
Carolyn Burk	 High Jump (T6)
Carla Corbin	 Hammer (5)
Melanie Enneking	 1,500m (1)
	 800m (2)
Tonya Lytle	 100m (4)

Shawna New	 1,500m (2)
	 3,000m (4)
Beth Schnackenburg	 400m Hurdles
Dalena Seufert	 100m (2)
	 200m (6)
Julie Smith	 Discus (3)
	 Javelin (5)
	 Shot Put (6)
Tiffani Spraggins	 100m Hurdles (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (4)
	 100m (5)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
1995.....................................................
Michelle Baier	 Hammer (2)
	 Javelin (2)
	 Shot Put (5)
	 Discus (6)
Debbie Bowser	 100m Hurdles (5)
Meghan Corby	 High Jump (T6)
	 Long Jump (6)
	 Triple Jump (6)
Melanie Enneking	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (2)
Amber Goodeyon	 800m (5)
Melissa Haner	 High Jump (T6)
Julie Heiskell	 1,500m (1)
	 800m (6)
Melanie Lewis	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Natalie Loughmiller	 5,000m (5)
Cynthia Nelson	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 100m Hurdles (4)
Shawna New	 3,000m (4)
Wendy Platt	 10,000m (1)
	 5,000m (2)
Tina Reed	 Heptathlon (2)
Dalena Seufert	 100m (2)
	 200m (4)

Jean Smith	 400m Hurdles (2)
Kristen Wiens	 5,000m (3)
	 10,000m (4)
400m (1)
1,600m Relay (1)
1994.....................................................
Michelle Baier	 Discus (2)
	 Javelin (2)	
	 Shot Put (3)
Nikki Barber	 400m (2)
	 200m (3)
Jodi Bates	 Shot Put (5)
Megan Corby	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
Melanie Enneking 	 1,500m (2)
	 800m (4)
Amber Goodeyon	 800m (3)

Marie Guerrero	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (1)
	 Javelin (1)
Kelly Hancock	 200m (2)
	 100m (T3)
	 Long Jump (3)
Melissa Haner	 High Jump (3)
Julie Heiskell	 800m (1)
	 1,500m (1)
Cynthia Nelson	 400m Hurdles (2)
Shawna New	 3,000m (5)
Wendy Platt	 5,000m (1)
	 10,000m (2)
Shelley Tanking	 High Jump (1)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (2)
1993.....................................................
Christie Allen	 1,500m (1)
	 3,000m (1)
	 10,000 (1)
Jodi Bates	 Javelin (1)
Nikki Barber	 400m (4)
	 200m (6)
Paula Bradshaw	 400m (5)
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (2)
	 High Jump (4)
Tony Cummings	 Heptathlon (6)
Pam Dunlap	 5,000m (3)
	 10,000m (3)
Maria Guerrero	 Shot Put (1)
	 Discus (2)
	 Javelin (2)
Kelly Hancock	 200m (3)
	 Long Jump (4)
Renee Mathey	 Long Jump (2)
	 100m (6)

Cynthia Nelson	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 100m Hurdles (2)
Stephanie Powell	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (4)
1992.....................................................
Christie Allen	 1,500m (1)
	 10,000m (1)
Paula Bradshaw	 100m (4)
Kim Casper	 Heptathlon (2)
	 Long Jump (5)
Tess Cattaneo	 3,00m (5)
Caryn Cegielski	 800m (1)
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (1)
	 High Jump (2)
Kristy Herbel	 Triple Jump (3)
	 Discus (3)
	 Javelin (4)
Renee Mathey	 100m (2)
	 200m (5)
Kim McCorkell	 400m Hurdles (2)
Cynthia Nelson 	 400m Hurdles (1)
	 100m Hurdles (3)
Angie Palmer	 400m Hurdles (3)
	 100m Hurdles (5)
Stephanie Powell	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
June Rodriquez	 Javelin (2)
	 Discus (5)
Tonya Seyfert	 3,000m (2)
	 5,000m (4)
Shelley Tanking	 High Jump (1)
Kristen Wiens 	 5,000m (3)

	 10,000m (3)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (3)
1991.....................................................
Christie Allen	 10,000m (1)
	 1,500m (2)
	 3,000m (2)
Andrea Behrman	 Discus (5)
	 Shot Put (6)
Lita Bunch	 5,000m (5)
Tess Cattaneo	 5,000m (6)
Caryn Cegielski	 800m (3)
Kim Clark	 Heptathlon (3)
	 100m (5)
	 Long Jump (6)
Kerrie Fulton	 Triple Jump (5)
Kellie Gooch	 400m (4)
	 200m (5)
Kristy Herbel	 Triple Jump (3)
	 Discus (4)
	 Javelin (5)
Kim McCorkell	 400m Hurdles (3)
Stephanie Powell	 100m (1)
	 200m (2)
Busarind Rogers	 High Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
	 Heptathlon (1)
	 100m Hurdles (1)
	 400m Hurdles (2)
	 Javelin (2)
Tabitha Routh	 100m Hurdles (5)
Martha Schnacknberg	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (3)
Shelley Tanking	 High Jump (3)
Kristen Wiens	 5,000m (3)
	 10,000m (5)
Julie Woods	 Javelin (4)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (2)
1990.....................................................
Carmen Allen	 100m (1)
	 200m (1)
Christie Allen	 1,500m (1)
	 5,000m (2)
	 800m (4)
Kim Brickson 	 Javelin (3)
April Ogden	 Javelin (1)
Kim Clark	 Long Jump (5)
Kerri Fulton	 Triple Jump (5)
Kellie Gouch	 200m (2)
	 400m (2)
Tracy Owens	 400m Hurdles (2)
Stephanie Powell	 100m (6)
Busarind Rogers	 Triple Jump (1)
	 Heptathlon (1)
	 High Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (2)
	 Javelin (5)
	 100m Hurdles (5)
Tonya Ross	 Shot Put (6)

Martha Schnacknberg	 Discus (1)
	 Shot Put (2)
Nancy Ward	 100m Hurdles (3)
Kristen Wiens	 5,000m (6)
400m Relay (1)
1,600m Relay (3)

INDOOR SEASON
(1990-PRESENT)

Starting in 2009 only top three places 
earned ALL-MIAA honors

2024.....................................................
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (1)
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (1)
Kate Dawson	 Mile (1)
Shelbi Day	 Pole Vault (3)
Marissa Dick	 3,000m (3)
Mikah Edwards	 600y (2)
Mattie Flanagan	 Long Jump (3)
	 Pentathlon (2)
Diandrenique Gaines	 60m (1)
	 200m (1)
Hannah Gibson	 3,000m (2)
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Haleigh Hadley	 High Jump (2)
Taniya Looney	 60m (3)
Taylor Nelloms	 Triple Jump (2)
Isabelle Peters	 Pole Vault (2)
Erica Schamel	 High Jump (1)
Blakelee Winn	 60mH (3)
Siby Yao	 Long Jump (1)
1,600m Relay (2)
Distance Medley (2)
2023.....................................................
Jentrie Alderson	 5,000m (1)
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (3)
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (1)
Kate Dawson	 Mile (1)
Shelbi Day	 Pole Vault (3)
Sky Hagan	 60mH (2)
Kinleigh Hall	 600y (3)
Hannah Honeyman	 3,000m (1)
Allary Liberatore	 High Jump (2)
Jamiya Morgan	 200m (3)
Erica Schamel	 High Jump (1)
Camryn Williams	 Shot Put (3)
Rachel Wilson	 High Jump (3)
Blakelee Winn	 Pentathlon (2)
1,600m Relay (3)
2022.....................................................
Kyla Davis	 Pole Vault (1)
Kate Dawson	 Mile (3)
Trace Mosby	 Long Jump (2)
	 600y (3)
Isabelle Peters	 Pole Vault (3)
Camryn Williams	 Shot Put (2)
Christine Williams	 200m (1)
Blakelee Winn	 Pentathlon (2)
2021.....................................................
Asia Anderson	 Long Jump (1)
Auna Childress	 Triple Jump (2)
London Futch	 400m (1)
Hannah Honeyman	 5,000m (3)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (1)
Trace Mosby	 Pentathalon (2)
Chrsitine Williams	 60m (3)
	 200m (1)
2020.....................................................
Asia Anderson	 Long Jump (1)
Brianna Cooks	 Weight Throw (1)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (1)
Piper Misse	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (1)
Trace Mosby	 Pentathlon (1)
Rhema Taylor	 600y (1)
Cassidy Westhoff	 3,000m (3)
Distance Medley (2)
2019.....................................................
Jena Black	 Weight Throw (2)
Brianna Cooks	 Weight Throw (1)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (1)
Trace Mosby	 Pentathlon (1)
Jordan Puvogel	 Mile (3)
Renee Rhodes	 Pole Vault (3)
Katren Rienbolt	 5,000m (3)
Distance Medley (2)
2018.....................................................
Asia Anderson	 Long Jump (2)
Jena Black	 Shot Put (1)
	 Weight Throw (3)
Brianna Cooks	 Weight Throw (1)
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (1)
Sarah Jewett	 800m (1)
Haven Lander	 Pole Vault (2)
Kelsey Lewis	 200m (3)
Christina Metzger	 5,000m (2)
Piper Misse	 3,000m (2)
	 5,000m (3)
Courtney Nelson	 60m (1)
	 60mH (1)
Katren Rienbolt	 3,000m (1)
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (2)
	 Weight Throw (3)
1,600m Relay (2)
Distance Medley Relay (3)
2017.....................................................
Jena Black	 Shot Put (2)
Emilyn Dearman	 Long Jump (1)
	 60mH (1)
	 600y (1)
Imani Hutchinson	 60m (1)
	 200m (1)

Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (2)
Sarah Jewett	 800m (2)
Kelsey Lewis	 60m (2)
Alyssa McCarthick	 Pole Vault (3)
Courtney Nelson	 60mH (2)
	 400m (3)
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (1)
	 Weight Throw (3)
Distance Medley Relay (1)
2016.....................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Shot Put (1)
	 Weight Throw (2)
Emilyn Dearman	 Pentathlon (1)
	 600y (3)
Hannah DeVries	 5,000m (1)
	 3,000m (2)
Emilee Iverson	 High Jump (3)
Courtney Nelson	 60mH (3)
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (2)
Megan Wickersham	 Pole Vault (2)
Distance Medley Relay (2)
2015.....................................................
Cassie Caswell	 Weight Throw (3)
Emilyn Dearman	 Pentathlon (1)
	 600y (2)
Amira Jenkins	 Triple Jump (2)
Jessica Macy	 5,000m (1)
Jasmine Smith	 Shot Put (2)
2014.....................................................
Emilyn Dearman	 Pentathlon (3)
Heather Glenn 	 Pole Vault (1)
Jessica Macy	 3000m (2)
	 5000m (2)
2013.....................................................
Emily Ballock	 600y (2)
Larissa Richards	 Shot Put (2)
Charissa Wall	 Shot Put (3)
2012.....................................................
Rosalyn Nelson	 100m (2)
Larissa Richards	 Shot Put (3)
Heidi Smith	 Weight Throw (3)
2011.....................................................
Emily Ballock	 600y (2)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (2)
Larissa Richards	 Shot Put (3)
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (2)
2010.....................................................
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (3)
Rosalyn Nelson	 60m (1)
Heidi Smith	 Shot Put (3)
Distance Medley Relay (2)
2009.....................................................
Brittany Graff	 5,000m (3)
Venessa Lee	 800m (1)
	 Mile (1)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (3)
Sarah Thurber	 60m Hurdles (1)
Distance Medley Relay (3)
2008.....................................................
Megan Ballock	 Mile (5)
Brittany Graff	 Mile (6)
Carissa Hughes	 Pole Vault (T5)
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (T3)
Jenna Mellen	 800m (3)
Haley Mendicki	 200m (4)
	 400m (4)
Emily Middleton	 High Jump (5)
Michelle Mitchell	 Pole Vault (3)
Mary Jo Mott	 60m (6)
Erica Ogle	 3,000m (3)
	 5,000m (3)
Misty Peterson	 Weight Throw (6)
Angie Ramsey	 Pole Vault (T5)
Katie Robben	 400m (6)
Ali Shaffer	 Long Jump (4)
	 Triple Jump (6)
Sara Thurber	 60m hurdles (2)
Distance Medley (2)
2007.....................................................
Megan Ballock	 800m (5)
Shamekia Berkley	 100m (5)	
	        200m (6)
Venessa Lee	 800m (1)
	 Mile (1)              
Kiley Lund	 High Jump (3)
Haley Mendicki	 400m (6)
Emiliy Middleton	 High Jump (5)
Erica Ogle	 3,000m (6)
Rachel Sneddon	 Mile (4)	

	        800m (2)
Sarah Thurber	 60m hurdles (4)
Amy VanGundy	 Mile (5)
Traci Werner	 Shot Put (3)	
	 Weight Throw (2)
Distance Medley (1)
2006.....................................................
Shamekia Berkley	 60m (4)
	 200m (4)
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (1)
Julie Jones	 3,000m (6)
Kristie Julian	 Pole Vault (2)
Venessa Lee	 800m (1)
	 Mile Run (2)
Chelsey Leonard	 60m Hurdles (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
Kiley Lund 	 High Jump (3)
Erica Ogle	 5,000m (6)
Katrina Rich	 Pole Vault (3)
Shelley Seider	 400m (5)
Traci Werner	 Shot Put (3)
	 Weight Throw (2)
1,600m Relay (5)
Distance Medley Relay (1)
2005.....................................................
Shamekia Berkley	 200m (1)
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (4)
Kristie Julian	 Pole Vault (3)
Stacy Kentzler	 3,000m (4)
Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 600 yd (4)
	 60m (4)
Venessa Lee	 800m (2)
Chelsey Leonard	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
	 60m Hurdles (5)
Melissa McCoy	 Weight Throw (5)
Megan Nelson	 5,000m (6)
Katrina Schapeler	 Pole Vault (6)
Shelley Seider	 400m (4)
Jennie Terflinger	 Pole Vault (2)
Traci Werner	 Shot Put (6)
	 Weight Throw (6)
Mile Relay (4)
Distance Medley (3)
2004.....................................................
Lindsey Carter	 Triple Jump (1)
Crystal Castaneda	 800m (5)
Lisa Douglass	 Pole Vault (3)
Kyle Hutsey	 5,000m (3)
Kristi Julian	 Pole Vault (5) 
Jennifer Kuchenbecker	 600 yd (2)
Chelsey Chelsey Leonard	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
	 60m Hurdles (6)
Melissa McCoy	 Weight Throw (6)
Megan Nelson	 5,000m (2)
Jennie Nemeth	 Pole Vault (2)
Natalie Noe	 600 yd (4)
Abbey Oshel	 800m (6)
Stephanie Rohner	 5,000m 
C. VanGundy-Marshall	 Mile Run (3)
	 3,000m (3)
Traci Werner	 Shot Put (5)
Jennifer Woolard	 High Jump (5)
1,600m Relay (6)
4x800m Relay (2)
2003.....................................................
Abbey Block	 Mile Run (2)
Lisa Douglass	 Long Jump (5)
Chelsey Leonard	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
Jennie Nemeth	 Pole Vault (2)
Megan Noonan	 5,000m (4)
	 3,000m (6)
Megan Snyder	 Shot Put (3)
	 Weight Throw (3)
Anjanae Wilson	 Weight Throw (4)
Jennifer Woolard	 High Jump (2)
	 Pole Vault (4)
2002.....................................................
Sommer Anderson	 60m Hurdles (4)
Abby Block	 800m (5)
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (2)
	 Pole Vault (3)
Shilo Haden	 400m (2)
Jeanette Mott	 Mile Run (1)
	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (1)

Cheryle Pauls	 High Jump (4)
Jen Roe 	 400m (4)
Megan Snyder	 Shot Put (4)
	 Weight Throw (6)
1,600m Relay (3)
3,200m Relay (4)
2001.....................................................
LaQuisha Betrand	 Long Jump (4)
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (5)
Shari Fritzmeier	 Weight Throw (3)
	 Shot Put (6)
Jeanette Mott	 3,000m (1)
	 5,000m (1)
	 Mile Run (2)
Amber Scheckel	 600 yd (6)
Megan Snyder	 Shot Put (5)
	 Weight Throw (6)
Carissa VanGundy	 Mile Run (3)
Jennifer Woolard	 High Jump (3)
400m Relay (5)
1,600m Relay (5)
2000.....................................................
Kim Burton	 High Jump (T5)
Shari Fritzemeier	 Weight Throw (6)
Frida Hager	 Triple Jump (2)
	 Long Jump (3)
	 High Jump (4)
Liz Kassler	 High Jump (2)
Jeanette Mott	 Mile Run (4)
	 800m (6)
Hannah Roberts	 5,000m (5)
	 3,000m (6)
Sarah Scheckel	 Pole Vault (6)
Megan Snyder	 Shot Put (5)
400m Relay (6)
1,600m Relay (6)
1999.....................................................
Sommer Anderson	 600 yd (6)
Jennifer Basel	 Weight Throw (2)
	 Shot Put (6)
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (1)
Jenny Cantu	 High Jump (3)
Shari Fritzmeier	 Shot Put (4)
Lakeisha Givens	 55m (2)
	 200m (6)
Frida Hager	 Long Jump (1)
	 High Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
Liz Kassler	 High Jump (5)
Jenny Kreidler	 3,000m (3)
	 5,000m (3)
Julie Smith	 Shot Put (2)
400m Relay (4)
1998.....................................................
Andrea Ardery	 5,000m (4)
	 3,000m (5)
Benita Bauer	 800m (6)
Heather Boehne	 Weight Throw (4)
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (6)
Tifani Spraggins	 55m Hurdles (1)
	 Triple Jump (4)
Summer Simpson	 High Jump (6)
Julie Smith	 Shot Put (1)
400m Relay (5)
1,600m Relay (5)
1997.....................................................
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (5)
Melanie Enneking	 Mile Run (4)
	 800m (5)
Jenny Kreidler	 3,000m (4)
Kylee King	 Shot Put (6)
Natalie Loughmiller	 5,000m (2)
Tonya Lytle	 55m (6)
	 200m (6)
Liz Ryan	 800m (6)
Julie Smith	 Shot Put (5)
400m Relay (5)
1,600m Relay (3)
1996.....................................................
Melissa Anderson	 High Jump (T4)
Tiffany Bossell	 400m (4)
	 200m (6)
Carolyn Burk	 High Jump (T4)
Carla Corbin	 Weight Throw (4)
	 Shot Put (6)
Melanie Enneking	 Mile Run (3)
	 800m (6)
Amber Goodeyon	 600 yd (4)
Melanie Lewis	 55m (1)
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	 Long Jump (1)
	 200m (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
	 400m (3)
Tonya Lytle	 55m (4)
Dalena Seufert	 400m (2)
	 55m (5)
Julie Smith	 Shot Put (5)
Tifani Spraggins	 55m Hurdles (1)
	 Triple Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (3)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (5)
1996.....................................................
Michelle Baier	 Shot Put (1)
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (3)
	 Long Jump (4)
Melanie Enneking	 1,000m (1)
Amber Goodeyon 	 800m (4)
Julie Heiskell	 Mile Run (T1)
	 800m (3)

Melanie Lewis	 55m (1)
	 200m (1)
	 400m (2)
	 Long Jump (3)
	 Triple Jump (6)
Cynthia Nelson	 600m (4)
Wendy Platt	 5,000m (3)
Kristen Wiens	 5,000m (1)
	 Mile Run (5)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (3)
1994.....................................................
Michelle Baier	 Shot Put (3)
Nikki Barber	 200m (2)
	 400m (3)
Paula Bradshaw	 400m (T5)
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
Melanie Enneking	 1,000m (1)
Amber Goodeyon	 800m (2)
Maria Guerrero	 Shot Put (1)
Kelly Hancock	 Long Jump (3)
	 200m (5)
Julie Heiskell	 1,000m (5)
Cynthia Nelson	 600 yd (5)
Shawna New	 5,000m (5)
	 Mile Run (6)
Wendy Platt	 5,000m (3)
400m Relay (2)
1,600m Relay (1)
1993.....................................................
Christie Allen	 3,000m (1)
	 Mile Run (1)
	 800m (2)
Nikki Barber	 400m (1)
Paula Bradshaw	 400m (5)
Megan Corby	 High Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (T2)
Pam Dunlap	 3,000m (5)
	 1,000m (6)
Maria Guerrero	 Shot Put (2)

Kelly Hancock	 Long Jump (2)
	 200m (3)
	 55m (4)
Renee Mathey	 Long Jump (3)
	 400m (6)
Cynthia Nelson	 600 yd (1)
	 55m Hurdles (3)
Stephanie Powell	 55m (2)
	 200m (2)
400m Relay (2)
1992.....................................................
Christie Allen	 3,000m (1)
	 Mile Run (1)
Kim Casper	 Long Jump (1)
	 55m (3)
	 200m (4)
Caryn Cegielski	 800m (2)
Megan Corby	 Triple Jump (1)
	 High Jump (T3)
Heather Devlin	 1,000m (6)
Kristy Herbel	 Triple Jump (4)
Cynthia Nelson	 600 yd (4)
Stephanie Powell	 55m (1)

	 200m (2)
Tonya Seyfert	 3,000m (5)
	 Mile Run (6)
Kristen Wiens	 3,000m (2)
400m Relay (4)
1,600m Relay (3)
1991.....................................................
Christie Allen	 Mile Run (1)
	 3,000m (1)
Suzanne Casper	 600 yd (5)
Caryn Cegielski	 880 yd (4)
Kim Clark	 Long Jump (4)
Heather Devlin	 1,000 yd (4)
Kellie Gooch	 600 yd (1)
Kristy Herbel	 Triple Jump (4)
Stephanie Powell	 60 yd (5)

Busarind Rogers	 High Jump (1)
	 60 yd Hurdles (1)
	 Long Jump (2)
	 Triple Jump (2)
Tabatha Routh	 60 yd Hurdles (6)
400m Relay (3)
1990.....................................................
Carmen Allen	 300 yd (4)
	 60 yd (5)
Christie Allen	 3,000m (2)
	 Mile Run (2)
Caryn Cegielski	 880 yd (6)
Kim Clark	 Long Jump (3)
	 60 yd (4)
Kerri Fulton	 Triple Jump (5)
Kellie Gooch	 440 yd (4)
Tracy Owens	 60 yd Hurdles (4)
	 300 yd (6)
Busarind Rogers	 Long Jump (1)
	 Triple Jump (3)
	 High Jump (T3)
Martha Schnackenberg	 Shot Put (5)
400m Relay (3)
1,600m Relay (4)
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Men’s Indoor Conference Meet Records

60m:  6.65, Bruce Kimour, LU, 2011
60m Hurdles:  7.56, Cordell Tinch, PSU, 2023
200m:  20.97, Carlon Hosten, LU, 2020
400m:  46.33, Braylen Brewer, PSU, 2022
600 yds:  1:09.34, Rob Thomas, SEMSU, 1983
800m:  1:49.45, Decano Cronin, FHSU, 2018
1,000m:  2:30.45, Jurmain Mitchell, ESU, 1995
Mile:  4:06.64, Luke Stuckey, UNK, 2023
3,000m:  7:57.96, Ryan Riddle, MSSU, 2023
5,000m:  14:04.09, Gidieon Kimutai, MSSU, 2021
4x400m Relay:  3:09.19, PSU, 2022
  (Sam Tudor, Bailey Stone, Nizar Alarahshun, Braylen Brewer)

Distance Medley Relay:  9:42.84, MSSU, 2023
  (Riley Simpson, Kelton Sorrell, Gabe McClain, Ryan Riddle)

High Jump:  7-3.25, Cordell Tinch, PSU, 2023
Pole Vault:  17-11.25, Reagan Ulrich, UCM, 2024
Long Jump:  25-5.75, Danny Holland, UCM, 1986
Triple Jump:  53-5, Keith Presberry, SEMSU, 1986
Shot Put:  65-10.25, Rajindra Campbell, MSSU, 2020
Weight Throw:  75-10.75, Peyton Barton, MSSU, 2024
Heptathlon:  5,615 pts., Jayce Thomas, MSSU, 2016

Men’s Outdoor Conference Meet Records

100m:  10.16, Antonio Lay, UCM, 2022
110m Hurdles:  12.97, Cordell Tinch, PSU, 2023
200m:  20.50, Brian Dzingai, TSU, 2001
400m:  46.15, Reuben Nichols, LU, 2022
400m Hurdles:  50.79, Troy Whyte, LU, 2022
800m:  1:49.98, Decano Cronin, FHSU, 2017
1,500m:  3:45.99, Ryan Riddle, MSSU, 2022
3,000m Steeplechase:  8:42.50, Reece Smith, NWMSU, 2022
5,000m:  14:22.66, Mark Curp, UCM, 1981
10,000m:  29:16.96, Mark Curp, UCM, 1981
4x100m Relay:  39.96, LU, 2011
4x400m Relay:  3:09.56, ESU, 2019
   (Brandon Rhone, Hayden Goodpaster, Parker Evans, Luke Stenzel)

Long Jump:  27-0-5, Cordell Tinch, PSU, 2023
Triple Jump:  52-11, Duane Brisbon, UCM, 2002
High Jump:  7-5, Bob Sundell, NWMSU, 1989
Discus:  190-9, Matt Alonso, FHSU, 2013
Hammer:  227-10, Levi Wyrick, PSU, 2021
Javelin:  247-08, Brett Thompson, PSU, 2021	 	
Shot Put:  67-0.5, Garrett Appier, PSU, 2016
Pole Vault:  17-7.25, Cole Phillips, UCM, 2015
Decathlon:  7,881 pts., John Schwepker, SEMSU, 1988

MIAA Men’s Indoor & Outdoor Records

PSU MEN	 Indoor	 OutdoorPSU MEN	 Indoor	 Outdoor

		  MIAA	 NCAA-II	 MIAA	 NCAA-II
Year	 Coach	 Champs	 Champs	 Champs	 Champs
2024	 Kyle Rutledge	 First	 Nat’l Champs	 First	 Nat’l Champs
2023	 Kyle Rutledge	 First	 Nat’l Champs	 First	 Nat’l Champs
2022	 Kyle Rutledge	 First	 Third	 First	 Nat’l Champs
2021	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Fifth	 First	 Fourth (tie)
2020	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 Canceled	 Canceled	 Canceled
2019	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 28th (tie)	 Second	 13th
2018	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Nat’l Champs	 First	 8th
2017	 Russ Jewett	 First	 23rd (tie)	 Fourth	 12th
2016	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 Seventh	 Second	 14th (tie)
2015	 Russ Jewett	 First	 24th (tie)	 First	 Fifth
2014	 Russ Jewett	 First	 14th	 First	 Fifth
2013	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 —	 First	 Seventh (tie)
2012	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 18th (tie)	 First	 12th
2011 	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 18th (tie)	 Second	 24th (tie)
2010	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 Sixth	 Second	 Ninth (tie)	
2009	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 Eighth	 Second	 Sixth (tie)
2008	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 24th (tie)	 Second	 42nd (tie)
2007	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 22nd	 Third	 42nd
2006	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 21st	 Second	 12th
2005	 Russ Jewett	 Seventh	 22nd (tie)	 First	 18th (tie)
2004	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 19th (tie)	 Third	 —
2003	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 32nd (tie)	 Fourth	 36th (tie)
2002	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 13th (tie)	 Second	 13th
2001	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 n/a	 Third	 20th (tie)
2000	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 13th (tie)	 First	 14th
1999	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 22nd (tie)	 Third	 Fourth
1998	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 21st (tie)	 Third	 16th
1997	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 16th	 First	 Seventh (tie)
1996	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 Seventh (tie)	 First	 11th	
1995	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Third	 Second	 Fifth
1994	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 16th (tie)	 Fourth	 36th (tie)
1993	 Russ Jewett	 First	 24th	 First	 24th (tie)
1992	 Russ Jewett	 Sixth	 30th	 First	 40th (tie)
1991	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 23rd (tie)	 Fourth	 22nd
1990	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 —	 First	 26th (tie)

			   NAIA	 CSIC	 NAIA
Year	 Coach		  Champs	 Champs	 Champs
1989	 Russ Jewett		  —	 First	 Fourth
1988	 Russ Jewett		  —	 First	 18th
1987	 Mike Kerley		  —	 First	 Fifth
1986	 David Suenram		  26th	 First	 Sixth
1985	 David Suenram		  —	 First	 Fifth
1984	 David Suenram		  —	 First	 15th
1983	 David Suenram		  —	 First	 Sixth

		   	 NAIA	 RMAC	 NAIA
Year	 Coach	  	 Champs	 Champs	 Champs
1982	 David Suenram		  —	 First	 Seventh
1981	 David Suenram		  —	 First	 —
1980	 David Suenram		  —	 Second	 —
1979	 David Suenram		  —	 First	 n/a
1978	 David Suenram		  —	 Second	 16th
1977	 David Suenram		  Seventh (tie)	 Second	 22nd
1976	 David Suenram		  —	 Third	 17th
1975	 David Suenram		  —	 —	 —
1974	 David Suenram		  —	 Second	 —
1973	 David Suenram		  Sixth	 Third	 —
1972	 David Suenram		  Ninth (tie)	 Seventh	 —
1971	 David Suenram		  —	 Third	 —
1970	 David Suenram		  —	 Fifth	 —
1969	 David Suenram		  Fifth	 Third	 —
1968	 David Suenram		  Fifth	 Second	 10th
1967	 Jerry Hedger		  —	 Third	 —
1966	 Prentice Gudgen		  Fourth	 Second	 Fifth

Year	 Coach	 CIC
1965	 Prentice Gudgen..................3rd
1964	 Prentice Gugden.................2nd
1963	 Prentice Gudgen.................2nd
1962	 Prentice Gudgen..................3rd
1961	 Prentice Gudgen..................3rd
1960	 Prentice Gudgen..................4th
1959	 Prentice Gudgen..................3rd
1958	 Prentice Gudgen...................1st
1957	 Prentice Gudgen.................2nd
1956	 Prentice Gudgen...................1st
1955	 Prentice Gudgen...................1st
1954	 Prentice Gudgen...................1st
1953	 Prentice Gudgen...................1st
1952	 Prentice Gudgen..................3rd
1951	 Prentice Gudgen..................4th
1950	 Garfield Weede....................5th
1949	 Garfield Weede....................5th
1948	 Garfield Weede....................3rd
1947	 Garfield Weede....................4th
1943-46   No Meet – World War II
1942	 Garfield Weede...................2nd

Year	 Coach	 CIC
1941	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1940	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1939	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1938	 Garfield Weede...................2nd
1937	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1936	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1935	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1934	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1933	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1932	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1931	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1930	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1929	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1928	 Garfield Weede.....................1st

Year	 Coach	 KIAC
1927	 Garfield Weede.....................1st
1926	 Garfield Weede.......................—
1925	 Garfield Weede.......................—
1924	 Garfield Weede.....................1st

	 CHAMPIONSHIP FINISHES	



PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD • PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD • PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD

YEAR	 CHAMPION	 PTS	 COACH
2024	 PITTSBURG STATE......................186.5..........Kyle Rutledge
2023	 PITTSBURG STATE......................184.5..........Kyle Rutledge
2022	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 169...........Kyle Rutledge
2021	 PITTSBURG STATE......................172.5..........Russ Jewett
2020	 No Meet Held
2019	 Central Missouri.................................. 133............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2018	 PITTSBURG STATE......................166.5..........Russ Jewett
2017	 Central Missouri | Lincoln................. 135............ Pedersen/Janvrin | Thomas
2016	 Missouri Southern............................... 145............ Bryan Schiding
2015	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 139...........Russ Jewett
2014	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 145...........Russ Jewett
2013	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 145...........Russ Jewett
2012	 PITTSBURG STATE......................168.5..........Russ Jewett
2011	 Central Missouri.................................. 189............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2010	 Central Missouri.................................. 190............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2009	 Central Missouri.................................. 198............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2008	 Central Missouri.................................174.5........... Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2007	 Central Missouri.................................. 159............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2006	 Central Missouri.................................. 203............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2005	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 124...........Russ Jewett
2004	 Central Missouri.................................. 170............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2003	 Central Missouri.................................. 180............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2002	 Central Missouri.................................146.5.......... Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2001	 Central Missouri.................................. 196............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2000	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 201...........Russ Jewett
1999	 Emporia State...................................... 190............ David Harris
1998	 Central Missouri ................................. 216............ Kirk Pedersen
1997	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 181...........Russ Jewett
1996	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 147...........Russ Jewett
1995	 Emporia State...................................... 161............ Dave Harris
1994	 Central Missouri ................................. 161............ Les Stevens
1993	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 185...........Russ Jewett
1992	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 182...........Russ Jewett
1991	 Southeast Missouri ............................. 138............ Joey Haines
1990	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 146...........Russ Jewett

(PSU joined the MIAA in 1990)
1989	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 161............ Joey Haines
1988	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 205............ Joey Haines
1987	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 214............ Joey Haines
1986	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 271............ Joey Haines
1985	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 203............ Joey Haines
1984	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 225............ Joey Haines
1983	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 179............ Joey Haines
1982	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 194............ Kevin White
1981	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 149............ Bill Leach
1980	 Lincoln................................................. 137............ Dwight Reed
1979	 Truman................................................ 131............ Kenneth Gardner
1978	 Truman................................................. 86............. Kenneth Gardner
1977	 Southeast Missouri............................... 80............. Marvin Rosengarten
1976	 Southeast Missouri............................... 77............. Marvin Rosengarten

All-Time MIAA Men’s Indoor Team Champions (1932-2024)
1982	 Northwest Missouri............................. 139............ Richard Flanagan
YEAR	 CHAMPION	 PTS	 COACH
1981	 Lincoln................................................. 116............ Dwight Reed
1980	 Truman................................................ 124............ Kenneth Gardner
1979	 Truman................................................. 80............. Kenneth Gardner
1978	 Truman................................................. 63............. Kenneth Gardner
1977	 Truman/Southeast Missouri................ 72............. Gardner/Rosengarten
1976	 Truman................................................. 59............. Kenneth Gardner
1975	 Lincoln.................................................. 67............. Dwight Reed
1974	 Truman................................................67.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1973	 Truman................................................72.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1972	 Truman................................................. 71............. Kenneth Gardner
1971	 Southeast Missouri............................... 77............. Marvin Rosengarten
1970	 Truman................................................. 75............. Kenneth Gardner
1969	 Southeast Missouri............................... 81............. Marvin Rosengarten
1968	 Truman................................................. 75............. Kenneth Gardner
1967	 Truman...............................................67.67........... Kenneth Gardner
1966	 Truman................................................. 57............. Kenneth Gardner
1965	 Truman................................................. 69............. Kenneth Gardner
1964	 Truman................................................. 85............. Kenneth Gardner
1963	 Truman................................................. 89............. Kenneth Gardner
1962	 Truman................................................. 78............. Kenneth Gardner
1961	 Truman................................................88.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1960	 Truman................................................97.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1959	 Truman...............................................83.67.......... Kenneth Gardner
1958	 Southeast Missouri..............................62.5........... Kenny Knox
1957	 Southeast Missouri............................... 42............. Kenny Knox
1956	 Southeast Missouri..............................43.5........... Kenny Knox
1955	 Central Missouri..................................56.5........... Hal Yinger
1954	 Central Missouri.................................49.67.......... Hal Yinger
1953	 Central Missouri.................................59.25.......... Robert Linders
1952	 Missouri State....................................... 52............. Claude Groves
1951	 Missouri State....................................... 57............. Claude Groves
1950	 Northwest Missouri............................44.75.......... Ryland Milner
1949	 Northwest Missouri............................44.75.......... Ryland Milner
1948	 Missouri S&T....................................... 41............. Gale Bullman
1942-47	 No Meet Held
1941	 Southeast Missouri............................... 68............. Abe Stuber
1940	 Southeast Missouri..............................50.5........... Abe Stuber
1939	 Southeast Missouri............................... 45............. Abe Stuber
1938	 Southeast Missouri............................... 54............. Abe Stuber
1937	 Southeast Missouri............................... 50............. Abe Stuber
1933-36	 No Meet Held
1932	 Missouri State....................................... 45............. Speedy Collins

All-Time MIAA Men’s Outdoor Team Champions (1924-2024)
YEAR	 CHAMPION	 PTS	 COACH
1975	 Lincoln.................................................. 79............. Dwight Reed
1974	 Truman................................................61.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1973	 Truman................................................. 79............. Kenneth Gardner
1972	 Truman................................................. 76............. Kenneth Gardner
1971	 Southeast Missouri..............................68.5........... Marvin Rosengarten
1970	 Southeast Missouri..............................96.5........... Marvin Rosengarten
1969	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 122............ Marvin Rosengarten
1968	 Truman................................................. 87............. Kenneth Gardner
1967	 Truman................................................. 66............. Kenneth Gardner
1966	 Truman...............................................110.5.......... Kenneth Gardner
1965	 Truman................................................. 96............. Kenneth Gardner
1964	 Truman...............................................110.5.......... Kenneth Gardner
1963	 Truman...............................................104.5.......... Kenneth Gardner
1962	 Truman................................................88.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1961	 Truman................................................. 93............. Kenneth Gardner
1960	 Truman...............................................126.5.......... Kenneth Gardner
1959	 Truman................................................78.5........... Kenneth Gardner
1958	 Southeast Missouri..............................65.4........... Kenny Knox
1957	 Southeast Missouri..............................83.5........... Kenny Knox
1956	 Central Missouri................................... 61............. Lew Comer
1955	 Central Missouri..................................62.3........... Hal Yinger
1954	 Southeast Missouri..............................63.5........... Kenny Knox
1953	 Central Missouri..................................73.5........... Robert Landers
1952	 Missouri State....................................... 63............. Claude Groves
1951	 Central Missouri..................................72.2........... Bill Broach
1950	 Northwest Missouri.............................84.5........... Ryland Milner
1949	 Northwest Missouri.............................76.5........... Ryland Milner
1948	 Southeast Missouri..............................59.5........... Wayne Goddard
1947	 Southeast Missouri..............................94.5........... Wayne Goddard
1946-43	 No Meet Held
1942	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 107............ Abe Stuber
1941	 Southeast Missouri..............................95.7........... Abe Stuber
1940	 Southeast Missouri............................... 81............. Abe Stuber
1939	 Southeast Missouri............................... 71............. Abe Stuber
1938	 Southeast Missouri............................... 64............. Abe Stuber
1937	 Southeast Missouri..............................58.5........... Abe Stuber
1936	 Southeast Missouri..............................54.4........... Abe Stuber
1935	 Southeast Missouri............................... 54............. Abe Stuber
1934	 Northwest Missouri.............................56.8........... Wilbur Stalcup
1933	 Missouri State......................................57.5........... Speedy Collins
1932	 No Meet Held
1931	 Truman/Missouri State........................ 48............. Simpson/Collins
1930	 Truman................................................. 72............. Chauncy Simpson
1929	 Central Missouri..................................62.5........... Tad C. Reid
1928	 Central Missouri................................... 66............. Tad C. Reid
1927	 Central Missouri................................... 65............. Tad C. Reid
1926	 Central Missouri................................... 62............. Tad C. Reid
1925	 Missouri State....................................... 47............. Speedy Collins
1924	 Missouri State......................................61.5........... Chester Barnard

YEAR	 CHAMPION	 PTS	 COACH
2024	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 212...........Kyle Rutledge
2023	 PITTSBURG STATE......................208.5..........Kyle Rutledge
2022	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 173...........Kyle Rutledge
2021	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 122...........Russ Jewett
2020	 Missouri Southern............................... 142............ Bryan Schiding
2019	 Central Missouri.................................. 121............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2018	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 141...........Russ Jewett
2017	 PITTSBURG STATE......................121.5..........Russ Jewett
2016	 Lincoln................................................. 145............ Victor Thomas
2015	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 120...........Russ Jewett
2014	 PITTSBURG STATE......................130.5..........Russ Jewett
2013	 Central Missouri.................................122.5.......... Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2012	 Central Missouri.................................. 149............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2011	 Central Missouri.................................. 154............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2010	 Central Missouri.................................. 137............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2009	 Central Missouri................................139.33......... Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2008	 Central Missouri.................................. 120............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2007	 Missouri Southern................................ 99............. Tom Rutledge
2006	 Central Missouri.................................. 156............ Kirk ºPedersen/Kip Janvrin
2005	 Central Missouri.................................. 122............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2004	 Missouri Southern............................... 112............ Tom Rutledge
2003	 Central Missouri.................................. 149............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2002	 Central Missouri.................................. 154............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2001	 Central Missouri.................................. 194............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2000	 Central Missouri.................................. 133............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
1999	 Central Missouri.................................. 178............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
1998	 Central Missouri.................................. 161............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
1997	 Central Missouri.................................. 172............ Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
1996	 Central Missouri.................................. 132............ Les Stevens
1995	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 132...........Russ Jewett
1994	 Central Missouri  ................................ 115............ Les Stevens
1993	 PITTSBURG STATE....................... 144...........Russ Jewett
1992	 Northwest Missouri............................. 107............ Rich Alsup
1991	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 139............ Joey Haines
1990	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 125............ Joey Haines

(PSU joined the MIAA in 1990)
1989	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 106............ Joey Haines
1988	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 168............ Joey Haines
1987	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 137............ Joey Haines
1986	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 188............ Joey Haines
1985	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 184............ Joey Haines
1984	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 190............ Joey Haines
1983	 Southeast Missouri.............................. 151............ Joey Haines

	 CHAMPIONSHIP FINISHES	



PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD • PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD • PITT STATE • TRACK & FIELD

		  MIAA	 NCAA-II	 MIAA	 NCAA-II
Year	 Coach	 Champs	 Champs 	 Champs	 Champs
2024	 Kyle Rutledge	 First	 Nat’l Runner-Up	 First	 Nat’l Champs
2023	 Kyle Rutledge	 First	 Eighth (tie)	 Second	 Seventh
2022	 Kyle Rutledge	 First	 Fifth (tie)	 First	 Ninth
2021	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 10th (tie)	 Second	 19th (tie)
2020	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Cancelled	 Cancelled	 Cancelled
2019	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Sixth	 First	 Eighth
2018	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Fifth	 First	 13th
2017	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Fourth	 First	 Fourth
2016	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 Fourth	 First	 Nat’l Champs
2015	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 29th (tie)	 First	 Fifth
2014	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 21st	 Third	 Ninth	
2013	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 —	 Second	 17th	
2012	 Russ Jewett	 Sixth	 42nd	 Fifth	 43rd
2011	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 21st	 Third	 11th
2010	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 23rd (tie)	 Fifth	 21st (tie)
2009	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 26th (tie)	 Fifth	 36th (tie)
2008	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 39th (tie)	 Fifth	 —
2007	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 18th (tie)	 Second	 18th (tie)
2006	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 14th	 Second	 19th
2005	 Russ Jewett	 Third (tie)	 32nd (tie)	 Third	 37th (tie)
2004	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 —	 First	 20th (tie)
2003	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 24th (tie)	 Second	 21st (tie)
2002	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 19th (tie)	 Third	 12th
2001	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 —	 Third	 17th (tie)

PSU WOMEN	 INDOOR	 OUTDOOR

		  MIAA	 NCAA-II	 MIAA	 NCAA-II
Year	 Coach	 Champs	 Champs	 Champs	 Champs
2000	 Russ Jewett	 Fifth	 —	 Third	 38th (tie)
1999	 Russ Jewett	 Third	 24th (tie)	 Second	 14th (tie)
1998	 Russ Jewett	 Sixth	 —	 Second	 28th (tie)
1997	 Russ Jewett	 Seventh	 —	 Third	 39th
1996	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Eighth	 Second	 18th	 	
1995	 Russ Jewett	 First	 20th (tie)	 First	 17th
1994	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 16th	 First	 14th
1993	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Ninth (tie)	 First	 Seventh (tie)
1992	 Russ Jewett	 First	 Eighth (tie)	 First	 10th (tie)
1991	 Russ Jewett	 Second	 14th	 First	 15th
1990	 Russ Jewett	 Fourth	 —	 First	 30th (tie)

			   NAIA	 CSIC	 NCAA-II
Year	 Coach		  Champs	 Champs	 Champs
1989	 Russ Jewett		  n/a	 Second	 n/a
1988	 Russ Jewett		  n/a	 First	 16th
1987	 Russ Jewett		  —	 Second	 —

1983	 Rich Hollingsworth			   Fifth	 —
1982	 Rich Hollingsworth			   Sixth	 —
1981	 Rob McLeod			   Fifth	 16th
1980	 Elwyn Davis			   Sixth	 —
1979	 Elwyn Davis			   Sixth	 —

MIAA Women’s Indoor & Outdoor Records

All-Time MIAA Women’s Indoor
Team Champions (1982-2024)

All-Time MIAA Women’s Outdoor
Team Champions (1982-2024)

Women’s Outdoor Conference Meet Records
100m:  11.20, Beverly Grant, LU, 1997
100m Hurdles:  13.22, Ladonna Richards, LU, 2015
200m:  23.06, Lorraine Graham, LU, 1997; Judith Riley, LU, 2011
400m:  52.50, Lorraine Graham, LU, 1996
400m Hurdles:  57.70, Yanique Haye, LU, 2012
800m:  2:06.41, Kelly-Ann Beckford, LU, 2022
1,500m:  4:30.23, Laura Byrne, SEMSU, 1986
3,000m:  9:49.70, Connie Frank, UCM, 1988
3,000m Steeplechase:  10:28.69, Caroline Cunningham, NWMSU, 2023
5,000m:  16:46.93, Kimi Shank, MSSU, 2010
10,000m:  34:37.10, Darla Moberly, UCM, 1986
4x100m Relay:  44.66, LU, 2023
4x400m Relay:  3:35.77, LU, 1997
High Jump:  6-3.5, Erika Kinsey, UCM, 2015
Pole Vault:  14-6.25, Emily Presley, MSSU, 2017
Long Jump: 20-11.25, Nickeisha Beaumont, LU, 2012
Triple Jump:  43-8, Diana Cauldwell, LU, 2018
Shot Put:  53-9.75, Heather Leverington, ESU, 2002
Javelin:  172-06, Elizabeth Pomatto, Missouri Southern, 2021		
Discus:  182-2, Desirea Buerge, MSSU, 2019
Hammer Throw:  220-1, Heavin Warner, UCM, 2015
Heptathlon:  5,419 pts., Mattie Flanagan, PSU, 2023

Women’s Indoor Conference Meet Records
60m:  7.32, Shenese Walker, LU, 2023
60m Hurdles:  8.20, Kiara Smith, MSSU, 2023
200m:  23.35, Rene Medley, LU, 2019
400m:  53.27, Renea Ambersley, LU, 2019
600y:  1:19.665, Lyisarys Toledo, NWMSU, 2023
800m:  2:07.67, Jhevere Hall, LU, 2016
Mile:  4:53.54, Caroline Cunningham, NWMSU, 2022
3,000m:  9:49.28, Jenna Ramsey, ESU, 2022
5,000m:  16:56.63, Katherine Sitzes, SBU, 2017
4x400m Relay:  3:40.84, LU, 2024
  (Shevanae Thomas, Shoneal Clarke-Giddings, Shantae George, Odeshia Nanton)
Distance Medley Relay:  11:51.96, NWMSU, 2023
  (Whitney Post, Olivia Sattlefield, Kaylee Harp, Alyna Thibault)
High Jump:  5-11.75, Erika Kinsey, UCM, 2015
Pole Vault:  14-9, Kyla Davis, PSU, 2024
Long Jump:  20-1.5, Melanie Lewis, PSU, 1994
Triple Jump:  43-8.15, Nkeiruka Domike, UNO, 2011
Shot Put:  52-11, Payton Roberts, MSSU, 2020
Weight Throw:  66-11.25, Heavin Warner, UCM, 2016
Pentathlon:  3,961 pts., Lindsay Lettow, UCM, 2011

PSU WOMEN	 INDOOR	 OUTDOOR

Year	 Champion	 Pts	 Coach
2024	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 221	 Kyle Rutledge
2023	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 183	 Kyle Rutledge
2022	 PITTSBURG STATE.................................. 119.5	 Kyle Rutledge
2021	 Central Missouri............................................... 137	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2020	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 137	 Russ Jewett
2019	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................113	 Russ Jewett
2018	 PITTSBURG STATE..................................180.5	 Russ Jewett
2017	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 170	 Russ Jewett
2016	 Lincoln.............................................................. 169	 Victor Thomas
2015	 Central Missouri............................................... 159	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2014	 Lincoln.............................................................. 153	 Victor Thomas
2013	 Lincoln.............................................................190.5	 Victor Thomas
2012	 Lincoln.............................................................. 150	 Victor Thomas
2011	 Lincoln.............................................................. 113	 Victor Thomas
2010	 Nebraska-Omaha............................................... 127	 Steve Smith
2009	 Nebraska-Omaha................................................ 94	 Steve Smith
2008	 Missouri Southern..............................................118	 Patty Vavra
2007	 Central Missouri............................................... 145	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2006	 Central Missouri............................................... 156	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2005	 Central Missouri............................................... 134	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2004	 Missouri Southern............................................. 112	 Patty Vavra
2003	 Truman...............................................................116	 John Cochrane
2002	 Emporia State.................................................... 120	 Dave Harris
2001	 Emporia State.................................................... 159	 Dave Harris
2000	 Truman.............................................................. 173	 John Cochrane
1999	 Central Missouri............................................... 103	 Kirk Pedersen
1998	 Northwest Missouri........................................... 134	 Vicki Wooton/Bud Williams
1997	 Northwest Missouri.......................................... 141.5	 Ron DeShon	
1996	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................121	 Russ Jewett
1995	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 120	 Russ Jewett
1994	 Central Missouri  ............................................. 129	 Les Stevens
1993	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................131	 Russ Jewett
1992	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................110	 Russ Jewett
1991	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 139	 Joey Haines
1990	 Truman.............................................................. 124	 John Cochrane

(PSU joined the MIAA in 1990)
1989	 Truman.............................................................139.5	 John Cochrane
1988	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 155	 Joey Haines
1987	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 172	 Joey Haines
1986	 Central Missouri................................................ 61	 Les Stevens
1985	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 75	 Fred Binggeli
1984	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 70	 Fred Binggeli
1983	 Central Missouri................................................ 65	 Connie Edlund
	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 65	 Fred Binggeli
1982	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 138	 Fred Binggeli

Year	 Champion	 Pts	 Coach
2024	 PITTSBURG STATE.................................. 212.5	 Kyle Rutledge
2023	 Northwest Missouri........................................... 137	 Brandon Masters
2022	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 145	 Kyle Rutledge
2021	 Missouri Southern............................................. 145	 Bryan Schiding
2020	 No Meet Held
2019	 PITTSBURG STATE..................................144.2	 Russ Jewett
2018	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................191	 Russ Jewett
2017	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................212	 Russ Jewett
2016	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 170	 Russ Jewett
2015	 PITTSBURG STATE.................................. 176.5	 Russ Jewett
2014	 Lincoln.............................................................. 182	 Victor Thomas
2013	 Lincoln...............................................................217	 Victor Thomas
2012	 Lincoln.............................................................. 204	 Victor Thomas
2011	 Lincoln.............................................................. 180	 Victor Thomas
2010	 Missouri Southern............................................. 151	 Patty Vavra
2009	 Missouri Southern............................................. 149	 Patty Vavra
2008	 Missouri Southern............................................. 193	 Patty Vavra
2007	 Central Missouri............................................... 188	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2006	 Central Missouri............................................... 199	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2005	 Central Missouri............................................... 199	 Kirk Pedersen/Kip Janvrin
2004	 PITTSBURG STATE..................................149.5	 Russ Jewett
2003	 Emporia State.................................................... 189	 Dave Harris
2002	 Emporia State.....................................................161	 Dave Harris
2001	 Emporia State.................................................... 195	 Dave Harris
2000	 Truman.............................................................. 189	 John Cochrane
1999	 Emporia State.................................................... 225	 David Harris
1998	 Northwest Missouri............................................161	 Vicki Wooton/Bud Williams
1997	 Northwest Missouri........................................... 186	 Ron DeShon	
1996	 Emporia State.................................................... 195	 David Harris
1995	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 187	 Russ Jewett
1994	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 201	 Russ Jewett
1993	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 169	 Russ Jewett
1992	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 202	 Russ Jewett
1991	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 209	 Russ Jewett
1990	 PITTSBURG STATE................................... 169	 Russ Jewett

(PSU joined the MIAA in 1990)
1989	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 190	 Joey Haines
1988	 Southeast Missouri.............................................216	 Joey Haines
1987	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 237	 Joey Haines
1986	 Southeast Missouri.............................................116	 Joey Haines
1985	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 88	 Fred Binggeli
1984	 Southeast Missouri............................................82.5	 Fred Binggeli
1983	 Truman............................................................... 69	 John Cochrane

1982	 Southeast Missouri............................................ 138	 Fred Binggeli
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All-Time MIAA Men’s Cross Country Team Champions
Year	 School	 Pts.
2024	 Northwest Missouri...........................................47
2023	 PITTSBURG STATE.................................... 67
2022	 Missouri Southern............................................. 41
2021	 PITTSBURG STATE....................................44
2020	 Did Not Compete
2019	 Missouri Southern.............................................35
2018	 Missouri Southern............................................. 31
2017	 Lindenwood.......................................................65
2016	 Missouri Southern.............................................42
2015	 Nebraska-Kearney...............................................63
2014	 Missouri Southern.............................................22
2013	 Central Missouri................................................56
2012	 Fort Hays State...................................................64
2011	 Central Missouri................................................53
2010	 Central Missouri................................................37
2009	 Missouri Southern.............................................47
2008	 Southwest Baptist...............................................63
2007	 Missouri Southern.............................................40
2006	 Missouri Southern.............................................47
2005	 Missouri Southern.............................................48
2004	 Central Missouri................................................43
2003	 Missouri Southern.............................................47
2002	 Missouri Southern.............................................45

Year	 School	 Pts.
2001	 Missouri Southern/Truman.............................. 31
2000	 Missouri Southern.............................................37
1999	 Central Missouri................................................35
1998	 Central Missouri................................................38
1997	 Central Missouri................................................23
1996	 Central Missouri................................................48
1995	 Central Missouri................................................20
1994	 Truman.............................................................. 51
1993	 Central Missouri................................................25
1992	 Truman..............................................................43
1991	 Central Missouri................................................43
1990	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 41
1989	 Southeast Missouri.............................................45
1988	 Southeast Missouri.............................................27
1987	 Southeast Missouri.............................................29
1986	 Southeast Missouri.............................................22
1985	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 21
1984	 Southeast Missouri.............................................28
1983	 Truman..............................................................43
1982	 Central Missouri................................................38
1981	 Central Missouri................................................44
1980	 Missouri State....................................................32
1979	 Missouri State....................................................42

Year	 School	 Pts.
1978	 Central Missouri................................................ 41
1977	 Missouri State....................................................29
1976	 Missouri State....................................................30
1975	 Missouri State....................................................26
1974	 Missouri State....................................................33
1973	 Missouri State.................................................... 17
1972	 Northwest Missouri...........................................44
1971	 Southeast Missouri.............................................28
1970	 Southeast Missouri.............................................24
1969	 Central Missouri................................................33
1968	 Truman.............................................................. 51
1967	 Southeast Missouri.............................................49
1966	 Southeast Missouri.............................................32
1965	 Southeast Missouri............................................. 41
1964	 Truman..............................................................24
1963	 Truman.............................................................. 17
1962	 Truman..............................................................23
1961	 Truman..............................................................18
1960	 Truman..............................................................22
1959	 Truman.............................................................. 17
1958	 Missouri S&T....................................................30

Year	 Champion (Distance)	 Time
2024	 Grant Bradley, NWMSU (8k)......................23:21
2023	 David Kibet, WU (8k)...................................24:01
2022	 Gidieon Kimutai, MSSU (8k)......................23:38
2021	 Ryan Riddle, MSSU (8k)..............................24:48
2020	 Did Not Compete
2019	 Gidieon Kimutai, MSSU (8k)......................23:27
2018	 Gidieon Kimutai, MSSU (8k)......................25:18
2017	 Jacob Klemz, WU (8k)..................................25:21
2016	 Vincent Kiprop, MSSU (8k).........................24:18
2015	 Vincent Kiprop, MSSU (8k).........................23:40
2014	 Eric Schott, MSSU (8k)................................24:42
2013	 Adam Volkert, PSU (8k).......................... 24:35
2012	 Cory Keehn, FHSU (8k)...............................25:11
2011	 Laban Silo, UCM (8k).................................. 23:17
2010	 Laban Sialo, UCM (8k)................................23:57
2009	 Michael Pierce, SBU (8k)..............................24:35
2008	 MJ Hassaballa, PSU (8k)........................... 25:28
2007	 Dustin Dixon, MSSU (8k)............................26:07
2006	 T. Jay Sanderson, SBU (8k)...........................24:43
2005	 Jarod Wall, UCM (8k)..................................24:55
2004	 Paul Koehler, MSSU (8k)..............................26:24
2003	 Jarod Wall, UCM (8k)..................................25:13
2002	 Brian Lyons, MSSU (8k)...............................24:38

Year	 Champion (Distance)	 Time
2001	 Andy Doering, TSU (8k)..............................24:36
2000	 Petri KyKyri, MSSU (8k)...............................25:12
1999	 Vladimir Golias, UCM (8k)..........................24:56
1998	 Carlos Vasquez, PSU (8k)......................... 25:32
1997	 Alexandr Alexin, UCM (8k).........................25:34
1996	 Jurmain Mitchell, ESU (8k)..........................25:05
1995	 Jonah Melly, UCM (8k)................................24:46
1994	 Jurmain Mitchell, ESU (8k)..........................25:39
1993	 Jonah Melly, UCM (8k)................................25:06
1992	 Rob Jensen, TSU (8k)...................................24:18
1991	 Jason Riddle, MSSU (8k)..............................24:52
1990	 Jimmy Hearld, SEMSU (5mi).......................24:49
1989	 Alan Peyton, PSU (8k)............................. 25:17
1988	 Brian Radle, SEMSU (10k)...........................31:44
1987	 Art Waddle, SEMSU (10k)...........................29:40
1986	 Brian Radle, SEMSU (10k)...........................32:37
1985	 Art Waddle, SEMSU (8k).............................24:35
1984	 Mike Vanatta, SEMSU (8k).......................... 25:17
1983	 Rick Schmid, UCM (5mi)............................25:26
1982	 Ken Hoffman, SEMSU (10k).......................32:19
1981	 Mike Vanatta, SEMSU (10k)........................30:29
1980	 Mark Curp, UCM (10k)...............................32:13
1979	 Mark Curp, UCM (10k)...............................30:56

Year	 Champion (Distance)	 Time
1978	 Mark Curp, UCM (10k)...............................31:32
1977	 Mark Leicht, UCM (10k)..............................32:05
1976	 John Prasuhn, MSU (10k)............................30:43
1975	 Don Dwyer, MSU (5mi)...............................24:19
1974	 John Prasuhn, MSU (5mi)............................ 24:16
1973	 Ken Norton, MSU (5mi)..............................25:22
1972	 Linley Lipper, TSU (5mi).............................25:22
1971	 Steve Parker, SEMSU (5mi)..........................25:06
1970	 Ken Ault, SMSU (5mi).................................25:30
1969	 Dave Frazier, UCM (5mi).............................25:21
1968	 Doug Overholder, MSU (4mi)......................20:57
1967	 Ron Werling, TSU (4mi)..............................20:11
1966	 Ron Werling, TSU (4mi)..............................20:47
1965	 Ron Werling, TSU (4mi)..............................20:49
1964	 Ed Schneider, TSU (4mi)............................. 19:51
1963	 Ed Schneider, TSU (4mi).............................20:15
1962	 Ed Schnieder, TSU (4mi).............................19:38
1961	 Floyd Waddle, TSU (4mi).............................21:28
1960	 James McFadden, TSU (4mi).......................20:57
1959	 Tony Barulich, TSU (3mi).............................17:17
1958	 Mike Vancil, MST (3mi)............................... 17:33

All-Time MIAA Men’s Cross Country Individual Champions

All-Time Men’s Cross Country Team Finishes
Year	 Coach	 MIAA	 Regionals	 NCAA-IIs
2024	 Kyle Rutledge....................................2nd.....................3rd.........................7th
2023	 Kyle Rutledge.....................................1st.....................2nd....................... 11th
2022	 Kyle Rutledge.................................... 3rd.....................4th........................20th
2021	 Kyle Rutledge.....................................1st.....................3rd.................... 15th (tie)
2020	 Russ Jewett..........................................—.........................—............................—
2019	 Russ Jewett........................................ 6th.....................9th...........................—
2018	 Russ Jewett........................................ 6th.....................8th...........................—
2017	 Russ Jewett........................................ 6th.................... 10th..........................—
2016	 Russ Jewett........................................ 3rd....................15th..........................—
2015	 Russ Jewett........................................ 3rd.....................6th...........................—
2014	 Russ Jewett........................................ 3rd.....................6th...........................—
2013	 Russ Jewett........................................ 6th.................... 10th..........................—
2012	 Russ Jewett........................................ 7th.................... 10th..........................—
2011	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................5th...........................—
2010	 Russ Jewett........................................ 5th.....................9th...........................—
2009	 Russ Jewett........................................2nd.....................3rd........................ 18th
2008	 Russ Jewett........................................2nd.....................3rd.................... 17th (tie)
2007	 Russ Jewett........................................ 3rd.....................3rd........................ 17th
2006	 Russ Jewett........................................ 7th.................... 11th..........................—
2005	 Russ Jewett........................................ 5th.....................9th...........................—
2004	 Russ Jewett........................................ 7th.................... 10th..........................—
2003	 Russ Jewett........................................ 6th....................12th..........................—
2002	 Russ Jewett........................................ 5th.....................8th...........................—
2001	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................5th...........................—
2000	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................5th...........................—
1999	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................5th...........................—
1998	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................5th........................15th
1997	 Russ Jewett........................................ 7th.....................9th...........................—
1996	 Russ Jewett........................................ 3rd.....................6th...........................—

Year	 Coach	 MIAA	 Regionals	 NCAA-IIs
1995	 Russ Jewett........................................ 3rd.....................9th...........................—
1994	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................8th...........................—
1993	 Russ Jewett........................................ 5th.................... 10th..........................—
1992	 Russ Jewett........................................2nd.....................5th...........................—
1991	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................4th........................15th
1990	 Russ Jewett........................................ 6th...................T10th........................—
Year	 Coach	 CSIC	  	 NAIA
1989	 Russ Jewett........................................ 4th.....................................................—
1988	 David Suenram.................................2nd.....................................................—
1987	 David Suenram.................................2nd.....................................................—
1986	 David Suenram................................. 4th.....................................................—
1985	 David Suenram..................................1st.....................................................—
1984	 David Suenram..................................1st.....................................................—
1983	 David Suenram..................................1st.....................................................—
1982	 David Suenram..................................1st.....................................................—
1981	 David Suenram..................................1st.....................................................—
1980	 David Suenram.................................2nd...................................................8th
1979	 David Suenram................................. 4th.....................................................—
1978	 David Suenram................................. 4th.....................................................—
1977	 David Suenram.................................2nd...................................................9th
1976	 David Suenram..................................1st...................................................21st
Year	 Coach	 GPAC	  	 NAIA
1975	 David Suenram..................................1st...................................................8th
1974	 David Suenram..................................1st.....................................................—
1973	 David Suenram................................. 3rd
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All-Time MIAA Women’s Cross Country Team Champions
Year	 School	 Pts.
2024	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................55
2023	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................57
2022	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................51
2021	 Nebraska-Kearney................................ 74
2020	 Did Not Compete
2019	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................78
2018	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................26
2017	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................31
2016	 Southwest Baptist................................36
2015	 Southwest Baptist................................39
2014	 Missouri Southern...............................44
2013	 Southwest Baptist................................35
2012	 Missouri Southern...............................78
2011	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................63
2010	 PITTSBURG STATE.........................44

Year	 School	 Pts.
2009	 Missouri Southern............................... 18
2008	 Missouri Southern...............................42
2007	 Missouri Southern...............................34
2006	 Missouri Southern............................... 67
2005	 Central Missouri..................................40
2004	 Central Missouri..................................59
2003	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................50
2002	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................45
2001	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................31
2000	 Truman................................................58
1999	 Central Missouri..................................56
1998	 Missouri Southern...............................64
1997	 Northwest Missouri.............................29
1996	 Northwest Missouri.............................34
1995	 Northwest Missouri.............................45

Year	 School	 Pts.
1994	 Emporia State...................................... 41
1993	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................35
1992	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................21
1991	 PITTSBURG STATE.......................31
1990	 Southeast Missouri..............................23
1989	 Southeast Missouri..............................29
1988	 Southeast Missouri..............................23
1987	 Southeast Missouri..............................34
1986	 Southeast Missouri..............................34
1985	 Southeast Missouri..............................38
1984	 Southeast Missouri..............................20
1983	 Southeast Missouri..............................32
1982	 Southeast Missouri..............................35
1981	 Southeast Missouri..............................42

Year	 Champion	 Time
2024	 Emily Diercks, FHSU..................... 21:30
2023	 Regan Hodsden, FHSU.................. 21:30
2022	 Caroline Cunningham, NWMSU......20:39
2021	 Jenna Ramsey, ESU........................ 21:51
2020	 Did Not Compee
2019	 Piper Misse, PSU.........................21:24
2018	 Jordan Puvogel, PSU................... 21:51
2017	 Piper Misse, PSU.........................22:20
2016	 Morgan Benesch, UNK.................. 21:02
2015	 Katherine Sitzes, SBU.................... 21:26
2014	 Elizabeth Luckel, SBU.................... 21:39
2013	 Jessica Macy, PSU........................ 21:08
2012	 Karen Grauel, TSU........................ 22:11
2011	 Angela Adams, NWMSU............... 21:00
2010	 Karen Grauel, TSU........................ 21:18

Year	 Champion	 Time
2009	 Kimi Shanks, MSSU....................... 21:01
2008	 Kimi Shank, MSSU........................ 21:54
2007	 Jonel Rossbach, ESU......................22:07
2006	 Jonel Rossbach, ESU...................... 21:29
2005	 Gina Kennison, UCM.................... 21:52
2004	 Kristin Anderson, UCM................ 22:41
2003	 Kristin Anderson, UCM................22:20
2002	 Kadri Kelve, ESU............................ 21:30
2001	 Jeanette Mott, PSU......................22:01
2000	 Jeanette Mott, PSU...................... 21:57
1999	 Tara Hudspeth, ESU...................... 21:59
1998	 Sonia Eudy, MSSU......................... 18:13
1997	 Sonia Blacketer, MSSU................... 18:15
1996	 Kathy Kearns, NWMSU................. 18:35
1995	 Sandy Thomas, UCM..................... 17:36

Year	 Champion	 Time
1994	 Julie Heiskell, PSU......................18:40
1993	 Julie Heiskell, PSU......................18:36
1992	 Christie Allen, PSU..................... 17:42
1991	 Christie Allen, PSU..................... 17:24
1990	 Lucie Mays, SEMSU....................... 17:39
1989	 Lucie Mays, SEMSU....................... 18:21
1988	 Laura Byrne, SEMSU..................... 18:18
1987	 Connie Frank, UCM...................... 16:57
1986	 Laura Byrne, SEMSU..................... 19:16
1985	 Darla Moberly, UCM..................... 18:17
1984	 Darla Moberly, UCM..................... 18:36
1983	 Chris Ridenour, SEMSU................ 17:49
1982	 Nancy Goodwine, UCM................ 17:56
1981	 Margaret Hertenstein, SEMSU...... 18:18

All-Time MIAA Women’s Cross Country Individual Champions

All-Time Women’s Cross Country Team Finishes
Year	 Coach	 MIAA	 Regionals	 NCAA-IIs
2024	 Kyle Rutledge.......................... 1st................ 2nd................. 19th
2023	 Kyle Rutledge.......................... 1st.................3rd.................. 18th
2022	 Kyle Rutledge.......................... 1st................ 2nd................. 17th
2021	 Kyle Rutledge..........................3rd.................8th.....................—
2020	 Russ Jewett............................... —................... —......................—
2019	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................3rd.................. 26th
2018	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................3rd.................. 13th
2017	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st................ 2nd................. 18th
2016	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd................5th.....................—
2015	 Russ Jewett..............................4th.................9th.....................—
2014	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................8th.....................—
2013	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................6th.....................—
2012	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................5th.................. 24th
2011	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st................ 2nd................. 15th
2010	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................1st.................. 12th
2009	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................4th.....................—
2008	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd................3rd.................. 18th
2007	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd................3rd.....................—
2006	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd................ 2nd.................22nd
2005	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd................5th.....................—

2004	 Russ Jewett..............................4th.................3rd.....................—
Year	 Coach	 MIAA	 Regionals	 NCAA-IIs
2003	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................1st.................. 18th
2002	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................1st.................. 13th
2001	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st................ 2nd..............15th (tie)
2000	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd................ 2nd................. 12th
1999	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd................6th.....................—
1998	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................4th.....................—
1997	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd................5th.....................—
1996	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................6th.....................—
1995	 Russ Jewett..............................5th................10th....................—
1994	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................5th.....................—
1993	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................5th.....................—
1992	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................1st................... 7th
1991	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st.................6th.....................—
1990	 Russ Jewett..............................3rd.................4th.....................—
1989	 Russ Jewett..............................4th.................8th.....................—	
		  CSIC		  NAIA
1988	 Russ Jewett.............................. 1st...........................................—
1987	 Russ Jewett............................. 2nd....................................... 16th
1986	 Russ Jewett..............................4th...........................................—
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